
BOARD OF EDUCATION 
REGULAR MEETING 

4480 N. BRAWLEY AVENUE 
NUTRITION SERVICES 

FRESNO, CA 93722 
board.fresnounified.org 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 18, 2024  

*4:15 5:30 P.M. (CEREMONIAL OATH OF OFFICE) 
*4:30 5:45 P.M. (CLOSED SESSION) *5:45 7:00 P.M. (OPEN SESSION) 

 
*DESIGNATED TIMES FOR CONFERENCE/DISCUSSION ITEMS ARE ESTIMATES. 
 
Special note: Please enter Nutrition Services from Brawley Avenue, proceed through the 
gate to park under the covered parking spaces. 
 
For the safety of all who attend Fresno Unified Board Meetings, everyone entering the 
Nutrition Services building is subject to metal detector scanning. Board Policy 5145.12 
allows for the use of metal detectors. Items prohibited in the Board of Education Room 
are as follows: alcohol, illegal drugs, knives, or firearms. 
 
In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, those requiring special assistance 
to access the Board meeting room, to access written documents for discussion at the 
Board meeting, or to otherwise participate at Board meetings, please contact the Board 
President or Board Office at 457-3727. Notification at least 48 hours prior to the meeting 
will enable the district to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to the 
Board meeting and to provide any required accommodations, auxiliary aids, or services. 
 
Any member of the public who wishes to address the Board shall submit a speaker card 
specifying the item(s) they wish to address. The card must be submitted before or during 
the Board’s consideration of the item. 
 
In accordance with Board Bylaw 9322, students and parents/guardians may request that 
directory information or personal information (as defined in Education Code 49061 and/or 
49073.2) be excluded from the minutes by making a request in writing to the 
Superintendent or Board Clerk. 
 
Public materials are available for public inspection at our website at: 
board.fresnounified.org 
 
TRANSLATION SERVICES: Available in Spanish and Hmong in the meeting room upon 
request 
  

Amended Agenda 
December 12, 2024 

Noted on Pages 1, 2, & 4 

https://board.fresnounified.org/
https://board.fresnounified.org/
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*4:15 5:45 P.M. OPEN MEETING 
 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

Marie Williams will lead the flag salute. 
 
 
ADMINISTER the Ceremonial Oath of Office to Re-elected Board of Education 
Members 
Board Members will take the ceremonial Oath of Office for the position of Trustee, Board 
of Education, by order of Trustee Area: 
 
 
TRUSTEE AREA 2 

Pedro Pablo will administer the Oath of Office to Elizabeth Jonasson Rosas, re-
elected Board Member to Trustee Area 2. Member Jonasson Rosas will serve a 
four-year term (2024 – 2028). 

 
TRUSTEE AREA 5 

Felicia Espinosa and her daughter Panchita will administer the Oath of Office to 
Andy Levine, re-elected Board Member to Trustee Area 5. Member Levine will 
serve a four-year term (2024 – 2028). 

 
TRUSTEE AREA 6 

Jesus Cazares will administer the Oath of Office to Claudia Cazares, re- elected 
Board Member to Trustee Area 6. Member Cazares will serve a four-year term 
(2024 – 2028). 

 
 
ANNUAL ORGANIZATION 
 
ORGANIZATION of the Board of Education  
It is recommended Interim Superintendent Her preside over the organizational meeting 
and call for motions to affirm the positions of Valerie F. Davis as Board President and 
Genoveva Islas as Board Clerk of the Board of Education pursuant to Board Bylaw 9100. 
The new Board President will preside over the meeting once voting is complete. 
 
 
RECESS for Brief Reception Honoring Re-elected Board of Education Members. 
 
 
OPPORTUNITY for Public Comment on Closed Session Agenda Items. 
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A. RECEIVE INFORMATION & REPORTS 

 
A-1, RECEIVE Constituent Services Annual and Quarterly Reporting – G2 

Included in the Board binders in accordance with Education Code § 35186 are 
reports from the Constituent Services Office as follows: Constituent Services report 
for the 2023/24 school year, the Constituent Services Quarterly Reporting for 
Constituent Services activities for the time period of August 01, 2024, through 
October 31, 2024, and the Quarterly Reporting for the Valenzuela/Williams 
Uniform Complaint Procedures from August 01, 2024, through October 31, 2024. 
Fiscal impact: There is no fiscal impact to the district at this time. Contact person: 
Ambra O’Connor, telephone 457-3838. 

 
A-2, RECEIVE List of Board Member Committees and Organizations – G2 

Included in the Board binders is the current list of committees and organizations to 
which Board Members are appointed each year. An updated list of Board Member 
appointments to committees and organizations will be back for consideration in 
January 2025. Fiscal impact: There is no fiscal impact to the district at this time. 
Contact person: Ambra O’Connor, telephone 457-3838. 

 
 
RECESS to Closed Session to discuss the following: 
 

1. Student Expulsions Pursuant to Education Code Section 35146. 
2. Conference with Labor Negotiator (Government Code Section 54957.6); Fresno 

Unified School District Negotiator(s): David Chavez and Paul Idsvoog; Employee 
Organizations(s): FTA, CSEA, Chapter 125, CSEA, Chapter 143, SEIU, Local 
521, FASTA/SEIU, Local 521/CTW, CLC, Fresno Unified Building & Construction 
Trades/FTA; International Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers 
(IAMAW), Unrepresented Employees: All Management, Confidential, and 
Supervisory Employees. 

3. Public Employee Discipline, Dismissal, Release, Reassignment, Resignation 
(Government Code Section 54957). 

4. Public Employment/Appointment (Government Code Section 54957). 
a. Superintendent Search 

5. Conference with Legal Counsel – Existing Litigation (Government Code Section 
54956.9 (d)(1)). 

a. Jeffrey Carson v. Fresno Unified Workers’ Compensation 
Fresno Unified Case No. 2015-0635 

6. Conference with Legal Counsel – Anticipated, Pending, Threatened Litigation 
(Government Code Section 54956.9(d)(2)). 

a. Potential Case (one) 
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*5:45 7:00 P.M., RECONVENE and report action taken during Closed Session, if any. 
 
 

B. CONFERENCE/DISCUSSION AGENDA 
 
*7:05 P.M. 
B-3, PRESENT and DISCUSS Student Attendance Outcomes – G1 

Included in the Board binders is a presentation of student attendance outcomes. 
Staff will provide a brief overview of 2023/24 end of year data and current school 
year outcomes for chronic absenteeism as well as an overview of actions 
underway to improve student attendance. Fiscal impact: There is no fiscal impact 
to the district at this time. Contact person: Carlos Castillo, telephone 457-3750. 

 
*7:25 P.M. 
B-4, DISCUSS and APPROVE Appointment of Board Member Voting 

Representative and Alternate Voting Representative to the Fresno County 
Committee on School District Organization Elections – G2 
California Education Code Section 35023 states, the governing board of each 
school district of every kind or class shall annually at its annual organizational 
meeting select one of its members as its voting representative who will represent 
the district in the next election of Fresno County Committee on School District 
Organization (FCCSDO) members. Additionally, pursuant to FCCSDO policy, the 
Board may also select a second governing Board member to serve as the district’s 
alternate representative should the selected representative be unable to perform 
the task of voting. The selection of the voting representative must be done by 
nomination and vote of the Board during the annual organizational meeting. The 
Board President recommends approval. Fiscal impact: There is no fiscal impact to 
the district at this time. Contact person: Ambra O’Connor, telephone 457-3838. 

 

 

OPPORTUNITY for Public Comment on Consent Agenda Items 
 
 
ALL CONSENT AGENDA items are considered routine by the Board of Education and 
will be acted upon by one motion. There will be no separate discussion of items unless 
a Board member requests, in which event, the item(s) will be considered following 
approval of the Consent Agenda. 
 

C. CONSENT AGENDA 
 
C-5, APPROVE Personnel List – G2 

Included in the Board binders is the Personnel List, Appendix A, as submitted. The 
Interim Superintendent recommends approval. Fiscal impact: There is no fiscal 
impact to the district at this time. Contact person: David Chavez, telephone 457-
3713. 
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C-6, ADOPT Findings of Fact and Recommendations of District Administrative 
Board – S 
The Board of Education received and considered the Findings of Fact and 
Recommendations of District Administrative Panels resulting from hearings on 
expulsion and readmittance cases conducted during the period since the regular 
meeting of the Board held December 11, 2024. The Interim Superintendent 
recommends adoption. Fiscal impact: There is no fiscal impact to the district at this 
time. Contact person: Carlos Castillo, Ed.D., telephone 457-3471. 

 
C-7, APPROVE Meeting Minutes – G2 

Included in the Board binders are draft minutes for the December 11, 2024, regular 
meeting of the Board of Education. The Interim Superintendent recommends 
approval. Fiscal impact: There is no fiscal impact to the district at this time. Contact 
person: Interim Superintendent, Mao Misty Her, telephone 457-3884. 

 
C-8, ADOPT Resolution No. 25-33 in the Matter of Declaring Certification of the 

November 05, 2024, Election – G2 
Included in the Board binders is resolution No. 25-33, in the matter of Declaring 
Certification of the November 05, 2024, election. Adoption of the resolution 
officially declares certification of the November 05, 2024, election resulting in three 
members being re-elected to the Fresno Unified School District Board of Education 
for a four-year term (2024-2028). The Interim Superintendent recommends 
adoption. Fiscal impact: There is no fiscal impact to the district at this time. Contact 
person: Ambra O’Connor, telephone 457-3838. 

 
C-9, APPROVE Proposed Revision for Board Bylaw 9100 – G2 

Included in the Board binders are proposed revisions for Board Bylaw 9100 - 
Organization. These revisions meet the California School Boards Association 
recommendations and best practices. In accordance with Board Bylaw 9311 - 
Board Policies, the Interim Superintendent is recommending the Board waive the 
second reading for approval. The Interim Superintendent recommends approval. 
Fiscal impact: There is no fiscal impact to the district at this time. Contac person: 
Ambra O’Connor, telephone 457-3838. 

 
C-10, APPROVE the 2024/25 Classified Hourly Minimum Wage Salary Schedule 

Revisions Reflecting Minimum Wage Increase – G2 
Included in the Board binders is the Classified Hourly Minimum Wage Salary 
Schedule for the 2024/25 school year. The Interim Superintendent recommends 
approval. Fiscal impact: Sufficient funds are available in the district budget. 
Contact person: David Chavez, telephone 457-3713. 
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C-11, APPROVE 2024/25 Salary Schedule Revisions Reflecting Minimum Wage 
Adjustment Increase – Classified Management Daily Salary Schedule 261 
Duty Days – G1 
Included in the Board binders for consideration and approval/ratification is the 
2024/25 Classified Management Daily Salary Schedule 261 Duty Days. The 
Interim Superintendent recommends approval. Fiscal impact: Sufficient funds are 
available in the district budget. Contact person: David Chavez, telephone 457-
3713. 

 
C-12, APPROVE Amendment No. 1 to Employment Agreement for Mao Misty Her, 

Interim Superintendent G-2 
Included in the Board binders for is Amendment No. 1 to Interim Superintendent 
Mao Misty Her’s Employment Agreement. An Oral Report on the Interim 
Superintendent’s salary and benefits is included for the Board President to present 
in open session as required by Government Code section 54953(c)(3). The Board 
President recommends approval. Fiscal impact: Noted in the terms of Amendment 
No. 1 of the Interim Superintendent’s Employment Agreement. Contact person: 
Patrick Jensen, telephone 457-6226. 

 
C-13, APPROVE Agreement with Hacer Bien, LLC, Dr. Cheryl James-Ward for Anti-

bias and Mitigation Training 
Included in the Board binders is an agreement with Hacer Bien, LLC, Dr. Cheryl 
James-Ward (Dr. Ward), to provide training sessions on implicit bias identifiers 
related to interviewing new leaders. The Interim Superintendent recommends 
approval. Fiscal impact: Sufficient funds in the amount of $27,700 are available in 
the Leadership Development budget. Contact person: David Chavez, telephone 
457-3713. 

 
C-14, APPROVE Agreement with TeamDynamix Solutions – G2 

Included in the Board binders is an agreement with TeamDynamix Solutions, LLC 
to license and implement a new Information Technology Service Management 
(ITSM) platform. The Interim Superintendent recommends approval. Fiscal impact: 
The agreement is for five years with no cost in the first year. Licensing and 
maintenance costs will be $69,750 in the second year, increasing to $87,000 in the 
third year, $89,610 in the fourth year, and $92,298 in the final year of the 
agreement. Contact person: Tami Lundberg, telephone 457-3560. 

 
C-15, APPROVE Amendment No. 5 to Agreement with SimpleMSK – G2 

Included in the Board binders is amendment No. 5 to the agreement with 
SimpleMSK, formally known as PhysMetrics to add Simple Therapy Virtual MSK 
to the contract. The amendment will provide a digital program to help prevent and 
improve musculoskeletal disorders. The program will guide participants through 
personalized exercise therapy routines tailored to their condition, physical abilities, 
and progress. The Interim Superintendent recommends approval. Fiscal impact: 
Sufficient funds in the amount of $308,000 are available in the Internal Service 
Health Fund budget. Contact person: Patrick Jensen, telephone 457-6226. 
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C-16, APPROVE Agreement Renewal with Multi Marketing Corporation dba Archer 
& Hound Advertising – G2 
Included in the Board binders is an agreement renewal with Archer & Hound 
Advertising, to provide communication consulting services and manage the Joint 
Health Management Board’s (JHMB) website. The renewal is for an additional 
three years, through December 31, 2027. The Interim Superintendent 
recommends approval. Fiscal impact: Sufficient funds in the amount of 168,000 
are available in the Internal Service Health Fund budget. Contact person: Patrick 
Jensen, telephone 457-6226. 

 
C-17, APPROVE Agreement Renewal with Origami Risk, LLC – G2 

Included in the board binders is an agreement for renewal with Origami Risk, LLC 
for continued use of the Origami Risk Management Information System (RMIS). 
Origami’s RMIS is the existing claims management software used to process and 
report workers’ compensation and general liability claims. The Interim 
Superintendent recommends approval. Fiscal impact: Sufficient funds for the 
average annual cost of approximately $125,232 are available in the Internal 
Service Liability budget. Contact person: Patrick Jensen, telephone 457-6226.  

 
C-18, APPROVE Award of Bid 25-15 Sections A and B, Intrusion Security Upgrades 

Phase 3 – G2 
Included in the Board binders is information on Bid 25-15 Sections A and B, 
Intrusion Security Upgrades Phase 3. This project will remove obsolete equipment 
and install new district provided intrusion alarm equipment and infrastructure at 
Balderas, Greenberg, Heaton, Hidalgo, Homan, Mayfair, Vinland, Webster, and 
Wolters Elementary Schools, and Terronez Middle School. Staff recommends 
award to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder: Section A - Audeamus dba 
Sebastian (Fresno, California) $846,885 and Section B - Audeamus dba Sebastian 
(Fresno, California) $828,950. The Interim Superintendent recommends approval. 
Fiscal impact: Sufficient funds in the amount of $1,675,835 are available in the 
Measure M Funds. Contact person: Paul Idsvoog, telephone 457-3134. 

 
C-19, APPROVE Award of Request for Proposals 25-10, Leadership Development 

Clear Administrative Services Credential Digital Platform – G1 
Included in the Board binders is information on Request for Proposals (RFP) 25-
10, leadership development Clear Administrative Services Credential (CASC) 
digital platform, to provide an online learning platform that provides current content 
and houses artifacts that demonstrate the development and growth of Fresno 
Unified School District leaders who are completing the Clear Administrative 
Services Credential (CASC) program. The initial term is for three-years beginning 
December 19, 2024, with the option to extend for two additional one-year periods.  
Approval of the following vendor is recommended: Engine Room Technology 
Company (Philadelphia, PA) estimated annual amount of $193,200. The Interim 
Superintendent recommends approval. Fiscal impact: Sufficient funds in the 
amount of $193,200 are available in the Leadership Development budget. Contact 
person: David Chavez, telephone 457-3713.  
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C-20, APPROVE Award of Request for Qualifications 25-05, App-Based Social 

Emotional Supports and After-Hours Support Hotline – G2 
Included in the Board binders is information on Request for Qualifications (RFQ) 
25-05, to qualify a pool of vendors for services in the categories of App-Based 
Social Emotional Support and After-Hours Support Hotline. This consists of sub-
clinical/non-therapeutic social-emotional support via app-based platforms and/or 
an after-hours phone line for support for students that includes a communication 
structure for follow-up with school sites to ensure a continuum of care for students 
in Fresno Unified School District. The success of the services provided will be 
measured by an increase in access to social-emotional resources and increased 
access to mental health services. The vendors will provide utilization data at 
district, site, and demographic levels. Additionally, by increasing access to 
resources and mental health services, we can expect to see an increase in student 
attendance, a decrease in student suspensions, and an increase in academic 
success. The term is a one-year period with the option to renew for four one-year 
periods and will begin January 01, 2025. The Interim Superintendent recommends 
approval. Fiscal impact: Sufficient funds in the amount of $6,000,000 are available 
in the Arts and Music Block Grant. Contact person: Carlos Castillo, telephone 457-
3750. 

 
C-21, RATIFY Change Orders for the Projects Listed Below – G2 

Included in the Board binders is information on Change Orders for the projects as 
follows: 

 
Bid 22-01, Addams Elementary School Building Additions and 
Modernization 
Change Order 16 presented for ratification: $150,784 

 
Bid 22-21, Francine and Murray Farber Educational Campus 
Change Order 13 presented for ratification: $210,450 

 
Bid 24-16, Roeding Elementary School Confidential Spaces and 
Administration Building Modernization 
Change Order 5 presented for ratification: $30,838 

 
Bid 24-18, Farber Educational Campus South Building A Modernization 
Change Order 1 presented for ratification: $158,335 

 
Bid 24-25, Education Center Board Room Remodel,  
Change Order 1 presented for ratification: $150,575 
Change Order 2 presented for ratification: $104,273 
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Bid 24-35, Roosevelt High School Administration Building, Library, West 
Hall, and Theater Modernization 
Change Order 1 (Admin Bldg. and West Hall) presented for ratification: 
$61,759 
Change Order 1 (Library) presented for ratification: $387,748 
Change Order 1 (Theater) presented for ratification: $5,206 

 
Bid 24-51, Wawona Middle School Sitework and Portable Improvement  
Change Order 1 presented for ratification: $130,194 

 
Bid 24-54, Bullard High School Fencing Improvements 
Change Order 1 presented for ratification: $9,220 

 
Bid 24-60, McCardle Elementary School Portables Improvement 
Change Order 1 presented for ratification: $30,516 
Change Order 2 presented for ratification: $25,789 
Change Order 3 presented for ratification: $5,369 

 
Bid 24-89, Service Center Bus Lift Replacement 
Change Order 1 presented for ratification: $19,340 

 
Bid 24-95, Addicott Elementary School Shade Structures and Site 
Improvements 
Change Order 1 presented for ratification: $47,147   

 
Bid 24-97, Tehipite Middle School FUSD Technology Hub 
Change Order 2 presented for ratification: $20,298 

 
The Interim Superintendent recommends ratification. Fiscal impact: Sufficient 
funds in the amount of $1,044,758 are available in the Measure M Fund for Bids 
22-01, 22-21, 24-16, 24-18, 24-35, 24-89 and 24-97, $254,848 is available in the 
General Fund for Bid 24-25, $191,868 is available in the Elementary and 
Secondary School Emergency Relief III Federal Fund for Bids 24-51 and 24-60, 
$47,147 is available in the School Facilities Fund for Bid 24-95, and $9,220 is 
available in the Measure X Fund and Community Redevelopment Grant for Bid 24-
54. Contact person: Paul Idsvoog, telephone 457-3134. 

 
C-22, RATIFY the Filing of a Notice of Completion – G2 

Included in the Board binders is a Notice of Completion for projects which have 
been completed according to plans and specifications as follows: 

 

Bid 24-89, Service Center Bus Lift Replacement. 
 

The Interim Superintendent recommends ratification. Fiscal impact: Retention 
funds are released in accordance with contract terms and California statutes. 
Contact person: Paul Idsvoog, telephone 457-3134. 
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END OF CONSENT AGENDA 
(ROLL CALL VOTE) 

 

 

UNSCHEDULED ORAL COMMUNICATIONS 
Individuals who wish to address the Board on topics within the Board’s subject matter 
jurisdiction, but not listed on this agenda may do so at this time. If you wish to address 
the Board on a specific item listed on the agenda, you should do so when that specific 
item is called. Individuals shall submit a speaker card specifying the topic they wish to 
address. The card must be submitted before the Board President announces 
unscheduled oral communications. While time limitations are at the discretion of the Board 
President, generally members of the public will be limited to a maximum of three (3) 
minutes per speaker for a total of thirty (30) minutes of public comment as designated on 
this agenda.  
 
The Board recognizes that individuals may ask the Board to answer questions or respond 
to statements made during unscheduled oral communications and in accordance with 
Board Bylaw 9323, the Board shall take no action or discussion on any item not appearing 
on the posted agenda, except as authorized by law. 
 
Members of the public with questions on school district issues may submit them in writing. 
The Board will automatically refer to the Superintendent any formal requests brought 
before them at this time. The appropriate staff member will furnish answers to questions. 
 
 
D. ADJOURNMENT 
 
 

NEXT SCHEDULED WORKSHOP 
THURSDAY, DECEMBER 19, 2024 

 
 

NEXT SCHEDULED REGULAR MEETING 
WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 08, 2025 



Fresno Unified School District 
Board Agenda Item 

BOARD MEETING DATE:  December 18, 2024 AGENDA ITEM A-1 

ACTION REQUESTED: RECEIVE 

PRIORITY GOAL: Achieving Operational Excellence 

TITLE AND SUBJECT: Receive Constituent Services Annual and Quarterly Reporting – G2 

ITEM DESCRIPTION: Included in the Board binders is the Constituent Services report for the 2023/24 
school year. 

Also, included in the Board binders is the Constituent Services Quarterly Reporting for Constituent 
Services activities for the time period of August 01, 2024, through October 31, 2024.  

Additionally, the Quarterly Reporting for the Valenzuela/Williams Uniform Complaint Procedures from 
August 01, 2024, through October 31, 2024, is included as well in accordance with Education Code § 
35186. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: There is no fiscal impact to the district at this time. 

PREPARED BY: Teresa Plascencia 

DIVISION: Constituent Services 

CABINET APPROVAL PHONE: (559)457-3838 

CABINET APPROVAL: Ambra O’Connor, Chief of Staff 

INTERIM SUPERINTENDENT APPROVAL: 



 
 

 

BOARD OF EDUCATION                
                          Susan Wittrup, President 

Valerie F. Davis, Clerk 
                                         Claudia Cazares 
                                           Genoveva Islas 

 Andy Levine  
                         Elizabeth Jonasson Rosas 
                                          Keshia Thomas 

 
INTERIM SUPERINTENDENT 

Mao Misty Her 
 
 
 

Constituent Services Quarterly Report 
For the Period Between August 1, 2024 and October 31, 2024 

 

Type of Complaint Filed Pending # Time 
Intensive 

Average 
Number of Days 

to Close 

Personnel Complaints 37 17 8 17.09 

Uniform Complaint Procedures 
(UCP) 0 0 0 0 

Williams Uniform Complaints 0 0 0 0 

Requests for Information or 
Service 1542 16 19 1.09 

Special Education Requests 2 1 0 1.00 

Other Complaints 78 11 10 2.13 

Public Records Act Request 57 8 18 3.96 

TOTAL 1716 53 55 1.43 

 
 

 
 



Quarterly Report on Williams Uniform Complaints 
[Education Code § 35186] 

  
 

District:  Fresno Unified School District        
 
Person completing this form:  Teresa Plascencia   
Title: Executive Director of Constituent Services_ 
 
Quarterly Report Submission Date:   April 2024 
(check one)      July 2024 

X October 2024 
 January 2025 

 
Date for information to be reported publicly at governing board meeting:  December 18, 2024 
 
Please check the box that applies: 
  

X No complaints were filed with any school in the district during the quarter 
indicated above. 

 
 Complaints were filed with schools in the district during the quarter indicated 

above. The following chart summarizes the nature and resolution of these 
complaints. 

 

General Subject Area Total # of 
Complaints # Resolved # Unresolved 

Textbooks and Instructional Materials 
0 0 0 

Teacher Vacancy or Misassignment 
0 0 0 

Facilities Conditions 
0 0 0 

TOTALS 
0 0 0 

 
Mao Misty Her, Interim Superintendent   

Print Name of District Superintendent 
 
 
__________________________________________________________________ 
Signature of District Superintendent                   Date 
 
 
 
Revised: May 18, 2022 



Constituent Services 
Office/

Government Relations

12/18/2024 1



Constituent Services Office (CSO)/
Government Relations (GR) Missions 

12/18/2024 2



Services and Functions of the CSO/GR Offices

3

Government Relations

Represent and Assist the Board of Education in 
Government Relations

Serve as the primary liaison for the district with local 
government and agencies, and as needed state and 
federal officials and agencies

Analyze and monitor legislation and regulatory agencies

Cultivate and maintain relationships with elected officials

Support the Board of Education’s legislative advocacy 
agenda

Assist with implementation of new laws



CSO Complaint Types

12/18/2024 4



Maintaining Service Levels

12/18/2024 5



Types of Requests for Information and Services 
(2023-2024)

12/18/2024 6



Initial Response Time (24 business hours)

12/6/2024 7



Public Records Act (PRA) Response Time

12/18/2024 8
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Fresno Unified’s Legislative Representation 

12/18/2024 9

23 Elected 
Officials 

Representing 
Fresno 
Unified

CITY
(7 Councilmembers + 

1 Mayor)

COUNTY 
(5 Board 

Supervisors)

STATE
(2 Senators + 3 

Assemblymembers)

FEDERAL
(2 US Senators + 3 

Congressmembers)



Government Relations (Year 2) 2023-2024



Board Governance Work 2023-2024

The Board continues it’s 
work to review and 
approve Board Policies & 
Bylaws

The District continues to 
lead neighboring Districts 
and the County Office in 
this type of work

12/18/2024 11



2024-2025 Recommended CSO/GR Priority Areas

• Maintain Efficient and Accurate Initial Response Times for Parents/Guardians 
and Students

• Continue to Drive and Support Board Policy Revisions  

• Proceed with Government Relations Outreach Efforts on Behalf of the District 

• Continue Developing the Government Relations Focus Areas

• Continue Assisting with Williams Act Compliance/District Audit Preparations

• Continue to Support Staff Training and Professional Development

12/18/2024 12



Fresno Unified School District 
Board Agenda Item 

BOARD MEETING DATE:  December 18, 2024 AGENDA ITEM A-2 

ACTION REQUESTED: APPROVE 

PRIORITY GOAL: Achieving Operational Excellence 

TITLE AND SUBJECT: Receive List of Board Member Committees and Organizations – G2 

ITEM DESCRIPTION: Included in the Board binders is the current list of committees and organizations 
to which Board Members are appointed each year. An updated list of Board Member appointments to 
committees and organizations will be back for consideration in January 2025. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: There is no fiscal impact to the district at this time. 

PREPARED BY Ambra O’Connor 

DIVISION: Office of the Superintendent 

CABINET APPROVAL PHONE: (559) 457-3838 

CABINET APPROVAL: Chief of Staff, Ambra O’Connor 

INTERIM SUPERINTENDENT APPROVAL:  



Fresno Unified School District – Board Committee Assignments for 2025 
 

Board Approved: January 10, 2024 
Superintendent Search Sub-Committee Board Approved: February 21, 2024 

Organization 2024 Representative 2025 Representative 
 
Board Bylaw Sub-Committee 
• Meeting Dates: As necessary 

Purpose: The purpose of this sub-committee is to review and revise Board Bylaws and to 
make recommendations as needed to the Board of Education. 
 

 
CAZARES 

ISLAS  
LEVINE 

 

 

 
California School Boards Association Delegate Assembly 
• Meeting Dates:  Twice a year, in May and December, prior to the CSBA Annual 

Conference 
Purpose:  The Delegate Assembly is the primary policy-making body of the CSBA. This 
group elects the officers and directors of the Association, establishes procedures for the 
adoption and periodic resolutions of the Delegate Assembly, and transacts any other 
business that may come before it. 
 

 
ISLAS 

Appointed 01/11/23 
Term 04/01/23 to 03/31/25 

 
THOMAS 

Appointed 12/13/23 
Term 04/01/24 to 03/31/26 

 
 
 
 
 

THOMAS 
Appointed 12/13/23 

Term 04/01/24 to 03/31/26 

 
Council of the Great City Schools 
• Meeting Dates:  The Council holds an annual conference in the fall of each year as well 

as an annual legislative session at the beginning of each calendar year. 
Purpose: This is a membership organization composed of 76 of the largest urban school 
districts in the United States. The Council is organized to study, develop, implement, 
advocate, and evaluate programs to improve the quality of and opportunities for public 
education in the nation’s major cities.  
 

 
DAVIS 

WITTRUP 

 

 
Dailey Elementary Charter School Board of Directors  
• Meeting Dates:  Monthly on the 2nd Tuesday of every month at 5PM 

Purpose:  The Board of Directors is comprised of Board representatives from Fresno 
Unified, Superintendent, and community and business representatives and meets to 
decide on issues relating to the oversight of the Charter School.  One-year term. 

 

 
DAVIS 
LEVINE 

 

 

 



Fresno Unified School District – Board Committee Assignments for 2025 
 

Board Approved: January 10, 2024 
Superintendent Search Sub-Committee Board Approved: February 21, 2024 

Organization 2024 Representative 2025 Representative 
 
District Audit Committee 
• Meeting Dates:  Meets 4 times a year from 9AM to 12PM 

Purpose:  To ensure that the highest levels of internal controls are maintained in order 
to assure that the work of the district is carried out in an efficient and economical 
manner. 

 

 
DAVIS 

JONASSON ROSAS 
WITTRUP 

 

 
Facilities Corporation 
• Meeting Dates:  Once a year (February or March) 

Purpose: The Corporation is a non-profit corporation organized under the General 
Nonprofit Corporation Law of the State of California to provide financial assistance to 
Fresno Unifies, a public district of the State of California, by financing the acquisition, 
construction, improvement and remodeling of public-school buildings and facilities for 
the district. 

 

 
DAVIS 

WITTRUP 

 

 
Voting Representative and Alternate Voting Representative to the Fresno County 
Committee on School District Organization 
• Meeting Dates:  Once a year called by the County Superintendent for the purpose of 

voting representative to replace a vacancy or vacancies on the committee 
Purpose:  The function of this committee is to consider petitions from school districts or 
voters concerning the reorganization of school districts, i.e., increasing boards, creating 
trustee areas, and/or transferring territories from one district to another. This committee 
also calls hearings on these matters and either makes recommendations to the State Board 
of Education or calls for specific matters to be placed on the ballot for local elections. 
 

 
JONASSON ROSAS 

LEVINE (A) 

 

 
Fresno Regional Occupational Program (ROP) 
• Meeting Dates:  Every 3rd Wednesday of every other month at 3PM – total of 5 meetings 

per year 
Purpose:  This program is administered by the County Schools Office and is a training 
program for students aged 16 through adult. Some of the functions of the ROP Board include 
approving new courses and hearing concerns regarding curriculum and financial issues. Can 
have up to three board members. 
 

 
THOMAS 

 

(A) Alternate 



Fresno Unified School District – Board Committee Assignments for 2025 
 

Board Approved: January 10, 2024 
Superintendent Search Sub-Committee Board Approved: February 21, 2024 

 

Organization 2024 Representative 2025 Representative 
 
District Legislative Committee 
• Meeting Dates:  First Thursday of the month (except July) from 12PM to 1:30PM  
Purpose: These representatives are responsible for monitoring legislation of interest to or 
affecting school districts and reporting back to the Board of Education. Occasionally, CSBA 
will request school districts through their legislative representatives to support or oppose 
certain legislation. Can have up to three board members. 
 

 
ISLAS  

LEVINE 
THOMAS 

 

 
JPA Board of Directors for Center for Advanced Research & Technology (CART) 
• Meeting Dates:  Monthly on the 2nd Tuesday from 4PM to 6PM at CART 
Purpose:  This Board, comprised of Board representatives, Superintendents, community & 
business representatives from both Clovis and Fresno Unified School Districts, meets to 
decide on issues relating to the establishment and oversight of the CART facility. 
 

 
WITTRUP 

 

 
School Liaison Act Committee 
• Meeting Dates:  Twice a year (TBD) 
Purpose:  This Committee will meet with a goal of developing policies and practices that will 
improve communication between the City of Fresno and the local school governing boards 
of Fresno, Clovis, Sanger and Central Unified School Districts. 
 

 
ISLAS 

JONASSON ROSAS 
CAZARES (A) 

 

 
Superintendent Search Sub-Committee 
• Meeting Dates: As necessary 

Purpose: The purpose of this sub-committee is to work toward the goal of gathering 
pertinent feedback and engagement to support the superintendent search process. 

 

 
DAVIS 
ISLAS  

WITTRUP 

 

(A) Alternate 
 



Fresno Unified School District 
Board Agenda Item 

BOARD MEETING DATE: December 18, 2024 AGENDA ITEM B-3 

ACTION REQUESTED: PRESENT AND DISCUSS 

PRIORITY GOAL: Improving Student Outcomes 

TITLE AND SUBJECT: Present and Discuss Student Attendance Outcomes – G1 

ITEM DESCRIPTION: Included in the Board binders is a presentation of student attendance outcomes. 
Staff will provide a brief overview of 2023/24 end of year data and current school year outcomes for 
chronic absenteeism.  

Additionally, staff will provide an overview of actions underway to improve student attendance. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: There is no fiscal impact to the district at this time. 

PREPARED BY: Rita Baharian 

DIVISION: Diversity, Equity and Inclusion  

CABINET APPROVAL PHONE: (559) 457-3750 

CABINET APPROVAL: Interim Chief Academic Officer, Carlos Castillo, Ed.D. Carlos Castillo (Dec 9, 2024 08:01 PST) 

INTERIM SUPERINTENDENT APPROVAL: 

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAmGYDYeoFr1zGH9CwJcDOiMuMgFHUAw11


December 18, 2024 

Attendance
Student Outcomes 

Update

1



Today’s Outcomes

• Gain an understanding of where we are with 
chronic absenteeism and average daily 
attendance

• Learn about data-informed next steps using best 
practices to improve outcomes (now what?)

2



3

Strategies (Pebbles)
• Tiered Attendance Support 

and Intervention

2 Goals (Big Rocks)
• Positive Student Outcomes-

15 pt DFS
• Operational Excellence-

Customer Service

Implementation (Sand)
• Professional learning and 

coaching
• Interventions based on needs
• Refining and establishing 

processes and best practices



CDE DataQuest 4

21-22 22-23 23-24
1 Year 

Change
2 Year 

Change

District 50.3% 35.4% 31.4% -4.0% -18.9%

Foster Youth 56.0% 39.9% 42.8% 2.9% -13.2%

Homeless 81.5% 72.7% 74.3% 1.6% -7.2%

African American 60.1% 45.3% 42.5% -2.8% -17.6%

Students with Disabilities 59.9% 44.0% 44.8% 0.8% -15.1%

23-24 Chronic Absenteeism Rates



24-25 Chronic Absenteeism as of 12/6/24 

Internal Power BI  as of 12/6/24
5

24-25 Chronic 
Absenteeism Rate

12/6/24 YTD Change

District 22.4% -2.7%

Foster Youth 30.1% 3.0%

Homeless 56.0% -6.2%

African American 29.8% -3.5%

Students with Disabilities 28.5% -3.1%



Highlights 23-24

6

• 35 sites showed a
5% or more
decrease (shown)

• 39 sites showed
between 4.9% to
2% decrease

CDE DataQuest

Site Name
22-23 Chronic
Absenteeism

Rate

23-24 Chronic
Absenteeism

Rate
Change

Rata 66.7% 42.9% -23.8%
Figarden 44.7% 32.3% -12.4%
Muir 53.9% 41.7% -12.2%
Roeding 37.0% 25.3% -11.7%
Yosemite 40.4% 29.5% -10.9%
Lowell 41.9% 31.0% -10.9%
Jefferson 39.0% 29.9% -9.1%
Tehipite 46.6% 37.6% -9.0%
Del Mar 46.0% 37.0% -9.0%
Williams 57.2% 48.7% -8.5%
Wolters 44.6% 36.9% -7.7%
Patino 31.2% 23.6% -7.6%
Sunnyside 41.6% 34.2% -7.4%
Mayfair 30.1% 22.8% -7.3%
Norseman 33.3% 26.1% -7.2%
Centennial 41.0% 33.8% -7.2%
Burroughs 35.6% 28.6% -7.0%
Tatarian 28.3% 21.5% -6.8%

Site Name
22-23 Chronic
Absenteeism

Rate

23-24 Chronic
Absenteeism

Rate
Change

Wishon 37.3% 30.7% -6.6%
Vang Pao 32.3% 25.8% -6.5%
Yokomi 30.7% 24.4% -6.3%
Easterby 38.6% 32.5% -6.1%
Bullard 
Talent 15.2% 9.1% -6.1%
Anthony 44.6% 38.6% -6.0%
Sunset 19.7% 13.7% -6.0%
Lane 36.6% 30.7% -5.9%
Thomas 38.5% 32.7% -5.8%
Addams 42.2% 36.5% -5.7%
Slater 47.3% 41.7% -5.6%
Calwa 37.7% 32.1% -5.6%
Lawless 35.5% 30.0% -5.5%
Vinland 42.4% 37.0% -5.4%
Tioga 38.9% 33.6% -5.3%
Ayer 35.0% 29.7% -5.3%
Ericson 37.1% 32.1% -5.0%

Revised 12/18/24



Highlights 24-25

7

• 30 sites showing a 
5% or more 
decrease (shown)

• 38 sites showing 
between 4.9% to 
2% decrease

Internal Power BI  as of 12/6/24

School Site

24-24 Chronic 
Absenteeism 
Rate  12/6/24

YTD 
Change

Phoenix Elementary 12.1% -22.4%
Hidalgo Elementary 18.5% -13.0%
Phoenix Secondary 63.2% -10.0%
Centennial Elementary 21.1% -9.4%
Pyle Elementary 31.2% -7.9%
Anthony Elementary 28.3% -7.7%
Rowell Elementary 19.4% -7.4%
Robinson Elementary 23.5% -7.2%
Heaton Elementary 34.6% -7.0%
King Elementary 19.4% -6.8%
Yokomi Elementary 12.7% -6.6%
Patino  High 14.9% -6.5%
Lowell Elementary 21.1% -6.4%
Hamilton K-8 20.2% -6.3%
Jefferson Elementary 17.4% -6.2%
Fremont Elementary 24.6% -6.1%

School Site

24-24 Chronic 
Absenteeism 
Rate 12/6/24

YTD 
Change

Roeding Elementary 17.5% -6.0%
Homan Elementary 26.2% -6.0%
Kirk Elementary 17.0% -6.0%
Vang Pao Elementary 15.9% -5.6%
Cooper Middle 11.0% -5.5%
Turner Elementary 21.9% -5.5%
Balderas Elementary 18.6% -5.4%
Norseman Elementary 14.9% -5.3%
Lane Elementary 20.3% -5.3%
Del Mar Elementary 25.1% -5.2%
Muir Elementary 29.4% -5.1%
Ahwahnee Middle 23.2% -5.1%
Kings Canyon Middle 20.2% -5.0%
Kratt Elementary 19.2% -5.0%



School Highlights
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Insert Video Here



Average Daily Attendance (ADA)

Attendance RATE ATLAS REPORT by Fiscal 9

Weekly Attendance Rates As of 12/6/24
Week Percentage
Week 1 95.1%
Week 2 93.8%
Week 3 92.7%
Week 4 92.6%
Week 5 92.2%
Week 6 92.8%
Week 7 92.8%
Week 8 92.5%
Week 9 92.4%
Week 10 92.4%
Week 11 91.1%
Week 12 92.0%
Week 13 91.4%
Week 14 91.0%
Week 15 90.7%
Overall District ADA YTD 92.4%

0.4% higher 
compared to last year 

at this time



Summary of Findings
• Continuing to trend down in chronic absenteeism rate

• Decrease in rates for students with disabilities, African American students, 
and students experiencing homelessness 

• Increase in foster youth chronic absenteeism

• Inconsistent attendance processes and protocols across school sites

• Need for intensive support and intervention for families at Tier III

• Increase in the number of schools decreasing chronic absenteeism

• ADA is slowly increasing 

10



Actions in Progress in Response to Data

11

Week Number of Schools 
That Made Growth

1 10
2 76
3 31
4 33



Actions in Progress in Response to Data

• Providing Professional Learning and Coaching
• Site-based Climate and Culture Teams

• Implementing site actions to improve ADA
• Site-based Targeted Support Teams

• Implementing interventions and monitoring student progress
• School Office Attendance Staff

• Launched Home School Liaison professional learning 
communities

• Providing student interventions

12

Tier 1- Universal (All Students)

Tier II- Targeted 
(Some Students)

Tier III- Intensive 
(Few Students)



Actions in Progress in Response to Data

Refining and Establishing Systems and Structures
•  Attendance Procedures Manual
• Tiered Attendance Guidebook for School Sites

Targeted Actions for Student Groups
• Listening session with families experiencing 

homelessness 
• Engaging in the Foster Youth Network 

Improvement Community 
• Project ACCESS Roundtable sessions

13

Tier 1- Universal (All Students)

Tier II- Targeted 
(Some Students)

Tier III- Intensive 
(Few Students)



New Actions in Response to Data

• Re-launch School Attendance Review Team at the site-level
• Timely and meaningful communication on attendance to families
• Implement district-level tier III parenting courses
• Identify and address root cause of absenteeism for foster youth
• Implement next steps for the Cross Departmental Team

• Improving site attendance processes
• Establishing universal and consistent practices to welcome families
• Gathering student voice to inform practices

• Continue providing students with interventions based on data

14



New Actions: Targeted Site Supports

12/18/2024

15

• Partner with site teams to identify 
needs

• Collaborate to develop and 
implement high leverage actions 

• Monitoring progress closely

Site Name Chronic Absenteeism 
Rate as of 12/6/24

YTD 
Change

Addicott School 83.0% 14.6%
Fulton School 72.7% 6.1%
Phoenix Secondary 63.2% -10.0%
Dewolf High 45.3% -4.1%
Rata School 39.3% -1.5%
Williams Elementary 39.2% -3.2%
Heaton Elementary 34.6% -7.0%
Slater Elementary 32.4% -0.0%
Fort Miller Middle 31.6% -4.1%
Pyle Elementary 31.2% -7.9%
Vinland Elementary 30.8% 6.0%
Muir Elementary 29.4% -5.1%
McLane High 29.2% 0.2%
Wolters Elementary 28.8% -1.1%
Anthony Elementary 28.3% -7.7%
Viking Elementary 28.2% 2.1%
Wilson Elementary 27.7% -3.3%
Fresno High 27.1% -1.9%Internal Power BI  as of 12/6/24
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Questions, Comments, or Feedback



Fresno Unified School District 
Board Agenda Item 

BOARD MEETING DATE:  December 18, 2024  AGENDA ITEM B-4 

ACTION REQUESTED: DISCUSS AND APPROVE 

PRIORITY GOAL: Achieving Operational Excellence 

TITLE AND SUBJECT: Discuss and Approve Appointment of Board Member Voting Representative 
and Alternate Voting Representative to the Fresno County Committee on School District Organization 
Elections – G2 

ITEM DESCRIPTION: California Education Code Section 35023 states, the governing board of each 
school district of every kind or class shall annually at its annual organizational meeting select one of its 
members as its voting representative who will represent the district in the next election of Fresno County 
Committee on School District Organization (FCCSDO) members. 

Additionally, pursuant to FCCSDO policy, the Board may also select a second governing Board member 
to serve as the district’s alternate representative should the selected representative be unable to 
perform the task of voting. The selection of the voting representative must be done by nomination and 
vote of the Board during the annual organizational meeting. 

The role of a voting representative is to attend the Fresno County School Trustees’ Association dinner 
meeting in October and vote, on behalf of the district, for persons seeking election to the Fresno County 
Committee on School District Organization. The failure of your designated voting representative or the 
designated alternate to attend the meeting will prevent the district from participating in the election. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: There is no fiscal impact to the district at this time. 

PREPARED BY Ambra O’Connor 

DIVISION: Office of the Superintendent 

CABINET APPROVAL PHONE: (559) 457-3838 

CABINET APPROVAL: Chief of Staff, Ambra O’Connor 

INTERIM SUPERINTENDENT APPROVAL:  



2024
VOTING REPRESENTATIVE CERTIFICATE

Representative  __________________________________

District Name __________________________________

(The above board member will vote on Fresno County Committee on 
School District Organization candidates at the next election 
that will be held in the Fall of 2025 - Ed. Code §§ 35023, 72403) 

Signature ________________________________________
(Board Clerk/Secretary)

2024
ALTERNATE VOTING REPRESENTATIVE CERTIFICATE

Alternate
Representative  __________________________________

District Name __________________________________

(Should the District’s Voting Representative not be available, 
the board member named above will vote on Fresno County Committee 
on School District Organization candidates at the next election 
that will be held in the Fall of 2025 - Ed. Code §§ 35023, 72403) 

Signature _________________________________________
(Board Clerk/Secretary)



Fresno Unified School District 
Board Agenda Item 

BOARD MEETING DATE:  December 18, 2024 AGENDA ITEM C-5 

ACTION REQUESTED: APPROVE 

PRIORITY GOAL: Achieving Operational Excellence 

TITLE AND SUBJECT: Approve Personnel List  

ITEM DESCRIPTION: Included in the Board binders is the Personnel List, Appendix A, as submitted. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: There is no fiscal impact to the district at this time. 

PREPARED BY: Malati Gopal  

DIVISION: Human Resources 

CABINET APPROVAL PHONE: (559) 457-3713 

CABINET APPROVAL: Chief of Human Resources/Labor Relations David Chavez 

INTERIM SUPERINTENDENT APPROVAL:  



1076522 Juarez                        Luke           10/21/2024

1073036 Mukai                         Stanlee        10/7/2024

1079605 Munoz                         Jessica        11/12/2024

1084048 Pena- Ceballos                Clarissa       11/7/2024

1083139 Shelton                       Johnnell       9/1/2024

1080538 Vang                          Mainhia        11/18/2024

1084348 Ascencio                      Kristen        10/28/2024

1087490 Board                         Swann          10/2/2024

1087537 Campos                        Emile          8/26/2024

1062135 Duran                         Frankie        11/6/2024

1087531 Fairley-hinthorne             Richard        11/20/2024

1085671 Gallardo Rodriguez            Enrique        11/12/2024

1087405 Guerrero                      Ashley         11/11/2024

1087186 Kaur                          Amarjit        11/4/2024

1079639 Mansanalez                    Selina         11/7/2024

1087354 Martinez                      Devon          11/4/2024

1079331 Miller                        Zachary        11/18/2024

1083345 Morales                       Andrea         11/4/2024

1085408 Morales                       Lauren         11/7/2024

1083402 Moua                          Victor         10/16/2024

1087538 Orduna                        Unique         11/18/2024

1084761 Ramirez                       Francisco      11/18/2024

1085850 Regalado                      Veronica       11/6/2024

1087243 Robles                        Rodrigo        11/12/2024

1084764 Segura                        Esperanza      11/12/2024

1085346 Serena                        Joiel          11/12/2024

1085169 Sidhu                         Mandeep        10/24/2024

1087137 Sogelau                       Dennis         11/18/2024

1083969 Sosvielle                     Madeline       11/12/2024

1044078 Thomas                        Joseph         11/18/2024

1087426 Wills                         Keona          10/1/2024

1085710 Xiong                         Ker            11/12/2024

Revised 12/13/2024

BOARD OF EDUCATION APPENDIX 

Fresno Unified School District

Date: 12/18/2024

The Interim Superintendent respectfully nominates for elections the following certificated and classified personnel. 

Classification of certificated probationary or temporary teachers is pursuant to their respective classification contained 

in their employment contracts. Elections are subject to the salary schedule as adopted by the Board of Education and 

assignment by the Interim Superintendent, school year 2024-2025.

ELECTIONS

Certificated Personnel

Teacher, Elementary                                         Bullard Talent 7-8            

Specialist, Resource, Sp Ed                                 Columbia Elementary           

Teacher, Vocational Education                               Hoover High                   

Teacher, Lrng Hndcp, Sdc                                    Roosevelt High                

Specialist, Resource, Sp Ed                                 Herrera Elementary            

Paraprof, Mild/Moderate Support 

Needs                       
Bullard High School           

Paraprof, Child Development                                 Roosevelt Pace Center         

Nutrition Services Assistant                                Food Services                 

Teacher, Elementary                                         Turner Elementary School      

Classified Personnel

Assistant, School Office                                    Cesar Chavez Adult School     

Nutrition Services Assistant                                Packaging Center              

Assistant, Office II                                        Maintenance And Operations    

Nutrition Services Assistant                                Packaging Center              

Paraprof, Extensive Support Needs                           Bullard High School           

Driver, Bus                                                 Transportation                

Nutrition Services Assistant                                Packaging Center              

Assistant, Office II                                        Maintenance And Operations    

Assistant, Campus Safety                                    Mayfair Elementary            

Specialist, Tech Support I                                  Technology Services           

Custodian                                                   Wawona Middle School          

Assistant, Attendance Records                               Patino Entrepreneurship High  

Nutrition Services Assistant                                Nutrition Services            

Custodian                                                   Yosemite Middle               

Custodian                                                   Yosemite Middle               

Custodian                                                   Mayfair Elementary            

Nutrition Services Assistant                                Packaging Center              

Assistant, Campus Safety                                    Cambridge High                

Paraprof, Extensive Support Needs                           Tehipite Middle School        

Nutrition Services Assistant                                Nutrition Services            

Assistant, Campus Safety                                    Phoenix Secondary             

Assistant, School Office                                    Wishon Elementary             

Driver, Bus                                                 Transportation                

Page 1 of 3



1083617 Zavala                        Demetrio       11/12/2024

1077423 Ambriz Renderos               Reyna          11/4/2024

1083017 Her                           Kalea          11/18/2024

1070265 Esquivel                      Amber          12/16/2024

1087712 Loza                          Crystal        12/9/2024

1042851 Cappelli Kristin 10/25/2024

1046353 Doi                           Eugene         10/28/2024

1074535 Espinoza                      Virginia       11/15/2024

1065768 Grant Brittany 12/6/2024

1076522 Juarez                        Luke           10/20/2024

1073036 Mukai                         Stanlee        10/4/2024

1079605 Munoz                         Jessica        11/8/2024

1084048 Pena- Ceballos                Clarissa       11/6/2024

1083139 Shelton                       Johnnell       8/30/2024

1076742 Urbiztondo                    Joshua         10/31/2024

1080538 Vang                          Mainhia        11/15/2024

1083905 Zuniga                        Perla          11/29/2024

1085746 Alejandre                     Gabriela       8/26/2024

1075438 Avila                         Teresa         11/22/2024

1087537 Campos                        Emile          9/30/2024

1086473 Cepeda                        Christina      10/15/2024

1051613 Evans                         Steven         12/16/2024

1083881 Gann                          Andres         12/20/2024

1080057 Garcia                        Monica         11/1/2024

1026489 Hernandez                     Virginia       12/31/2024

1030275 Jenkins                       Claudia        1/22/2025

1049355 Loyd                          Paula          6/13/2025

1007437 Morita                        Ricky          12/31/2024

1084877 Mosman                        Rosemary       11/22/2024

1086911 Najera                        Zulma          11/8/2024

1086201 Ortega                        Angel          11/8/2024

1067736 Parker                        Deborah        11/8/2024

1062942 Payne                         Lashaye        11/5/2024

1087102 Perez Ramirez                 Maritza        11/15/2024

1071375 Salas                         Thalia         10/23/2024

1071635 Sanchez                       Ana            11/12/2024

1074268 Thao                          Albert         11/12/2024

1068184 Vang                          Seng           1/3/2025

Specialist, Resource, Sp Ed                                 Columbia Elementary           

Teacher, Elementary                                         Olmos Elementary

Teacher, Vocational Education                               Hoover High School            

Specialist, Resource, Sp Ed                                 Wawona Middle School          

Teacher, Elementary                                         Turner Elementary             

Teacher, Elementary                                         Bullard Talent K-8            

Specialist, Resource, Sp Ed                                 Columbia Elementary           

Assistant, Noontime                                         Wawona Middle                 

Paraprof, Mild/Moderate Support 

Needs                       

Nurse, Vocational License                                   Health Services               

Management Classified

Manager II, General                                         Indian Education              

Counselor, School                                           Birney Elementary             

RESIGNATIONS OR RETIREMENTS

Custodian                                                   McLane High                   

Management Certificated

Certificated Personnel

Behavioral Intervention Specialist                          Prevention And Intervention   

Teacher, Lrng Hndcp, Sdc                                    Roosevelt High School         

Specialist, Resource, Sp Ed                                 Herrera Elementary            

Teacher, Music, Elementary                                  Music/Visual and Perform Arts 

Nurse                                                       Health Services               

Therapist, Spch/Lang/Hrng/Dis                               Special Ed                    

Classified Personnel

Lead, After Schl/Ext Day                                    Storey Elementary             

Assistant, Noontime                                         Kratt Elementary              

Nutrition Services Assistant                                Packaging Center              

Paraprof, Child Development                                 Roosevelt Pace Center         

Paraprof, Mild/Moderate Support 

Needs                       
Tehipite Middle School        

Secretary, Administrative I                                 Technology Serv/Telecom       

Ericson Elementary            

Assistant, School Office                                    Columbia Elementary           

Custodian                                                   Fremont Elementary            

Manager, School Office Elementary                           Lowell Elementary             

Nutrition Services Assistant                                Food Services                 

Assistant, Noontime                                         Easterby Elementary           

Paraprof, Early Chldhd Mil/Mod 

Support Needs                
Wishon Elementary             

Paraprof, Extensive Support Needs                           Starr Elementary              

Paraprof, Instructional Asst                                Herrera Elementary            

Specialist, Tier II Intervention                            Prevention And Intervention   

Custodian                                                   Sunnyside High                

Custodian                                                   Wishon Elementary             

Assistant, Noontime                                         Tioga Middle School           

Assistant, School Office                                    Mayfair Elementary            

Page 2 of 3



1007621 Vasquez                       Stephanie      12/31/2024

1007621 Vasquez                       Stephanie      12/30/2024

1085717 Xayboutda                     Niki           9/12/2024

1085717 Xayboutda                     Niki           9/20/2024

1081099 Baker Natasha 12/31/2024

1029735 Gomez Miguel 12/3/2024

1067271 Aguiniga                      Nina Marie     10/29/2024

1087490 Board                         Swann          11/12/2024

1017253 Castro                        Joe            10/30/2024

1052377 Garza                         James          11/1/2024

1080443 Gentry                        Evelyn         11/14/2024

1081095 Gilletteberg                  Michael        11/14/2024

1079370 Godbolt                       Nicole         10/22/2024

1066003 Gonzales                      Sylvia         10/29/2024

1082205 Harris                        Ahmyer         8/14/2024

1076673 Kaur                          Gurpreet       11/18/2024

1073624 Khim                          Phally         11/18/2024

1076149 Lopez Osuna                   Jose           10/25/2024

1081063 Madsen                        Mona           9/25/2024

1086786 Ortez                         Rebecca        10/3/2024

1085530 Perez Carrazco                Jenifer        11/6/2024

1048186 Saechao                       Annaket        11/20/2024

1076271 Sepulveda                     Jocelyn        11/18/2024

1066582 Tellez-Lumbert                Magedella      10/21/2024

1084556 Yang                          Joy            11/18/2024

1075435 Yang                          Noelle         11/4/2024

1071969 Sandhu                        Jaswinder      11/25/2024

Specialist, School Safe & Sec                               Security Office               

Specialist, School Safe & Sec                               Security Office               

Management Classified

PROMOTIONS

R39-MONTH REEMPLOYMENT RIGHTS

Teacher, Middle School Scandinavian Middle School

Mechanic, Vehicle & Equipment                               Transportation                

Classified Personnel

Technician, Budget II                                       Summer School                 

Paraprof, Mild/Moderate Support 

Needs                       
Bullard High                  

Assistant, Noontime                                         Bakman Elementary             

Assistant, Noontime                                         Bakman Elementary             

Officer, Chief Academc Chief Academic Office

Assistant, Attendance Records                               Ahwahnee Middle               

Technician, Work Placement                                  Special Ed                    

Lead, Painter                                               Maintenance And Operations    

Liaison, Home/School Spanish                                McLane High                   

Specialist, Information System                              Technology Serv/Telecom       

Nutrition Services Assistant                                Aynesworth Elementary         

Plant Coordinator I                                         Fremont Elementary            

Nutrition Services Operator                                 Packaging Center              

Paraeducator, Autism                                        Lowell Elementary             

Nutrition Services Assistant                                Food Services                 

Technician, Program                                         African American Academic Acce

Buyer I                                                     Food Services                 

Paraprof, Mild/Moderate Support 

Needs                       
Columbia Elementary           

Lead, After Schl/Ext Day                                    Balderas Elementary           

Analyst, General                                            Benefits & Risk Management    

Nutrition Services Assistant                                Nutrition Services            

Paraprof, Child Development 

Bilingual                       
Hidalgo Elementary            

Management Classified

Secretary, Administrative II                                Summer School                 
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Fresno Unified School District 
Board Agenda Item 

BOARD MEETING DATE:  December 18, 2024 AGENDA ITEM C-7 

ACTION REQUESTED: APPROVE 

PRIORITY GOAL: Achieving Operational Excellence 

TITLE AND SUBJECT: Approve Meeting Minutes 

ITEM DESCRIPTION: Included in the Board binders are draft minutes for the December 11, 2024, 
Board of Education regular meeting.  

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: There is no fiscal impact to the district at this time. 

PREPARED BY Ambra O’Connor 

DIVISION: Office of the Superintendent 

CABINET APPROVAL PHONE: (559) 457-3838 

CABINET APPROVAL: Chief of Staff, Ambra O’Connor 

INTERIM SUPERINTENDENT APPROVAL:  



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
REGULAR MEETING 

4480 N. BRAWLEY AVENUE 
NUTRITION SERVICES 

FRESNO, CA 93722 
board.fresnounified.org 

 
 
 
MINUTES – BOARD OF EDUCATION REGULAR MEETING 
 
Fresno, California 
December 11, 2024 
Fresno Unified School District, Nutrition Services, 4480 N. Brawley Avenue, Fresno, CA 
93722. 
 
At a Regular Meeting of the Board of Education of Fresno Unified School District, held on 
December 11, 2024, there were present Board Members Cazares, Islas, Levine, Thomas, 
Clerk Davis, and Board President Wittrup. Interim Superintendent Mao Misty Her was 
also present. 
 
For the record, Board Member Jonasson Rosas participated from the teleconference 
location as follows: Parker Palm Springs, 4200 E. Palm Canyon Drive, Palm Springs, 
California 92264. The meeting was open to the public and pursuant to Government Code 
Section 54953 (B)(2), all action taken during the teleconference meeting was by roll call 
vote. 
 
Board President Wittrup CONVENED the Regular Board Meeting at 4:31 p.m. 
 
 
For the record, Board Members Cazares and Islas arrived at 4:36 p.m., and Member 
Jonasson Rosas connected at 5:15 p.m. 
 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

Tami Lundberg led the Flag Salute. 
 
 
OPPORTUNITY for Public Comment on Closed Session Items 

For the record, the Board received zero (0) requests to address the Board on 
Closed Session items.  

 
A. RECEIVE INFORMATION & REPORTS 

For the record, the Board acknowledged receipt of the Citizen’s Bond Oversight 
Committee’s Annual Report, which is available for public review and posted on the 
district’s website. 

 
Board President Wittrup ADJOURNED the Regular Board Meeting to Closed Session at 
4:35 p.m.  

https://board.fresnounified.org/
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Board President Wittrup RECONVENED the meeting to Open Session at 6:30 p.m. 
 
 
Reporting Out of Closed Session 
 

• On a motion by Board Member Thomas, seconded by Board President Wittrup, 
the Board acted in closed session for a Settlement on OAH Case No. 2024081075, 
resolving all claims regarding a student in special education, by a roll call vote of 
6-0-0-1 as follows: AYES: Board Members Cazares, Islas, Levine, Thomas, Board 
Clerk Davis, and Board President Wittrup. ABSENT: Board Member Jonasson 
Rosas. 

 
• On a motion by Board Member Levine, seconded by Board Member Islas, the 

Board acted in closed session to promote Eugene Reinor to Principal III at Fort 
Miller Middle School by a roll call vote of 7-0-0-0 as follows: AYES: Board Members 
Cazares, Islas, Jonasson Rosas, Levine, Thomas, Board Clerk Davis, and Board 
President Wittrup. 

 
• On a motion by Board Clerk Davis, seconded by Board Member Islas, the Board 

acted in closed session on a Grievance Settlement with SEIU Local 521, senior 
bus drive pay and overtime rate, by a roll call vote of 7-0-0-0 as follows: AYES: 
Board Members Cazares, Islas, Levine, Thomas, Board Clerk Davis, and Board 
President Wittrup. ABSENT: Board Member Jonasson Rosas. 

 
• On a motion by Board President Wittrup, seconded by Board Clerk Davis, the 

Board acted in closed session on a Risk Management Settlement on R.S. as 
Guardian ad Litem on behalf of A.J.S., as individual, and A.S., as individual, Case 
No. 15-0526-0347, by a roll call vote of 6-0-0-1 as follows: AYES: Board Members 
Cazares, Islas, Levine, Thomas, Board Clerk Davis, and Board President Wittrup. 
ABSENT: Member Jonasson Rosas. 

 
• On a motion by Board Member Cazares, seconded by Board Member Islas, the 

Board acted in closed session on a Risk Management Settlement on Matthew 
Haitt, a minor, by and through his Guardian ad Litem Randi Ciavaglia, Case No. 
GL20-0422-5118, by a roll call vote of 7-0-0-0 as follows: AYES: Board Members 
Cazares, Islas, Jonasson Rosas, Levine, Thomas, Board Clerk Davis, and Board 
President Wittrup. 

 
• On a motion by Board Member Thomas, seconded by Board Member Levine, the 

Board acted in closed session to approve the issuance of a Request for 
Qualifications to qualify a pool of search firms to help identify and hire a 
superintendent, by a roll call vote of 7-0-0-0 as follows: AYES: Board Members 
Cazares, Islas, Jonasson Rosas, Levine, Thomas, Board Clerk Davis, and Board 
President Wittrup.  
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For the record, Clerk Davis read the approved Board Shared Agreements which are a 
component of the Student Outcomes Focused Governance work with the Council of Great 
City Schools. The Board Shared Agreements are as follows: 
 

• Respect and Civility – Honor our shared agreements. 
• Be Honest and Honorable – Honor my word and do not lie, deflect, or disparage 

others. 
• Honor the Process and any Time Limits  
• Honor Confidentiality  
• Be Prepared and On Time – Be on time. Read materials or share questions ahead 

of time. Share as early as possible if I will be late or miss a commitment. 
• Represent All Students - Do not represent solely my region/area. 

 
B. CONFERENCE/DISCUSSION AGENDA 
 
B-2, DISCUSS and APPROVE the California School Employees Association - 

Chapter 125 Initial Proposal to Fresno Unified School District for the 2025-
2027 Successor Agreement 

 
For the record, the Board received zero (0) requests from the public to address the 
Board on agenda item B-2. 

 
On a motion by Board Member Thomas, seconded by Board Member Cazares, 
the Board approved B-2, Discuss and Approve the California School Employees 
Association - Chapter 125 Initial Proposal to Fresno Unified School District for the 
2025-2027 Successor Agreement, with an amendment to the successor 
agreement years to reflect 2024-2027, by a vote of 7-0-0-0 as follows: AYES: 
Board Members Cazares, Islas, Jonasson Rosas, Levine, Thomas, Clerk Davis, 
and President Wittrup. 

 
B-3, DISCUSS and APPROVE the Fresno Unified School District Initial Proposal 

to California School Employees Association, Chapter 125 for the 2025-2027 
Successor Agreement 

 
For the record, the Board received zero (0) requests from the public to address the 
Board on agenda item B-3. 

 
On a motion by Board Member Thomas, seconded by Board Member Cazares, 
the Board approved B-3, Discuss and Approve the Fresno Unified School District 
Initial Proposal to California School Employees Association, Chapter 125 for the 
2025-2027 Successor Agreement, with an amendment to the successor 
agreement years to reflect 2024-2027, by a vote of 7-0-0-0 as follows: AYES: 
Board Members Cazares, Islas, Jonasson Rosas, Levine, Thomas, Clerk Davis, 
and President Wittrup. 
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*6:45 P.M. 
B-4, DISCUSS and APPROVE the 2023/24 Audited Financial Statements Prepared 

by Crowe LLP – G2 
 

For the record, the Board received zero (0) requests from the public to address the 
Board on agenda item B-4. 

 
On a motion by Board Member Cazares, seconded by Board Clerk Davis, the 
Board approved B-4, Discuss and Approve the 2023/24 Audited Financial 
Statements Prepared by Crowe LLP, by a roll call vote of 7-0-0-0 as follows: AYES: 
Board Members Cazares, Islas, Jonasson Rosas, Levine, Thomas, Clerk Davis, 
and President Wittrup. 

 
*7:00 P.M. 
B-5, HOLD a Public Hearing and APPROVE Aspen Meadow Public School Charter 

Renewal Petition and ADOPT Resolution No. 25-28, Certifying Approval of 
the Renewal Petition – G2 

 
For the record, Board President Wittrup opened the public hearing at 6:45 p.m. 

 
For the record, the Board received zero (0) requests to address the Board on 
agenda item B-5.  

 
For the record, Board members had comments/questions pertaining to agenda 
item B-5. A summary is as follows: 

 
Member Islas requested clarity as to what steps Aspen Meadow will take in 
response to panel recommendations. 

 
Member Thomas commented that she will not penalize Aspen Meadow for areas 
Fresno Unified struggles with as well. 

 
For the record, Board President Wittrup closed the public hearing at 6:56 p.m. 

 
On a motion by Board Member Thomas, seconded by Board Clerk Davis, the 
Board approved the Aspen Meadow Public School Charter Renewal Petition for 
the term of July 01, 2025, through June 30, 2030, by a roll call vote of 6-1-0-0 as 
follows: AYES: Board Members Cazares, Jonasson Rosas, Levine, Thomas, Clerk 
Davis, and President Wittrup. NOES: Board Member Islas. 

 
 
OPPORTUNITY for Public Comment on Consent Agenda Items 

For the record, the Board received zero (0) requests to address the Board on the 
Consent Agenda.  
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On a motion by Board Clerk Davis, seconded by Board Member Thomas, the 
Board approved the Consent Agenda except for agenda items C-9 and C-26, 
which were pulled for further discussion, by a roll call vote of 7-0-0-0, as follows: 
AYES: Board Members Cazares, Islas, Jonasson Rosas, Levine, Thomas, Clerk 
Davis, and Board President Wittrup.  

 
 
ALL CONSENT Agenda items are considered routine by the Board of Education and will 
be enacted by one motion. There will be no separate discussion of items unless a Board 
member requests, in which event, the item(s) will be considered following approval of 
the Consent Agenda. Pulled Consent Agenda items will be considered for approval after 
the Conference/Discussion Agenda. 
 
C. CONSENT AGENDA 
 
C-6, APPROVE Personnel List – G2 

APPROVED as recommended, the Personnel List, Appendix A, as submitted.  
 
C-7, ADOPT Findings of Fact and Recommendations of District Administrative 

Board – S 
ADOPTED as recommended, the Findings of Fact and Recommendations of 
District Administrative Panels resulting from hearings on expulsion and 
readmittance cases conducted during the period since the regular meeting of the 
Board held November 20, 2024.  

 
C-8, APPROVE Meeting Minutes – G2 

APPROVED as recommended, draft minutes for November 20, 2024, regular 
meeting of the Board of Education. 

 
C-9, APPROVE Superintendent Search Timeline 

APPROVED as recommended, the Superintendent Search Timeline, established 
by the Board of Education and the Council of the Great City Schools.  

 
On a motion by Board President Wittrup, seconded by Board Member Islas, the 
Board approved C-9, Approve Superintendent Search Timeline – Option A, by a 
roll call vote of 7-0-0-0 as follows: AYES: Board Members Cazares, Islas, 
Jonasson Rosas, Levine, Thomas, Board Clerk Davis, and Board President 
Wittrup. 

 
C-10, ADOPT Provisional Internship Permits - G1 

ADOPTED as recommended, the Provisional Internship Permit (PIP) 
recommendations to rehire or hire teachers for the 2024/25 school year due to 
hard-to-fill credential positions.  
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C-11, ADOPT Variable Term Waiver for Career Technical Education Credential 

Holders – G1 
ADOPTED as recommended, the Variable Term Waivers for Career Technical 
Education Teachers, who need the English Learner Authorization until their 
credential is cleared. 

 
C-12, APPROVE the 2024/25 First Interim Financial Report – G2 

APPROVED as recommended, the Fresno Unified School District First Interim 
Financial Report.  

 
C-13, APPROVE 2024/25 Salary Schedule Revisions Reflecting 3% Increase – Food 

Service Classified Hourly Salary Schedule - G2 
APPROVED as recommended, the 2024/25 Food Service Classified Hourly 
Salary Schedule.  

 
C-14, APPROVE Agreement with Crystal Marie Menzies – G1 

APPROVED as recommended, an agreement with Crystal Marie Menzies to 
provide Ethnic Studies student survey administration and data analysis and 
teacher professional learning to review and utilize the results to inform best 
instructional approaches.  

 
C-15, APPROVE Amendment to the Agreement with Aetna Medicare Advantage 

Plan for Retirees – G2 
APPROVED as recommended, an amendment to the agreement with Aetna 
Medicare Advantage Plan for retirees and dependents for the 2025 calendar year.  

 
C-16, APPROVE Amendment No. 7 to the Agreement with MedImpact Healthcare 

Systems, LLC – G2 
APPROVED as recommended, amendment No. 7 to the agreement with 
MedImpact Healthcare Systems, LLC formally known as Elixir Rx Solutions, LLC, 
related to Prescription Benefit Management (PBM) services.  

 
C-17, APPROVE Renewal Agreement with Claremont EAP – G2 

APPROVED as recommended, a renewal agreement with Claremont EAP for 
employee assistance services.  

 
C-18, APPROVE Renewal Agreement with Kaiser Permanente – G2 

APPROVED as recommended, a renewal agreement with Kaiser Permanente to 
provide medical services on behalf of benefit-eligible employees and retirees.  

 
C-19, APPROVE Memorandum of Understanding with the Central California Food 

Bank Community Programs – G2 
APPROVED as recommended, the Memorandum of Understanding between the 
Central California Food Bank and Fresno Unified School District, designed to 
enhance and expand food security opportunities for students and families to 
conveniently access healthy food across the district.  



Fresno Unified School District   December 11, 2024 
Board Meeting Minutes - DRAFT 
 Page 7 of 8 

 
C-20, APPROVE Award of Bid 25-07, Top Seal Film for Production Lines – G1 

APPROVED as recommended, information on Bid 25-07, Top Seal Film for 
Production Lines, to establish fixed pricing for Production Line Top Seal Film.  

 
C-21, APPROVE Award of Bid 25-11, Sunnyside High School Theater Lighting and 

Sound System Replacement – G2 
APPROVED as recommended, information on Bid 25-11, Sunnyside High School 
Theater Lighting and Sound System Replacement.  

 
C-22, RATIFY Agreement with the California Department of Social Services – G2 

RATIFIED as recommended, a grant award agreement with the California 
Department of Social Services to provide statewide professional learning 
resources to Family Childcare (FCC) and Family, Friend, and Neighbor (FFN) 
caregivers in California’s Early Learning and Care workforce.  

 
C-23, RATIFY Retiree Contract for Armand Chavez – G2 

RATIFIED as recommended, a retiree Armand Chavez to continue to support the 
Safety and Security office three days a week. Mr. Chavez has been supporting the 
Safety office since September 04, 2024, to mitigate the impact of the Executive 
Director vacancy.  

 
C-24, RATIFY Change Orders – G2 

RATIFIED as recommended, information on Change Orders for projects as 
follows: Bid 24-65, Tehipite Middle School Confidential Space Installation, Change 
Order 1 presented for ratification: $9,380, and Change Order 2 presented for 
ratification: $7,330. 

 
C-25, RATIFY Purchase Orders from September 01, 2024, through September 30, 

2024–Primary Report – G2 
RATIFIED as recommended, information on purchase orders issued from 
September 01, 2024, through September 30, 2024, Primary Report. Two agenda 
items are presented to ratify purchase orders. The first item includes the Primary 
Report with all purchase orders issued during the reported dates with the exception 
of those that may present a potential conflict of interest for an individual Board 
member. All remaining purchase orders are in the Supplemental Report and 
presented as a second agenda item. 

 
C-26, RATIFY Purchase Orders from September 01, 2024, through September 30, 

2024–Supplemental Report – G2 
RATIFIED as recommended, information on purchase orders issued from 
September 01, 2024, through September 30, 2024, Supplemental Report.  
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For the record, Board Member Levine read a statement as follows: 

 
“Agenda item C-26 on tonight’s Consent Agenda, contains purchase 
orders between Fresno Unified School District and California 
Teaching Fellows Foundation, CSU Fresno Association, CSU 
Fresno Foundation, CSUF Association Food Service, CSUF 
Downing Planetarium, and California State University Fresno. I am 
employed by Fresno State. 

 
Additionally, item C-26 contains purchase orders with the Fresno 
County Economic Opportunities Commission, and I am employed by 
Fresno County EOC, which is a nonprofit corporation. 

 
I did not participate in the making of the purchase orders related to 
this agenda item; however, because of my employment with both 
Fresno State and Fresno County EOC I have a remote financial 
interest in those purchase orders.  

 
Therefore, in the interest of full transparency, I am abstaining from 
this vote pursuant to Board Bylaw 9270.” 

 
On a motion by Board Member Thomas, seconded by Board Member Cazares, 
the Board approved C-26, Ratify Purchase Orders from September 01, 2024, 
through September 30, 2024–Supplemental Report, by a roll call vote of 6-0-1-0, 
as follows: AYES: Board Members Cazares, Islas, Jonasson Rosas, Thomas, 
Clerk Davis, and Board President Wittrup. ABSTENTIONS: Board Member Levine. 

 
 
OPPORTUNITY FOR UNSCHEDULED ORAL COMMUNICATIONS 

For the record, the Board received one (1) request to address the Board during 
Unscheduled Oral Communications. The individual’s name and a summary of topic 
are as follows: 

 
1. Monica Apodaca shared concerns of stolen wages and sexual 

harassment as an employee of First Student. Provided Board members 
with a flyer. (Appendix A) 

 
 
D. ADJOURNMENT 

Board President Wittrup ADJOURNED the meeting at 7:03 p.m. 
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ACTION REQUESTED: ADOPT 

PRIORITY GOAL: Achieving Operational Excellence 

TITLE AND SUBJECT: Adopt Resolution No. 25-33, in the Matter of Declaring Certification of the 
November 05, 2024, Election – G2 

ITEM DESCRIPTION: Included in the Board binders is resolution No. 25-33, in the matter of Declaring 
Certification of the November 05, 2024, election.  Adoption of the resolution officially declares 
certification of the November 05, 2024, election resulting in three members being elected/re-elected to 
the Fresno Unified School District Board of Education for a four-year term (2024-2028). 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: There is no fiscal impact to the district at this time. 

PREPARED BY Ambra O’Connor 

DIVISION: Office of the Superintendent 
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CABINET APPROVAL: Chief of Staff, Ambra O’Connor 

INTERIM SUPERINTENDENT APPROVAL:  



BEFORE THE GOVERNING BOARD  
OF THE FRESNO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

FRESNO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of Declaring Board Members 
Elected (Elections Code § 15400) 

Resolution No. 25-33 

WHEREAS, California Elections Code, section 15372, provides that elections officials shall 
prepare a certified statement of the results of the election and submit it to governing bodies within 
30 days of the election; and 

WHEREAS, the above-named district’s governing board is in receipt of a certified statement of 
the results of the November 5, 2024, election from each county elections official applicable to 
races for seats on its governing board; and 

WHEREAS, California Elections Code, section 15400, provides that a governing body shall 
declare elected to each office voted on at each election under its jurisdiction the person having 
the highest number of votes for that office; and 

WHEREAS, California Elections Code, section 15401, provides that following such a declaration 
of election, the elections official shall make out and deliver to each person elected, as declared 
by the governing body, a certificate of election, signed and authenticated by the elections official. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the above-named district declares elected to its 
governing board, with the total number of votes listed below from each applicable county, the 
person(s) listed below having the highest number of votes for the office: 

Name/ 
Trustee Area 

Fresno 
County 
Votes 

Total 
Votes 

Elizabeth Jonasson Rosas 
Trustee Area #2 

7,816 5,296 

Andy Levine 
 Trustee Area #5 

14,538 6,316 

Claudia Cazares 
 Trustee Area #6 

14,397 7,245 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Susan Wittrup, President 

Valerie F. Davis, Clerk 
Claudia Cazares 
Genoveva Islas 

Elizabeth Jonasson Rosas 
Andy Levine 

Keshia Thomas 

INTERIM SUPERINTENDENT 
Mao Misty Her 



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the clerk/secretary of the governing board is directed to notify 
the Fresno County elections official of this declaration of election by sending an executed copy of 
this Resolution and the attached Certification to the Fresno County Superintendent of Schools, 
who has agreed to gather and provide all such declarations to the Fresno County elections official 
for this election. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the above-named governing board requests that the Fresno 
County elections official make out and deliver to each person elected, as declared by this 
governing body, a certificate of election, signed and authenticated by the elections official. 

The foregoing Resolution was adopted this 18th day of December 2024, at a regular meeting of 
the governing board hereof by the following vote: 

 

 
 
By: ______________________________ 

Valerie F. Davis, President of the Board 
 
 

CERTIFICATION 

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution is the full, true, and correct 
resolution duly passed and adopted by the Fresno Unified School District on the date stated 
above. 

 

By: _____________________________________________ Date: __________________ 
      Genoveva Islas, Clerk of the Board 

Claudia Cazares Yes  No  Abstain  Absent  
Genoveva Islas Yes  No  Abstain  Absent  
Elizabeth Jonasson Rosas Yes  No  Abstain  Absent  
Andy Levine Yes  No  Abstain  Absent  
Keshia Thomas Yes  No  Abstain  Absent  
Valerie F. Davis Yes  No  Abstain  Absent  
Susan Wittrup Yes  No  Abstain  Absent  







Candidate Party Total
DONALD J. TRUMP / JD 
VANCE REP 165,924 50.89%

KAMALA D. HARRIS / TIM 
WALZ DEM 151,628 46.50%

ROBERT F. KENNEDY JR. / 
NICOLE SHANAHAN AI 3,934 1.21%

JILL STEIN / RUDOLPH WARE
 GRN 1,983 0.61%

CLAUDIA DE LA CRUZ / 
KARINA GARCIA PF 1,408 0.43%

CHASE OLIVER / MIKE TER 
MAAT LIB 1,117 0.34%

Write-in 55 0.02%
Total Votes 326,049

Total
PETER SONSKI / LAUREN 
ONAK 

WRITE-IN 55 0.02%

Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 330,932 / 511,349 64.72%
Undervotes 4,263
Overvotes 620

Precincts Reported: 478 of 478 (100.00%)

President and Vice President (Vote for  1)  

Precincts Reported: 478 of 478 (100.00%)
Voters Cast: 330,932 of 511,349 (64.72%)

FRESNO COUNTY
CONSOLIDATED GENERAL ELECTION

NOVEMBER 5, 2024
OFFICIAL ELECTION RESULTS
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Candidate Party Total
STEVE GARVEY REP 166,675 52.90%
ADAM B. SCHIFF DEM 148,396 47.10%
Total Votes 315,071

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 330,932 / 511,349 64.72%
Undervotes 15,761
Overvotes 100

Precincts Reported: 478 of 478 (100.00%)

United States Senator (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
STEVE GARVEY REP 161,405 53.12%
ADAM B. SCHIFF DEM 142,467 46.88%
Total Votes 303,872

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 330,932 / 511,349 64.72%
Undervotes 27,001
Overvotes 59

Precincts Reported: 478 of 478 (100.00%)

United States Senator-Partial (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
TOM MCCLINTOCK REP 34,642 59.50%
MICHAEL J. "MIKE" BARKLEY DEM 23,578 40.50%
Total Votes 58,220

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 61,538 / 80,124 76.80%
Undervotes 3,314
Overvotes 4

Precincts Reported: 58 of 58 (100.00%)

5th Congress (Vote for  1)  
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Candidate Party Total
JOHN DUARTE REP 11,440 55.96%
ADAM GRAY DEM 9,004 44.04%
Total Votes 20,444

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 21,412 / 35,944 59.57%
Undervotes 959
Overvotes 9

Precincts Reported: 75 of 75 (100.00%)

13th Congress (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
VINCE FONG REP 46,702 59.83%
MIKE BOUDREAUX REP 31,350 40.17%
Total Votes 78,052

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 93,520 / 125,538 74.50%
Undervotes 15,410
Overvotes 58

Precincts Reported: 85 of 85 (100.00%)

20th Congress (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
JIM COSTA DEM 83,515 56.12%
MICHAEL MAHER REP 65,297 43.88%
Total Votes 148,812

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 154,462 / 269,743 57.26%
Undervotes 5,624
Overvotes 26

Precincts Reported: 260 of 260 (100.00%)

21st Congress (Vote for  1)  
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Candidate Party Total
DAVID J. TANGIPA REP 75,488 58.27%
GEORGE RADANOVICH REP 54,063 41.73%
Total Votes 129,551

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 154,602 / 204,318 75.67%
Undervotes 24,994
Overvotes 57

Precincts Reported: 129 of 129 (100.00%)

8th Assembly (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
ESMERALDA SORIA DEM 20,257 53.31%
JOANNA GARCIA ROSE REP 17,740 46.69%
Total Votes 37,997

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 39,951 / 64,594 61.85%
Undervotes 1,951
Overvotes 3

Precincts Reported: 92 of 92 (100.00%)

27th Assembly (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
JOAQUIN ARAMBULA DEM 69,767 60.20%
SOLOMON VERDUZCO REP 46,120 39.80%
Total Votes 115,887

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 122,479 / 221,531 55.29%
Undervotes 6,564
Overvotes 28

Precincts Reported: 235 of 235 (100.00%)

31st Assembly (Vote for  1)  
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Candidate Party Total
ALEXANDRA MACEDO REP 8,513 71.72%
XAVIER AVILA REP 3,357 28.28%
Total Votes 11,870

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 13,900 / 20,906 66.49%
Undervotes 2,024
Overvotes 6

Precincts Reported: 22 of 22 (100.00%)

33rd Assembly (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
DEBBY HOLGUIN 132 57.64%
RUBEN MACARENO 97 42.36%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 229

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 324 / 460 70.43%
Undervotes 95
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 2 of 2 (100.00%)

Tulare Co Board of Education Dist 2 (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
NASREEN MICHELLE 
JOHNSON 19,629 53.46%

PABLO VILLAGRANA 17,087 46.54%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 36,716

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 45,083 / 76,058 59.27%
Undervotes 8,341
Overvotes 26

Precincts Reported: 82 of 82 (100.00%)

St Cen Com Col No 2 (Vote for  1)  
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Candidate Party Total
OMAR HERNANDEZ 1,454 67.47%
STEVE CANTU 701 32.53%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 2,155

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 2,423 / 4,417 54.86%
Undervotes 268
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 13 of 13 (100.00%)

West Hills Com Col No 6 (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
MARIO ALVARADO JR. 179 56.29%
MICHAEL S. REID 139 43.71%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 318

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 362 / 686 52.77%
Undervotes 44
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 1 of 1 (100.00%)

Caruthers Unified TA 1 (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
NATALIE CHAVEZ 2,261 61.32%
PHILLIP CERVANTES 1,426 38.68%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 3,687

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 4,460 / 6,467 68.97%
Undervotes 770
Overvotes 3

Precincts Reported: 4 of 4 (100.00%)

Central Unified No 3 (Vote for  1)  
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Candidate Party Total
JASPREET SIDHU 2,250 70.98%
RICHARD A. SOLIS 920 29.02%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 3,170

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 3,501 / 5,942 58.92%
Undervotes 331
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 2 of 2 (100.00%)

Central Unified No 5 (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
WILMA TOM HASHIMOTO 6,499 41.99%
MOLLY DEFRANK 6,096 39.38%
JANET S. KARDASHIAN 2,884 18.63%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 15,479

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 17,849 / 22,766 78.40%
Undervotes 2,347
Overvotes 23

Precincts Reported: 12 of 12 (100.00%)

Clovis Unified No 2 (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
HUGH AWTREY 9,196 59.05%
GINA VUE 6,377 40.95%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 15,573

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 17,967 / 22,755 78.96%
Undervotes 2,383
Overvotes 11

Precincts Reported: 7 of 7 (100.00%)

Clovis Unified No 4 (Vote for  1)  
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Candidate Party Total
SPENCER DAVISON 485 54.25%
LISA GAYLE CULBERTSON 409 45.75%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 894

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 1,015 / 1,809 56.11%
Undervotes 121
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 4 of 4 (100.00%)

Coalinga-Huron Unified C2 (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
MARIBEL MUÑOS 256 57.02%
DEANNE CROCKETT 193 42.98%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 449

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 497 / 889 55.91%
Undervotes 48
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 2 of 2 (100.00%)

Firebaugh-Las Deltas No. 2 (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
ROBERT C. AGUAYO 246 61.35%
ABEL "WORM" SERRANO 155 38.65%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 401

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 455 / 828 54.95%
Undervotes 53
Overvotes 1

Precincts Reported: 2 of 2 (100.00%)

Firebaugh-Las Deltas No. 3 (Vote for  1)  
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Candidate Party Total
ELIZABETH "ROSAS" 
JONASSON 5,296 67.76%

JOSEPH C. AQUINO 2,520 32.24%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 7,816

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 9,051 / 21,168 42.76%
Undervotes 1,231
Overvotes 4

Precincts Reported: 7 of 7 (100.00%)

Fresno Unified No 2 (Vote for  1) 

Candidate Party Total
ANDY LEVINE 6,316 43.44%
JAMES MARTINEZ 4,228 29.08%
EMMA VILLA 3,994 27.47%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 14,538

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 16,703 / 28,124 59.39%
Undervotes 2,153
Overvotes 12

Precincts Reported: 25 of 25 (100.00%)

Fresno Unified No 5 (Vote for  1) 

Candidate Party Total
CLAUDIA CAZARES 7,245 50.32%
DANIEL BORDONA 7,152 49.68%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 14,397

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 17,155 / 26,959 63.63%
Undervotes 2,755
Overvotes 3

Precincts Reported: 19 of 19 (100.00%)

Fresno Unified No 6 (Vote for  1) 
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Candidate Party Total
CELINA U. ROSSETTI 645 63.05%
MARY HELEN REYNAGA 378 36.95%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 1,023

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 1,124 / 1,910 58.85%
Undervotes 101
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 5 of 5 (100.00%)

Golden Plains No 3 (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
SALVADOR PARRA JR. 728 70.00%
MARYANN TRUJILLO 312 30.00%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 1,040

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 1,124 / 1,910 58.85%
Undervotes 84
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 5 of 5 (100.00%)

Golden Plains No 4 (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
DANIEL G. BABSHOFF 801 63.32%
DAVID VAZQUEZ GUTIERREZ 303 23.95%
VICTOR M. VILLAR 161 12.73%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 1,265

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 1,348 / 2,112 63.83%
Undervotes 81
Overvotes 2

Precincts Reported: 4 of 4 (100.00%)

Kerman Unified No 3 (Vote for  1)  
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Candidate Party Total
JULIE GRAGNANI 724 56.56%
MARIA MEDINA 556 43.44%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 1,280

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 1,394 / 2,233 62.43%
Undervotes 112
Overvotes 2

Precincts Reported: 5 of 5 (100.00%)

Kerman Unified No. 5, ST (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
LUPE FLORES 1,044 24.68%
SALVADOR G. OCHOA 743 17.57%
ISABEL MALDONADO 733 17.33%
ALMA DURAZO 596 14.09%
RAUL S. VARELA 570 13.48%
KEVIN ARIAS-ROMERO 544 12.86%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 4,230

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 1,684 / 3,420 49.24%
Undervotes 2,506
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 4 of 4 (100.00%)

Mendota Unified (Vote for  4)  
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Candidate Party Total
ELENA E. GONZALES 421 70.76%
DAVID BELTRAN 174 29.24%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 595

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 634 / 1,292 49.07%
Undervotes 39
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 2 of 2 (100.00%)

Parlier Unified TA 4 (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
MARTIN MARES 350 64.10%
MARGARET CEPEDA 196 35.90%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 546

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 621 / 1,152 53.91%
Undervotes 74
Overvotes 1

Precincts Reported: 8 of 8 (100.00%)

Parlier Unified TA 5 (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
RANETTA BRON 1,956 62.79%
TAMRA "TAMMY" WOLFE 1,159 37.21%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 3,115

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 3,495 / 4,982 70.15%
Undervotes 378
Overvotes 2

Precincts Reported: 13 of 13 (100.00%)

Sanger Unified No 1 (Vote for  1)  
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Candidate Party Total
CELIDA GARCIA LOPEZ 1,139 53.37%
ANN GRACE VILLASANA 604 28.30%
ELSIE WASH 391 18.32%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 2,134

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 2,640 / 4,257 62.02%
Undervotes 498
Overvotes 8

Precincts Reported: 3 of 3 (100.00%)

Sanger Unified No 4 (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
STELLA PADRON-DUARTE 749 67.66%
ROSEMARY ALANIS 358 32.34%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 1,107

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 1,243 / 2,236 55.59%
Undervotes 136
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 4 of 4 (100.00%)

Selma Unified No. 1 (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
NARINDER "NICK" 
SAHOTA 792 59.91%

YOLANDA M. TORREZ 530 40.09%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 1,322

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 1,453 / 2,489 58.38%
Undervotes 129
Overvotes 2

Precincts Reported: 8 of 8 (100.00%)

Selma Unified No. 2 (Vote for  1)  
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Candidate Party Total
JOE D. DENHAM 3,038 19.81%
CORTNEY R. BURKE 2,535 16.53%
BEN KIMBLER 2,464 16.07%
JAMES F. HOAK 2,274 14.83%
CONSTANCE "CONNIE" 
SCHLAEFER 2,220 14.48%

RICHARD CHRISTL 1,526 9.95%
STEVEN BUTZ 1,275 8.32%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 15,332

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 5,855 / 7,202 81.30%
Undervotes 8,080
Overvotes 8

Precincts Reported: 4 of 4 (100.00%)

Sierra Unified (Vote for  4)  

Candidate Party Total
ROBERTO CEPEDA 4 100.00%
ROY VALDEZ 0 0.00%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 4

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 5 / 19 26.32%
Undervotes 1
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 1 of 1 (100.00%)

Monson-Sultana Elem TA 1 (Vote for  1)  
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Candidate Party Total
MARIO ALVARADO 182 26.42%
NANCY SCHWABENLAND 182 26.42%
LEDAY RAMIREZ 164 23.80%
EVANGELINA "VANGIE" 
URIAS 81 11.76%

ERLINDA "LINDA" GONZALEZ
 80 11.61%

Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 689

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 362 / 686 52.77%
Undervotes 397
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 1 of 1 (100.00%)

Raisin City Elementary (Vote for  3)  

Candidate Party Total
AIDA GARCIA 203 36.58%
MICHAEL KEITH SMITH 153 27.57%
MARK VIVENZI 102 18.38%
MARY ROBERTO 97 17.48%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 555

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 393 / 748 52.54%
Undervotes 231
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 3 of 3 (100.00%)

West Park Elementary (Vote for  2)  
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Candidate Party Total
YARITZA ASTUDILLO 186 53.91%
KIMBERLY RENEE VIVENZI 103 29.86%
ERICK BOBADILLA MEDINA 56 16.23%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 345

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 393 / 748 52.54%
Undervotes 48
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 3 of 3 (100.00%)

West Park Elementary ST (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
GARRY BREDEFELD 40,369 53.58%
STEVE BRANDAU 34,977 46.42%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 75,346

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 90,109 / 122,499 73.56%
Undervotes 14,731
Overvotes 32

Precincts Reported: 94 of 94 (100.00%)

Supervisor, District No. 2 (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
LUIS CHAVEZ 20,830 56.54%
SAL QUINTERO 16,009 43.46%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 36,839

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 41,582 / 83,013 50.09%
Undervotes 4,699
Overvotes 44

Precincts Reported: 53 of 53 (100.00%)

Supervisor, District No. 3 (Vote for  1)  
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Candidate Party Total
LYNNE ASHBECK 32,497 54.14%
VONG MOUANOUTOUA 27,524 45.86%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 60,021

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 56,410 / 75,210 75.00%
Undervotes 52,791
Overvotes 8

Precincts Reported: 25 of 25 (100.00%)

Clovis City Council (Vote for  2)  

Candidate Party Total
JAMES HORN 514 100.00%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 514

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 677 / 1,159 58.41%
Undervotes 163
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 3 of 3 (100.00%)

Coalinga City Council District No. 2 (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
JOSE "MANNY" RAMIREZ 418 100.00%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 418

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 538 / 973 55.29%
Undervotes 120
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 2 of 2 (100.00%)

Coalinga City Council District No. 4 (Vote for  1)  
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Candidate Party Total
ROGER SCHINDLER 742 100.00%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 742

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 920 / 1,391 66.14%
Undervotes 178
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 1 of 1 (100.00%)

Coalinga City Council District No. 1 ST (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
DAWN KAHIKINA 2,852 100.00%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 2,852

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 3,774 / 6,082 62.05%
Undervotes 922
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 12 of 12 (100.00%)

Coalinga City Treasurer (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
ELSA LOPEZ 956 33.54%
ALFRED "FREDDY" VALDEZ 912 32.00%
BRADY JENKINS, JR. 591 20.74%
Write-in 391 13.72%
Total Votes 2,850

Total
VERONICA NAVARRO WRITE-IN 391 13.72%
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 1,762 / 3,402 51.79%
Undervotes 2,436
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 3 of 3 (100.00%)

Firebaugh City Council (Vote for  3)  
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Candidate Party Total
JUAN A. MEJIA 1,228 18.73%
KARNIG RONALD 
KAZARIAN 1,057 16.13%

DANIEL PARRA 1,028 15.68%
PATRIC JONES 988 15.07%
LUIS F. DAMIAN 830 12.66%
MARK RODRIQUEZ 725 11.06%
C. TERESA VEGA DE 
CABRERA 699 10.66%

Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 6,555

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 3,032 / 4,201 72.17%
Undervotes 2,520
Overvotes 21

Precincts Reported: 1 of 1 (100.00%)

Fowler City Council (Vote for  3)  

Candidate Party Total
NICK RICHARDSON 16,575 51.54%
ROGER S. BONAKDAR 15,585 48.46%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 32,160

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 37,268 / 49,073 75.94%
Undervotes 5,103
Overvotes 5

Precincts Reported: 15 of 15 (100.00%)

Fresno City Council No 6 (Vote for  1)  
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Candidate Party Total
REY LEÓN 475 100.00%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 475

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 692 / 1,336 51.80%
Undervotes 217
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 1 of 1 (100.00%)

Huron Mayor (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
HILDA R. PLASENCIA 520 100.00%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 520

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 692 / 1,336 51.80%
Undervotes 172
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 1 of 1 (100.00%)

Huron City Council (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
MARIA PACHECO 2,170 50.38%
KATIE HERNANDEZ 1,269 29.46%
KEVIN NEHRING 868 20.15%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 4,307

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 4,569 / 7,546 60.55%
Undervotes 258
Overvotes 4

Precincts Reported: 14 of 14 (100.00%)

Kerman Mayor (Vote for  1)  
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Candidate Party Total
BERDIE HALL 828 100.00%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 828

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 1,140 / 1,947 58.55%
Undervotes 312
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 3 of 3 (100.00%)

Kerman City Council No 2 (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
KANWALDEEP "RAJ" 
DHALIWAL 967 100.00%

Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 967

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 1,262 / 1,976 63.87%
Undervotes 295
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 3 of 3 (100.00%)

Kerman City Council No 4 (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
JESUS "JESSE" MENDOZA 562 22.71%
JOSE ALONSO 553 22.34%
OSCAR ROSALES 495 20.00%
JOSE LUPE GALLARDO 491 19.84%
MOSES MACIAS 236 9.54%
CHRISTIAN CRUZ 138 5.58%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 2,475

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 1,583 / 3,246 48.77%
Undervotes 677
Overvotes 14

Precincts Reported: 3 of 3 (100.00%)

Mendota City Council (Vote for  2)  
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Candidate Party Total
JOSEPH R. RIOFRIO 571 40.10%
JUAN G LEDESMA 489 34.34%
VERONICA GILL 364 25.56%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 1,424

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 1,583 / 3,246 48.77%
Undervotes 158
Overvotes 1

Precincts Reported: 3 of 3 (100.00%)

Mendota City Council ST (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
CASTAN "CASSY" ORTIZ 1,037 35.24%
JACOB J DEL BOSQUE 830 28.20%
ISAIAH LOPEZ 432 14.68%
MARIA VACIO 364 12.37%
JOSIE CERVANTES 280 9.51%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 2,943

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 1,741 / 3,371 51.65%
Undervotes 527
Overvotes 12

Precincts Reported: 1 of 1 (100.00%)

Orange Cove City Council (Vote for  2)  
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Candidate Party Total
SABRINA RODRIGUEZ 312 42.05%
FERNANDO BAÑUELOS 219 29.51%
JUAN M. MONTAÑO 211 28.44%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 742

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 789 / 1,489 52.99%
Undervotes 45
Overvotes 2

Precincts Reported: 6 of 6 (100.00%)

Parlier City Council #1 (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
CATHRYN "KATHY" 
SOLORIO 153 27.87%

ALFRED GONZALES 136 24.77%
CLAUDIA VERA 135 24.59%
MICHELLE H LOPEZ 125 22.77%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 549

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 602 / 1,189 50.63%
Undervotes 46
Overvotes 7

Precincts Reported: 2 of 2 (100.00%)

Parlier City Council #3 (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
LINA MARTINEZ 1,241 53.15%
MARIA JIMENEZ 1,094 46.85%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 2,335

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 2,573 / 5,205 49.43%
Undervotes 234
Overvotes 4

Precincts Reported: 13 of 13 (100.00%)

Parlier City Clerk (Vote for  1)  
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Candidate Party Total
ISMAEL SPINDOLA 1,328 57.41%
TRINIDAD PIMENTEL 985 42.59%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 2,313

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 2,573 / 5,205 49.43%
Undervotes 257
Overvotes 3

Precincts Reported: 13 of 13 (100.00%)

Parlier City Treasurer (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
MATTHEW TUTTLE 5,525 100.00%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 5,525

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 6,945 / 11,513 60.32%
Undervotes 1,419
Overvotes 1

Precincts Reported: 6 of 6 (100.00%)

Reedley City Council #1 (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
MIKE CRUTCHFIELD 5,098 100.00%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 5,098

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 6,945 / 11,513 60.32%
Undervotes 1,847
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 6 of 6 (100.00%)

Reedley City Council #3 (Vote for  1)  
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Candidate Party Total
CHRISTOPHER SCOTT 
WILSON 2,808 55.81%

CHRISTOPHER ARRIAGA 2,223 44.19%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 5,031

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 6,945 / 11,513 60.32%
Undervotes 1,896
Overvotes 18

Precincts Reported: 6 of 6 (100.00%)

Reedley City Council #5 (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
FRANK GONZALEZ 4,400 60.34%
REYNITA "REYNA" MEDRANO
 2,892 39.66%

Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 7,292

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 7,809 / 13,102 59.60%
Undervotes 514
Overvotes 3

Precincts Reported: 11 of 11 (100.00%)

Sanger Mayor (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
ESMERALDA HURTADO 1,271 100.00%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 1,271

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 1,767 / 3,291 53.69%
Undervotes 496
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 4 of 4 (100.00%)

Sanger City Council No 1 (Vote for  1)  
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Candidate Party Total
DANIEL MARTINEZ 1,722 76.88%
GAVINO BARRERA 518 23.13%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 2,240

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 2,542 / 3,735 68.06%
Undervotes 301
Overvotes 1

Precincts Reported: 1 of 1 (100.00%)

Sanger City Council No 3 (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
ROSA MARIA RAMIREZ 317 28.41%
ABEL LUA 234 20.97%
MARIA CRISTINA 
COVARRUBIA 208 18.64%

JULIA HERNANDEZ 203 18.19%
AMARPREET "RUBY" 
DHALIWAL 154 13.80%

Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 1,116

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 584 / 1,045 55.89%
Undervotes 633
Overvotes 3

Precincts Reported: 1 of 1 (100.00%)

San Joaquin City Council (Vote for  3)  
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Candidate Party Total
SCOTT ROBERTSON 2,887 46.10%
LOUIS FRANCO 2,687 42.90%
IRMA NUNEZ 689 11.00%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 6,263

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 6,576 / 11,164 58.90%
Undervotes 304
Overvotes 9

Precincts Reported: 18 of 18 (100.00%)

Selma Mayor (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
JIM AVALOS 1,039 55.44%
BLANCA E. MENDOZA-
NAVARRO 835 44.56%

Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 1,874

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 2,027 / 3,275 61.89%
Undervotes 153
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 4 of 4 (100.00%)

Selma City Council District No. 1 (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
SANTIAGO OCEGUERA 679 64.79%
JOBITA "JOVITA" CAMACHO 369 35.21%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 1,048

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 1,173 / 2,247 52.20%
Undervotes 125
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 5 of 5 (100.00%)

Selma City Council District No. 4 (Vote for  1)  
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Candidate Party Total
EUGENIO GUTIERREZ 170 36.64%
KINVERLY SUAREZ 129 27.80%
MARTHA MADERA 68 14.66%
REYES LOZANO 51 10.99%
FRANCISCO TORRES 46 9.91%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 464

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 272 / 454 59.91%
Undervotes 80
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 1 of 1 (100.00%)

Biola Comm Service (Vote for  2)  

Candidate Party Total
TIM RAY 3,006 33.06%
TODD B. THOMPSON 2,243 24.67%
TAMRA "TAMMY" DOOLEY 2,016 22.17%
LORI EWERT 1,827 20.09%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 9,092

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 6,548 / 8,766 74.70%
Undervotes 3,992
Overvotes 12

Precincts Reported: 9 of 9 (100.00%)

Kingsburg Health Care (Vote for  2)  
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Candidate Party Total
WES HARMON 101 50.00%
FRANK ZONNEVELD 101 50.00%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 202

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 215 / 295 72.88%
Undervotes 13
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 2 of 2 (100.00%)

Laguna Irrigation Div 2 (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
KEVIN HODGES 73 67.59%
JAKE MILLER 35 32.41%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 108

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 128 / 189 67.72%
Undervotes 20
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 1 of 1 (100.00%)

Laguna Irrigation Div 4 (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
LEE C BAILEY 966 55.52%
ISAIAH LOPEZ 774 44.48%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 1,740

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 1,848 / 3,535 52.28%
Undervotes 107
Overvotes 1

Precincts Reported: 5 of 5 (100.00%)

Orange Cove Fire (Vote for  1)  
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Candidate Party Total
TOM GREENWOOD 1,010 58.62%
ISAIAH LOPEZ 713 41.38%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 1,723

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 1,840 / 3,527 52.17%
Undervotes 115
Overvotes 2

Precincts Reported: 4 of 4 (100.00%)

Orange Cove Police (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
CHRISTIAN RUBIO 481 30.14%
DAN CANTIERI 317 19.86%
JONATHAN CANTIERI 302 18.92%
MEL A. CASEY 281 17.61%
LORNE PINE 215 13.47%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 1,596

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 802 / 1,355 59.19%
Undervotes 804
Overvotes 6

Precincts Reported: 1 of 1 (100.00%)

Riverdale Pub Utility (Vote for  3)  

Candidate Party Total
LORANE AVALOS 749 59.49%
ELIA MARCELA BONILLA 510 40.51%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 1,259

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 1,405 / 2,470 56.88%
Undervotes 146
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 7 of 7 (100.00%)

Selma Health Care, No. 2 (Vote for  1)  

12/3/2024 3:53:51 PMPage: 30 of 41



Candidate Party Total
YES 169,114 53.77%
NO 145,387 46.23%
Total Votes 314,501

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 330,932 / 511,349 64.72%
Undervotes 16,397
Overvotes 34

Precincts Reported: 478 of 478 (100.00%)

Proposition 2 (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
NO 159,795 50.74%
YES 155,136 49.26%
Total Votes 314,931

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 330,932 / 511,349 64.72%
Undervotes 15,935
Overvotes 66

Precincts Reported: 478 of 478 (100.00%)

Proposition 3 (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
YES 170,409 53.94%
NO 145,506 46.06%
Total Votes 315,915

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 330,932 / 511,349 64.72%
Undervotes 14,978
Overvotes 39

Precincts Reported: 478 of 478 (100.00%)

Proposition 4 (Vote for  1)  
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Candidate Party Total
NO 191,417 61.07%
YES 122,025 38.93%
Total Votes 313,442

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 330,932 / 511,349 64.72%
Undervotes 17,444
Overvotes 46

Precincts Reported: 478 of 478 (100.00%)

Proposition 5 (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
NO 198,766 64.04%
YES 111,612 35.96%
Total Votes 310,378

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 330,932 / 511,349 64.72%
Undervotes 20,502
Overvotes 52

Precincts Reported: 478 of 478 (100.00%)

Proposition 6 (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
NO 194,985 61.39%
YES 122,634 38.61%
Total Votes 317,619

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 330,932 / 511,349 64.72%
Undervotes 13,269
Overvotes 44

Precincts Reported: 478 of 478 (100.00%)

Proposition 32 (Vote for  1)  
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Candidate Party Total
NO 196,571 63.13%
YES 114,785 36.87%
Total Votes 311,356

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 330,932 / 511,349 64.72%
Undervotes 19,525
Overvotes 51

Precincts Reported: 478 of 478 (100.00%)

Proposition 33 (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
YES 163,333 53.61%
NO 141,316 46.39%
Total Votes 304,649

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 330,932 / 511,349 64.72%
Undervotes 26,232
Overvotes 51

Precincts Reported: 478 of 478 (100.00%)

Proposition 34 (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
YES 202,757 65.13%
NO 108,550 34.87%
Total Votes 311,307

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 330,932 / 511,349 64.72%
Undervotes 19,578
Overvotes 47

Precincts Reported: 478 of 478 (100.00%)

Proposition 35 (Vote for  1)  
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Candidate Party Total
YES 236,650 75.29%
NO 77,666 24.71%
Total Votes 314,316

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 330,932 / 511,349 64.72%
Undervotes 16,546
Overvotes 70

Precincts Reported: 478 of 478 (100.00%)

Proposition 36 (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
BONDS - YES 169,082 56.49%
BONDS - NO 130,223 43.51%
Total Votes 299,305

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 319,423 / 491,299 65.02%
Undervotes 20,092
Overvotes 26

Precincts Reported: 433 of 433 (100.00%)

Q. State Center Community College District Bond Measure (55% Required to 
Pass) (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
BONDS - YES 2,749 61.58%
BONDS - NO 1,715 38.42%
Total Votes 4,464

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 4,657 / 7,702 60.46%
Undervotes 193
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 16 of 16 (100.00%)

C. West Hills Community College District – SFID #2 Bond Measure (55% 
Required to Pass) (Vote for  1)  

12/3/2024 3:53:51 PMPage: 34 of 41



Candidate Party Total
BONDS - YES 489 59.63%
BONDS - NO 331 40.37%
Total Votes 820

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 859 / 1,276 67.32%
Undervotes 39
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 5 of 5 (100.00%)

L. Laton Unified School District School Bond (55% Required to Pass) (Vote for  
1)  

Candidate Party Total
BONDS - YES 3,722 66.85%
BONDS - NO 1,846 33.15%
Total Votes 5,568

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 5,855 / 7,202 81.30%
Undervotes 286
Overvotes 1

Precincts Reported: 4 of 4 (100.00%)

U. Sierra Unified School District School Bond (55% Required to Pass) (Vote for  
1)  

Candidate Party Total
BONDS - YES 11,580 57.64%
BONDS - NO 8,510 42.36%
Total Votes 20,090

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 21,073 / 32,288 65.27%
Undervotes 980
Overvotes 3

Precincts Reported: 36 of 36 (100.00%)

M. Sanger Unified School District School Bond (55% Required to Pass) (Vote 
for  1)  
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Candidate Party Total
BONDS - YES 63,804 64.48%
BONDS - NO 35,150 35.52%
Total Votes 98,954

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 105,094 / 181,806 57.81%
Undervotes 6,128
Overvotes 12

Precincts Reported: 152 of 152 (100.00%)

H. Fresno Unified School District School Bond (55% Required to Pass) (Vote for 
 1)  

Candidate Party Total
BONDS - YES 1,829 69.02%
BONDS - NO 821 30.98%
Total Votes 2,650

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 2,798 / 5,533 50.57%
Undervotes 148
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 18 of 18 (100.00%)

P. Parlier Unified School District School Bond (55% Required to Pass) (Vote for 
 1)  

Candidate Party Total
NO 1,868 51.77%
YES 1,740 48.23%
Total Votes 3,608

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 3,774 / 6,082 62.05%
Undervotes 165
Overvotes 1

Precincts Reported: 12 of 12 (100.00%)

J. City of Coalinga Transaction and Use Tax Measure (50% +1 to pass) (Vote for  
1)  
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Candidate Party Total
BONDS - NO 5 100.00%
BONDS - YES 0 0.00%
Total Votes 5

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 5 / 19 26.32%
Undervotes 0
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 1 of 1 (100.00%)

D. Dinuba Unified School District School Bond (55% Required to Pass) (Vote 
for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
BONDS - YES 3,553 56.25%
BONDS - NO 2,763 43.75%
Total Votes 6,316

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 6,555 / 8,773 74.72%
Undervotes 239
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 10 of 10 (100.00%)

K. Kingsburg Joint Unified High School District School Bond (55% Required to 
Pass) (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
BONDS - YES 1,182 65.63%
BONDS - NO 619 34.37%
Total Votes 1,801

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 1,874 / 3,576 52.40%
Undervotes 73
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 8 of 8 (100.00%)

F. Firebaugh-Las Deltas Unified School District School Bond (55% Required to 
Pass) (Vote for  1)  
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Candidate Party Total
YES 871 77.63%
NO 251 22.37%
Total Votes 1,122

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 1,206 / 1,386 87.01%
Undervotes 84
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 2 of 2 (100.00%)

N. Fig Garden Fire Protection District Board of Directors Expansion Measure 
(50% +1 to pass) (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
YES 5,292 84.07%
NO 1,003 15.93%
Total Votes 6,295

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 6,576 / 11,164 58.90%
Undervotes 277
Overvotes 4

Precincts Reported: 18 of 18 (100.00%)

T. City of Selma Term Limits Measure (50% +1 to pass) (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
BONDS - YES 60,003 57.64%
BONDS - NO 44,102 42.36%
Total Votes 104,105

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 111,533 / 148,876 74.92%
Undervotes 7,417
Overvotes 11

Precincts Reported: 80 of 80 (100.00%)

A. Clovis Unified School District School Bond (55% Required to Pass) (Vote for  
1)  
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Candidate Party Total
YES 903 55.09%
NO 736 44.91%
Total Votes 1,639

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 1,762 / 3,402 51.79%
Undervotes 123
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 3 of 3 (100.00%)

V. City of Firebaugh – City Clerk Measure (50% +1 to pass) (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
YES 884 55.95%
NO 696 44.05%
Total Votes 1,580

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 1,762 / 3,402 51.79%
Undervotes 182
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 3 of 3 (100.00%)

W. City of Firebaugh – City Treasurer Measure (50% +1 to pass) (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
BONDS - YES 16,820 64.20%
BONDS - NO 9,381 35.80%
Total Votes 26,201

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 27,827 / 43,637 63.77%
Undervotes 1,622
Overvotes 4

Precincts Reported: 37 of 37 (100.00%)

X. Central Unified School District School Bond (55% Required to Pass) (Vote 
for  1)  
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Candidate Party Total
YES 5,615 74.97%
NO 1,875 25.03%
Total Votes 7,490

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 7,809 / 13,102 59.60%
Undervotes 317
Overvotes 2

Precincts Reported: 11 of 11 (100.00%)

R. City of Sanger Transaction and Use Tax Measure (2/3's to pass) (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
NO 64 84.21%
YES 12 15.79%
Total Votes 76

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 83 / 137 60.58%
Undervotes 7
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 2 of 2 (100.00%)

BB. Ashlan-Hayes Reorganization (50% +1 to pass) (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
YES 35,686 66.92%
NO 17,638 33.08%
Total Votes 53,324

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 56,410 / 75,210 75.00%
Undervotes 3,085
Overvotes 1

Precincts Reported: 25 of 25 (100.00%)

Y. City of Clovis Sales and Use Tax Measure (50% +1 to pass) (Vote for  1)  
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Candidate Party Total
YES 405 60.99%
NO 259 39.01%
Total Votes 664

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 692 / 1,336 51.80%
Undervotes 28
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 1 of 1 (100.00%)

Z. City of Huron Mayoral Term Measure (50% +1 to pass) (Vote for  1)  
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Fresno Unified School District 
Board Agenda Item 

BOARD MEETING DATE:  December 18, 2024 AGENDA ITEM C-9 

ACTION REQUESTED: APPROVE 

PRIORITY GOAL: Achieving Operational Excellence 

TITLE AND SUBJECT: Approve Proposed Revision for Board Bylaw 9100 – G2 

ITEM DESCRIPTION: Included in the Board binders are proposed revisions for the following Board 
Bylaw (BB): 

• BB 9100 Organization

These revisions meet the California School Boards Association recommendations and best practices. 
In accordance with Board Bylaw 9311 - Board Policies, the Interim Superintendent is recommending 
the Board waive the second reading for approval. 

Revision recommendations are color coded as follows: 
Yellow highlight - CSBA recommended language policy 
Peach font – Subcommittee recommendation 
Grey font – New Policy, CSBA recommended 
Green font – Legally mandated/reference changes 
Teal header – *New Policy, non-CSBA proposed 
Blue font – Clarification or readability changes 
Red strikeout – Recommended deletion 
Green font - CDE/FPM/Legal required change 
Purple font - Information change 
Blue font – Legal Counsel’s recommendation 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: There is no fiscal impact to the district at this time. 

PREPARED BY: Teresa Plascencia, Executive Director 

DIVISION: Constituent Services 

CABINET APPROVAL PHONE: (559) 457-3736 

CABINET APPROVAL: Ambra O’Connor, Chief of Staff  

INTERIM SUPERINTENDENT APPROVAL:  
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Fresno Unified Board Bylaw (BB) 9100 
Organization 

Annual Organizational Meeting 
Each year, the Governing Board shall hold an annual organizational meeting. In any year in which a 
regular election of district Board members is conducted, the organizational meeting shall be held within 
15-day following the second Friday in December after the regular election. During all other years, the
meeting shall be held on any date in December, but no later than December 20th. (Education Code
35143)

During any year in which a regular election is conducted, the Board, at its regular meeting held 
immediately prior to the second Friday in December, shall select the day and time of the organizational 
meeting. For any other year, the day and time of the organizational meeting shall be selected at the last 
regular meeting held immediately before the annual meeting. On behalf of the Board, the 
Superintendent shall notify the County Superintendent of Schools of the day and time selected. Within 
15 days prior to the date of the annual meeting, the Superintendent shall notify in writing all Board 
members and members-elect of the date and time selected for the meeting. (Education Code 35143) 

At this meeting the Board shall: 
1. In open session, elect a president and a clerk from its members
2. Appoint the Superintendent as secretary to the Board
3. Authorize signatures
4. Approve a schedule of regular meetings for the year and a Board governance calendar stating
the time when the Board will address important governance matters
5. Designate Board representatives to serve on committees or commissions of the district, other
public agencies, or organizations with which the district partners or collaborates
6. Review and/or consider resources that define and clarify the Board's governance and leadership
roles and responsibilities including, but not limited to, governance standards, meeting protocols, Board
rules and bylaws, and other Board development materials

The officers of the Board shall consist of the President of the Board (Board President) and the Clerk. A 
Board Member must have served on the Board for at least one year immediately preceding the selection 
and have completed Board Governance training to be eligible to serve as Board President. No Board 
Member shall be eligible for two consecutive terms as Board President. Each year at the organizational 
meeting first meeting in January, the Board shall select a Board President and a Clerk on a 
rotationalbasis. 

The Board Member who served as Clerk the previous year shall serve as Board President. The Board 
Member whose trustee area number immediately follows that of the incoming Board President, by 
increasing numerical order, shall serve as Clerk. The Clerk is identified as Acting Board President in 
accordance with Board Bylaws. However, the Board, by majority vote, may vary from the rotation. 

Whenever the office of Board President or Clerk rotates to a Board Member who is not eligible to hold 
office or who desires not to serve, the office shall rotate to the next eligible Board Member by trustee 
area number, in increasing numerical order, and continues the rotation forward. Any vacancy in office 
shall also be filled in the same fashion, by rotating the office to the next eligible Board Member by 
trustee area number, in increasing numerical order. 

Vacancy in Office 

DRAFT
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If a vacancy occurs, Board Members will advance to the next position in the rotation process. 

If a vacancy occurs prior to or on June 30, the rotation will be considered one rotation. If the rotation 
occurs after June 30, it will be considered an early rotation for the following year. 

(cf. 9123 - Clerk) 

Removal of Board President and/or Clerk 
If either the Board President and/or Clerk are formally censured, the Board may remove either the 
Board President and/or Clerk by a two-thirds majority vote. 

The Board President (or Board Clerk if the Board President is the subject of the removal) shall place the 
matter on the Board’s agenda at an upcoming regular Board meeting, or call a special Board meeting, 
within a reasonable period of time, for an open session discussion of the proposed removal. 

The removal of either the Board President and/or Clerk causing a vacancy in either office shall also be 
filled in the same order, as stated above. 

(cf. 9000 - Role of the Board) 
(cf. 9005 - Governance Standards) 
(cf. 9005.1 – Censure Policy and Procedures) 
(cf. 9230 - Orientation) 
(cf. 9240 - Board Training) 
(cf. 9223 - Filling Vacancies) 
(cf. 9320 - Meetings and Notices) 
(cf. 9323 - Meeting Conduct) 

Legal Reference: 
EDUCATION CODE 
5017 Term of Office 
35143 Annual organizational meetings; date and notice 
35145 Public meetings 
GOVERNMENT CODE 
54953 Meetings to be open and public; attendance 
ATTORNEY GENERAL OPINIONS 
68 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 65 (1985) 
59 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 619, 621-622 (1976) 
Bylaw FRESNO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
adopted: September 24, 1998 Fresno, California 
reviewed: January 12, 2000 
reviewed: June 18, 2008 
revised: June 1, 2016 
revised: May 22, 2024 

Policy Section: 9000 Bylaws 



Fresno Unified School District 
Board Agenda Item 

BOARD MEETING DATE:  December 18, 2024 AGENDA ITEM C-10 

ACTION REQUESTED: APPROVE 

PRIORITY GOAL: Achieving Operational Excellence 

TITLE AND SUBJECT: Approve the 2024/25 Classified Hourly Minimum Wage Salary Schedule 
Revisions Reflecting Minimum Wage Increase – G2 

ITEM DESCRIPTION: Included in the Board binders is the 2024/25 Classified Hourly Minimum Wage 
Salary Schedule for approval. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: Sufficient funds are available in the district budget. 

PREPARED BY: Malati Gopal 

DIVISION: Human Resources/Labor Relations 

CABINET APPROVAL PHONE: (559) 457-3713 

CABINET APPROVAL: Chief Human Resources/Labor Relations, David Chavez 

INTERIM SUPERINTENDENT APPROVAL: 



FRESNO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Classified Hourly - Minimum Wage Salary Schedule
2024-2025
Effective January 1, 2025

Grade Title Job Code Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4 Step 5
G01 Noon-time Assistant NTA2 $16.5000

Year 2024-2025
Minimum wage increase effective 1/1/2025
Board approved Pending Page 1 of 1

Salary may be pro-rated based on Duty Days and/or FTE (<1.0 FTE)



Fresno Unified School District 
Board Agenda Item 

BOARD MEETING DATE:  December 18, 2024 AGENDA ITEM C-11 

ACTION REQUESTED: APPROVE 

PRIORITY GOAL: Achieving Operational Excellence 

TITLE AND SUBJECT: Approve 2024/25 Salary Schedule Revisions Reflecting Minimum Wage 
Adjustment Increase – Classified Management Daily Salary Schedule 261 Duty Days – G1 

ITEM DESCRIPTION: Included in the Board binders for consideration and approval/ratification is the 
following salary schedule:  

• 2024/25 Classified Management Daily Salary Schedule 261 Duty Days

• Grade E13 step 1 is adjusted to comply with regulatory requirements for exempt
employees’ wages which state that the lowest hourly wage amount for exempt employees
must be at least double the current minimum wage.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: Sufficient funds are available in the district budget. 

PREPARED BY: Malati Gopal 

DIVISION: Human Resources/Labor Relations 

CABINET APPROVAL PHONE: (559) 457-3713 

CABINET APPROVAL: Chief Human Resources/Labor Relations, David Chavez 

INTERIM SUPERINTENDENT APPROVAL:

gmmoya
Inserted Text
10



Fresno Unified School District
Classified Management Daily Salary Schedule 2024-2025
Effective January 1, 2025
Management 261 Duty Days

Grade Job Title Job Code Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4 Step 5
E33 Chief Operational Services E169 $757.20 $797.05 $839.01 $883.17 $929.65

Senior Executive E227

E32 Chief Engagement and External Partnership Officer E259 $682.33 $716.45 $752.28 $789.89 $829.38
Chief Equity and Access E200
Chief Executive E236
Chief Information Officer E139
Chief of Staff (General) E221
Chief Technology Officer E179

E31 Assistant Superintendent E159 $611.96 $642.56 $674.69 $708.42 $743.84
Assistant Superintendent, Operational Services E161
Deputy Executive (General) E208
Prevention and Intervention Executive E263

E30 Executive Officer, District & School Accountability & Improvement E104 $576.44 $605.26 $635.53 $667.30 $700.67
Executive Officer, School Leadership E105
Executive Officer (General) E220

E29 Administrator (General) E195 $540.92 $567.96 $596.37 $626.17 $657.49
Administrator, Human Resources / Labor Relations E007
Executive Director (General) E210
Executive Director, Constituent Services E003
Executive Director, Health Service and Student Health Services E264
Executive Director, Human Resources/Labor Relations E096
Executive Director, Maintenance & Operations E098
Executive Director, Purchasing E101
Executive Director, Research Evaluation and Assessment E094

E27 Director (General) E219 $511.27 $536.82 $563.64 $591.84 $621.45
Director, Benefits and Risk Management E066
Director, Career Readiness E067

Year 2024-2025
3% increase effective 7/1/2024
Board approved PENDING

Page 1 of 4
Year: Management Salary Schedule 

2024-2025
Salary may be pro-rated based 

on FTE (<1.0 FTE)



Fresno Unified School District
Classified Management Daily Salary Schedule 2024-2025
Effective January 1, 2025
Management 261 Duty Days

Grade Job Title Job Code Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4 Step 5
E27 Director, Fiscal Services E073 $511.27 $536.82 $563.64 $591.84 $621.45

Director, Food Services E074
Director, Human Resources E079
Director, Transportation E093
Director, Risk Management E272

E26 Administrative Analyst E015 $486.91 $511.27 $536.82 $563.64 $591.84
Administrative Analyst, Research, Evaluation & Assessment E194
Manager III (General) E223
Manager III, Technology Services E113

E25 Manager II (General) E211 $463.73 $486.91 $511.27 $536.82 $563.64
Manager II, Emergency Planning/Crisis Response E042
Manager II, Grants E043
Manager II, Information Technology                                                   E048
Manager II, Maintenance and Operational Services E119
Manager II, Mentoring E053
Manager II, Nurse Educator E273
Manager II, Special Education E212
Manager II, Student Conduct Hearing E154
Manager II, Specialized Programs E245

E24 Business Operations Manager (General) E213 $441.65 $463.73 $486.91 $511.27 $536.82
Design Lead E266
Manager I, Applications Development and Support E170
Ombudsman E143
Manager I, (General) E258
Manager I, Program E123
Manager Program, Student Wellness E265
Manager I, Communications E142
Manager, Grounds and Landscape Services E282

E23 Executive Assistant to Superintendent E024 $420.62 $441.65 $463.73 $486.91 $511.27

E22 Analyst II, Budget E261 $400.59 $420.62 $441.65 $463.73 $486.06
Coordinator II, Technology Support Services E172
Project Manager  (General) E214
Project Manager, Facilities E122

Year 2024-2025
3% increase effective 7/1/2024
Board approved PENDING
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Fresno Unified School District
Classified Management Daily Salary Schedule 2024-2025
Effective January 1, 2025
Management 261 Duty Days

Grade Job Title Job Code Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4 Step 5
E22 Project Maintenance & Operations Manager E256 $400.59 $420.62 $441.65 $463.73 $486.06

Supervisor, Environmental Health & Safety Services E281

E21 Analyst II, Accounting/Payroll E199 $381.52 $400.59 $420.62 $441.65 $463.74
Analyst II (General) E198
Analyst II, Fiscal Services E017

E20 Coordinator I,  Benefits E032 $363.35 $381.52 $400.59 $420.62 $441.65
Coordinator I,  Community Schools** E279
Coordinator I,  Energy Management E232
Coordinator I,  Extended Learning E274
Coordinator I,  Human Resources E278
Executive Chef E276

E19 Coordinator I, Purchasing E127 $346.04 $363.35 $381.52 $400.59 $420.62
Coordinator I, Workers' Compensation E175

E18 Analyst I, Budget E262 $329.56 $346.04 $363.35 $381.52 $400.59
Analyst I, Workers' Compensation E019
Coordinator I, Warehouse Services E133

E17 Analyst I, Fiscal Services E016 $314.02 $329.56 $346.04 $363.35 $381.52
Analyst I (General) E218
Analyst I, Information Systems                                            E197
Analyst I, Human Resources E018
District Supervisor II, Food Services E117
Supervisor, Accounting E267
Supervisor, Employee Service Center E269
Supervisor, Environmental Services E173
Supervisor, Payroll E268

E16 District Supervisor II, Energy Educator E135 $298.92 $313.85 $329.56 $346.04 $363.35

E15 Athletic Trainer (Certified) E229 $284.69 $298.92 $313.85 $329.56 $346.04
District Supervisor I, Food Services E116
District Supervisor I, Risk Management Claims E209
Nutritionist E136

Year 2024-2025
3% increase effective 7/1/2024
Board approved PENDING

Page 3 of 4
Year: Management Salary Schedule 
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Fresno Unified School District
Classified Management Daily Salary Schedule 2024-2025
Effective January 1, 2025
Management 261 Duty Days

Grade Job Title Job Code Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4 Step 5
E15 Coordinator, Farm to School E277 $284.69 $298.92 $313.85 $329.56 $346.04

E13 District Supervisor I, Custodial Services E030 $258.23 $271.13 $284.69 $298.92 $313.85
District Supervisor I, Graphic Services E174 $264.08
Manager IV, School Office E283

Note:  The number of workdays could vary between 260 to 262 depending on the calendar year.  Salary payout will always be calculated based on      
number of workdays and holidays in a given fiscal year.

Annual  $500 for B.A. + 90*
Annual  $1000 for M.A. on all classes*
Annual  $1500 for Earned Doctorate*

*Additions are non-cumulative

The intent is that management employees use annual vacation days.  If not used, these days vest to the individual. Payment for unused 
vacation days at the time of separation from FUSD will be calculated using a divisor of 261 for 12-month employees.

B. MENTOR/LEADERSHIP COACH INCREMENT
An increment of 5% to 10% added to step and grade as part of base salary upon approval by Superintendent or Chief of HR/LR

C. CHALLENGING ASSIGNMENT INCENTIVE
Up to 10% increase to base salary upon hire, promotion or reassignment to a position among the most challenging assignments upon 
approval by Superintendent or Chief of HR/LR.

The intent with respect to the Mentor/Leadership Coach Increment and the Challenging Assignment Incentive is that these two opportunities 
are mutually exclusive such that no manager/supervisor may receive both the Increment and the Incentive at the same time.

The Mentor/Leadership Coach Increment and the Challenging Assignment Incentive do not fit within the definition of special compensation
(2 CCR 571) and therefore are not included in the compensation reported to CalPERS.

Duty Year of 261 reflects 227 duty days, 14 holidays plus 20 vacation days

**Contingent upon approval of the California Community Schools Partnership Program Grant.

A. BONUS ADDITIONS TO PLACEMENT OF BASIC SCHEDULE (ADDITIVE)

Career Increment of 0.75% each year from the 11th to the 20th year to a total of 7.5% at the 20th year and thereafter.

Year 2024-2025
3% increase effective 7/1/2024
Board approved PENDING
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Fresno Unified School District 
Board Agenda Item 

BOARD MEETING DATE:  December 18, 2024  AGENDA ITEM C-12 

ACTION REQUESTED: APPROVE 

PRIORITY GOAL: Achieving Operational Excellence 

TITLE AND SUBJECT: Approve Amendment No. 1 to Employment Agreement for Mao Misty Her, 
Interim Superintendent G-2 

ITEM DESCRIPTION: Included in the Board binders is an Oral Report on the Interim Superintendent’s 
salary for the Board President to present in open session as required by Government Code section 
54953(c)(3). Also included for the Board’s consideration and approval is Amendment No. 1 to the 
Interim Superintendent’s Employment Agreement dated December 18, 2024, and is made in reference 
to the May 08, 2024, Interim Superintendent Employment Agreement. This amendment shall continue 
until a successor Superintendent is hired and commences employment, unless otherwise modified 
pursuant to law and/or the terms of the Employment Agreement.  Costs will be as stated in the Oral 
Report and as noted in the terms of Amendment No. 1 to the Interim Superintendent’s Employment 
Agreement, which shall be available for review in the Board of Education Office on or before December 
18, 2024. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: Noted in the terms of Amendment No. 1 of the Interim Superintendent’s 
Employment Agreement. 

PREPARED BY: Patrick Jensen 

DIVISION: Business & Financial Services 

CABINET APPROVAL PHONE: (559) 457-6226 

CABINET APPROVAL: Chief Financial Officer, Patrick Jensen 

INTERIM SUPERINTENDENT APPROVAL:  



FRESNO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Regular Board Meeting 
December 18, 2024 

THE BOARD PRESIDENT MUST READ THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT IN 

OPEN SESSION BEFORE ACTION ON THE ADDENDUM TO THE INTERIM 

SUPERINTENDENT'S EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT 

Government Code section 54953(c)(3) of the Brown Act requires that this Board 
make an oral report in open session before taking action on certain terms of an 
employment agreement for a local agency executive such as the Interim 
Superintendent. The oral report must summarize any terms related to compensation 

including salary and/ or fringe benefits. 

Consistent with this requirement, the District is providing the following oral 
summary pertaining to compensation and fringe benefits, as set forth in the proposed 
Addendum to the Interim Superintendent Employment Agreement between Fresno 
Unified School District and Mao Misty Her. 

In order to conform to District management employment agreements generally, the 
Addendum modifieds the Interim Superintendent Employment Agreement, as 
follows: 

1. Interim Superintendent is to receive one-time, off salary schedule
payments equal to 2.5% of her salary for 2024-2025 and 2025-2026.

2. Interim Superintendent is to receive annual salary adjustments (increase or
decrease) by a percentage equal to the percentage adjustment for
management employees generally.

3. Interim Superintendent's work year and corresponding salary is to be
reduced in the same manner as any reduction in workdays or work year,
and any corresponding salary, implemented for District management
employees generally or other employee groups.

4. Interim Superintendent is to receive vacation benefits corresponding to
District management generally, as reflected in section 3 e of the Deputy
Superintendent Employment Agreement dated March 11, 2021.

52127547.1/005801.00443 



5. The District will pay for the Interim Superintendent to join no more than
two professional organizations.

That concludes the Board's report pursuant to Government Code section 
54953(c)(3). I will now open this item/or discussion and action. 

52127547.1/005 

801.00443 
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AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT 
Between The 

FRESNO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
And 

MAO MISTY HER, INTERIM SUPERINTENDENT 

This Amendment No. 1 is dated December 18, 2024 and is made in reference to the May 
8, 2024 Interim Superintendent Employment Agreement (“Agreement”) between the Fresno 
Unified School District (“District”) and Mao Misty Her (“Ms. Her,” or “Interim Superintendent”) 
(collectively, the “Parties”).  This Amendment to the Interim Superintendent’s Employment 
Agreement shall be effective as set forth below. 

WHEREAS, as stated in section 12 of the Agreement, any change in the terms of the 
Agreement must be by written instrument executed by both Parties; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties did not intend to exclude from the Interim Superintendent’s 
Agreement any terms previously contracted with Ms. Her affecting salary and benefits; and  

WHEREAS, the Parties desire, by this amendment, to reconcile the Interim 
Superintendent’s Agreement with the District’s existing executive contracts. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties hereby agree to modify the Interim Superintendent’s 
Employment Agreement as set forth below: 

A. Section 5, “Compensation,” shall be modified by adding the following:

Effective July 1, 2024, the Interim Superintendent shall receive a one-time, off salary
schedule payment in the same amount and paid in the same manner as any one-time, off
salary schedule payment made to management employees generally including 2.5% of
annual salary for 2024-2025 and 2.5% of annual salary for 2025-2026.

During the term of this Agreement, the Interim Superintendent’s annual salary as set forth
in Section 5 shall be increased or decreased by a percentage equal to the percentage
increase or decrease applied to the salary schedules for management employees generally.
Any such increase or decrease in the Interim Superintendent’s annual salary shall take
effect on the same date as the increase or decrease to all management salary schedules,
unless otherwise ordered by the Board.

During the term of this Interim Superintendent Agreement, the Interim Superintendent’s
workdays and/or work year shall be reduced with a corresponding reduction of salary to
the same extent and in the same manner as any reduction in workdays and/or work year
results in a salary reduction for the District’s management employees generally and/or any
other employee group, whether represented or not represented.



51393952.2/005801.00001 

B. Section 7, “Professional Schedule, Fringe Benefits,” shall be modified as indicated
below in bold italic:

(B) The Interim Superintendent shall earn one (1) day of sick leave with pay for each full
month of service rendered during the term of this Agreement, and shall receive Vacation
in accordance with section 3e of the Deputy Superintendent Employment Agreement
dated _______, 2021.

C. Section 8, “Professional Activities,” shall be modified as indicated below in bold
italics:

(A) The District encourages the Interim Superintendent to participate in professional
organizations and activities and will pay the standard/customary cost of no more than
two (2) professional organizations selected by the Interim Superintendent.

Except as specifically modified herein, all other terms and conditions contained in the May 8, 2024 
Interim Superintendent Employment Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and 
effect. 

Dated this _18_ day of December, 2024. 

______________________________ 
Misty Her 
Interim Superintendent 

___________________________________ 
Valerie F. Davis, President 
Board of Education 
Fresno Unified School District  Fresno Unified School District  

I, Genoveva Islas, Clerk of the Board of Education of the Fresno Unified School District, 
do hereby certify that the foregoing Amendment No. 1 to the Interim Superintendent 
Employment Agreement was approved by the District’s Board of Education in open session 
at its regular meeting this _18_ day of December, 2024. 

______________________________ 
Genoveva Islas, Clerk 
Board of Education 
Fresno Unified School District 

March 11











Fresno Unified School District 
Board Agenda Item 

BOARD MEETING DATE:  December 18, 2024  AGENDA ITEM C-13

ACTION REQUESTED: APPROVE 

PRIORITY GOAL: Achieving Operational Excellence 

TITLE AND SUBJECT: Approve Agreement with Hacer Bien, LLC, Dr. Cheryl James-Ward for Anti-
bias and Mitigation Training 

ITEM DESCRIPTION: Included in the Board binders is a contract with Hacer Bien, LLC, Dr. Cheryl 
James-Ward, to provide training sessions on implicit bias-related identifiers to interviewing new leaders. 

To strengthen our district’s commitment to equity and inclusion, Dr. Ward will lead an anti-bias and 
mitigation training aimed at district leaders, including executive cabinet members, principals, and vice 
principals. This training is specifically designed to enhance our leaders' ability to identify and address 
biases during the interview process and within the broader school and community context. 

This training initiative will be conducted on two levels: 

Level 1 Training is targeted at executive cabinet members, principals, and vice principals who are part 
of the new leader interview panel. The training will consist of four interconnected sessions, each lasting 
three hours, focused on awareness and practical strategies for bias mitigation. In addition, principals 
and vice principals will participate in an equity walk to apply their learning directly in real-world contexts, 
observing and reflecting on equity-related practices within school environments. 

Level 2 Training is designed to deepen the skills of principals and vice principals, equipping them to 
actively address biases within their schools. This level also includes four three-hour sessions and an 
equity walk, with the goal of preparing leaders to facilitate fair and inclusive hiring practices, support 
staff development, and cultivate a supportive and equitable school climate. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: Sufficient funds in the amount of $27,700 are available in the Leadership 
Development budget. 

PREPARED BY: Kimberly Villescaz, Ed. D. 

DIVISION: Human Resources – Leadership Development 

CABINET APPROVAL PHONE: (559) 457-3713 

CABINET APPROVAL: Chief of Human Resources/Labor Relations – David Chavez 

INTERIM SUPERINTENDENT APPROVAL: 



































Fresno Unified School District 
Board Agenda Item 

BOARD MEETING DATE:  December 18, 2024  AGENDA ITEM C-14 

ACTION REQUESTED: APPROVE 

PRIORITY GOAL: Achieving Operational Excellence 

TITLE AND SUBJECT: Approve Agreement with TeamDynamix Solutions – G2 

ITEM DESCRIPTION: Included in the Board binders is an agreement with TeamDynamix Solutions, 
LLC to replace Cherwell, the district’s Information Technology Service Management (ITSM) platform, 
used since 2015 and is being discontinued by the vendor.  

The new TeamDynamix platform was selected by an Information Technology team that conducted a 
rigorous evaluation of seven ITSM platforms. The new TeamDynamix ITSM platform will help the 
organization achieve faster response times, improve workflow and integration with other district 
platforms, allow custom portals for groups and departments, improve accessibility and customer 
experience, and increase automation of manual tasks. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: The agreement is for five years with no cost in the first year. Licensing and 
maintenance costs will be $69,750 in the second year, increasing to $87,000 in the third year, $89,610 
in the fourth year, and $92,298 in the final year of the agreement. 

PREPARED BY: David Jansen 

DIVISION: Information Technology 

CABINET APPROVAL PHONE: (559) 457-3560 

CABINET APPROVAL: Chief Technology Officer/Tami Lundberg/ 

INTERIM SUPERINTENDENT APPROVAL:  
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Contract Number:  225088             Federal Funding Will Not Be Used

Teamdynamix Holdings, Inc 1600 Dublin Rd Ste 200
Vendor Name Address

6033405506 Brian Pouliot
Phone Number Vendor Contact

Term (Duration) From:  1/1/2025 Through:  12/31/2029

FUSD Contract Administrator:
Nayla.Remington@fresnounified.org Technology Services
Name Site/Dept

Budget (Fund-Unit-Dept.-Activity-Function-Object)  030 0140 0887 5635 0000 7706

Contract Amount: $338,658.30 Authorized as Not to Exceed

Scope of Work Summary:  Teamdynamix To Provide Professional Services As Described In A Mutually Executed 
Statement Of Work "Professional Services"

FUSD contract administrator acknowledges all individuals providing services under this contract are in compliance with the 
requirements of the “Michelle Montoya” Act, as required therein.  No, this is not applicable to the scope of work

Routing Order:

1) Reviewed & approved by Department:              

2) Reviewed & approved by Cabinet Level:

3) Reviewed & approved by Risk Management: {{Sig_es_:signer2:signature}}

4) Reviewed & approved by Chief Financial Officer: {{Sig_es_:signer4:signature}} 

Please return signed agreement back to (name/email) :  C h e n g .Y a n g 2 @ F r e s n o u n i f i e d . O r g

Routing:BOE     Board Date(if applicable): 12/18/2024

2309 Tulare Street, 
Fresno, CA 93721 

Stay Connected with Fresno Unified: 
www.fresnounified.orgContract Routing Form

Contract Attached
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II. Academic Return on Investment 

Situation Inputs Outputs Outcomes
(Must be measurable)

Problem and Need Investments
(e.g., equipment, funds, 
product, services, staff)

Activities

What we do

Participants

Who we reach

Short-term
(Learning)

Expect to see

Mid-term 
(Change in Behavior or 

Performance)

Want to see

Long-term
(Change in Condition)

Hope to see
Due to vendor
discontinuation,
we are upgrading
our IT ticketing
system to
TeamDynamix.
This new system
will provide
enhanced
features and
capabilities,
leading to
improved
customer
service.

TeamDynamix will be 
implemented with 
district-wide licensing, 
enabling its utilization 
by all departments and 
schools. Previously, 
licenses were limited 
to the IT department.

The new system will 
allow us to keep track of 
tickets, projects, 
contracts, hardware, and 
software assets. We will 
also establish a 
knowledge base and 
chatbot to encourage self-
service problem 
resolution.

All staff members 
will use 
TeamDynamix to 
submit support 
tickets.

Staff members 
will benefit from 
an intuitive 
ticketing system 
and enhanced 
communication 
channels.

Staff can expect 
quicker resolutions 
to issues, fewer 
calls to the help 
desk, and a wider 
range of self-
service options for 
common IT tasks.

Over time, this new 
system will improve 
service quality and 
optimize processes 
across all sites, 
extending beyond IT 
operations.











































































Fresno Unified School District 
Board Agenda Item 

BOARD MEETING DATE:  December 18, 2024 AGENDA ITEM C-15 

ACTION REQUESTED: APPROVE 

PRIORITY GOAL: Achieving Operational Excellence 

TITLE AND SUBJECT: Approve Amendment No. Five to Agreement with SimpleMSK – G2 

ITEM DESCRIPTION: Included in the Board binders is amendment No. five to the agreement with 
SimpleMSK (formerly known as PhysMetrics) to add Simple Therapy Virtual MSK to the agreement. 
The amendment will provide a digital program to help prevent and improve musculoskeletal disorders. 
Simple Therapy handles the district's mental health, chiropractic, and acupuncture services. 

The Joint Health Management Board (JHMB) has recommended approval as part of its strategic plan 
to control costs as musculoskeletal costs have risen. The program will guide participants through 
personalized exercise therapy routines tailored to their condition, physical abilities, and progress. A 
digital risk assessment tool will be given to eligible members, and a program will be made available 
digitally for the members to complete the program.  

The agreement is for January 01, 2025, through December 31, 2025, with a three-year rate guarantee 
provided the program meets members' needs. Rate guarantees are built into the agreement based on 
outcomes, promoter scores, and return on investment. The JHMB will be re-evaluating the program 
during the 2025 calendar year. The cost is $1.83 per member per month, with an estimated 8,300 
members and an estimated annual cost of $183,000. 

These services align with the Joint Health Management Board’s (JHMB) established goals and 
responsibilities for providing high-quality health care to active employees and retirees.  

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: Sufficient funds in the amount of $308,000 are available in the Internal 
Service Health Fund budget. 

PREPARED BY: Steven Shubin 

DIVISION: Business and Financial Services 

CABINET APPROVAL PHONE: (559) 457-6226 

CABINET APPROVAL: Chief Financial Officer, Patrick Jensen 

INTERIM SUPERINTENDENT APPROVAL:  
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Contract Number:  224306 Federal Funding Will Not Be Used

Physmetics, Llcphysmetrics, Llc Po Box 25220 Fresno, Ca 93729-5220
Vendor Name Address

5596812020 Arpit Khemka
Phone Number Vendor Contact

Term (Duration) From:  1/1/2025 Through:  12/31/2025

FUSD Contract Administrator:
Steven.Shubin@fresnounified.org Benefits & Risk Management
Name Site/Dept

Budget (Fund-Unit-Dept.-Activity-Function-Object)  670 0841 0880 0000 6000 5852

Contract Amount: $308,000.00 Estimated

Scope of Work Summary:  Renewal Agreement W/ Simplemsk, Formerly Known As Physmetrics, To 
Administer Chiropractic, Acupuncture & Simplemsk Virtual Musculoskeletal Health Services For Benefit-
Eligible Employees And Retirees.

FUSD contract administrator acknowledges all individuals providing services under this contract are in compliance with 
the requirements of the “Michelle Montoya” Act, as required therein.  Yes

Routing Order:

1) Reviewed & approved by Department:

2) Reviewed & approved by Cabinet Level:

3) Reviewed & approved by Risk Management: {{Sig_es_:signer2:signature}}

4) Reviewed & approved by Chief Financial Officer: {{Sig_es_:signer4:signature}} 

Please return signed agreement back to (name/email) :  C h r i s t i n a .E v e r i t t @ F r e s n o u n i f i e d . O r g

Routing:CFO     Board Date(if applicable): 12/18/2024

2309 Tulare Street, 
Fresno, CA 93721 

Stay Connected with Fresno Unified: 
www.fresnounified.org

Contract Routing Form
Contract Attached



 

 FIFTH AMENDMENT TO MANAGEMENT SERVICES AGREEMENT   
  

(PHYSMETRICS, LLC  FRESNO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT) 

 
  

THIS FIFTH AMENDMENT TO MANAGEMENT SERVICES AGREEMENT, as amended, is 
to be effective as of January 1, 2025 Effective Date
LLC, a California limited liability company, dba SimpleMSK Administrators 

PHYSMETRICS Group
PHYSMETRICS and Group are sometimescollectively referred to Parties

Party  
  

BACKGROUND

A. The Parties entered into that certain Management Services Agreement, dated effective as 
Management Services Agreement  

 
B. This Agreement was amended effective January 1, 2022 to extend the agreement to 

December 31, 2022.  The Agreement was again amended effective January 1, 2023 to 
extend the agreement to December 31, 2023. The Agreement was again amended 
effective January 1, 2024 to extend the agreement to December 31, 2024. 

  
C. The Parties now desire to amend Section 5.2 of the Management Services Agreement to 

extend the current rates and provisions effective January 1, 2025 and through December 
31, 2025, in accordance with Section 5.3 of the Agreement.  
 

D. The Parties also desire to add SimpleMSK services under this Agreement. SimpleMSK, 
a new set of virtual musculoskeletal health services introduced by SIMPLETHERAPY, 
the parent company of PhysMetrics, LLC, will provide additional health benefit 

term of 12 months starting January 1, 2025, with the option to defer the start date to 
February 1, 2025, or March 1, 2025.  

 
E. Effective January 1, 2025, all references to the PhysMetrics, LLC in the Agreement, as 

amended, shall be read to mean SimplyTherapy, Inc. 
 

AGREEMENT               
  
Fresno Unified School District, through Delta Health Systems, will pay to PhysMetrics a premium 
for each eligible enrollee as follows: 

members enrolled in the PPO medical 
plans A and B : $1.83 Per Employee Per Month (PEPM). Associated dependents of eligible 
employees are automatically included in the coverage. The $1.83 PEPM represents full and final 
compensation for all services provided under the SimpleMSK program. No additional direct or 
indirect compensation shall be payable to PHYSMETRICS or any affiliated entities, including 
SIMPLETHERAPY, in connection with the SimpleMSK program. 
 



PHYSMETRICS agrees to a 3- musculoskeletal 
health Services provided to the Group if the Agreement is extended beyond December 31, 2025.
The per employee per month (PEPM) rate of $1.83 will remain fixed and will not increase for a 
period of three years, commencing from the start date of SimpleMSK services under this 
Agreement. musculoskeletal 
health Services and includes all associated dependents as specified in the Agreement. 

Provided that PHYSMETRICS continues to provide Management Services for both the chiropractic 
and acupuncture benefits of Group, this management fee premium shall remain in effect through 
December 31, 2025, commencing on the Effective Date.

PHYSMETRICS, LLC, FRESNO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
a California limited liability company 

By:  _____________________ By:  ________________________________

Its:  _____________________ Its:

Dec 8, 2024



 

 

 

Revised Schedule 2.2: 
 

Management Fees 
 
Management Fees is hereby updated to include the following: 
 

 Chiropractic Management Services: $0.95 per employee per month 
 Acupuncture Management Services: $0.29 per employee per month 
 SimpleMSK Virtual Musculoskeletal Health Services: $1.83 per employee per month 

(inclusive of eligible dependents) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Revised Schedule 3.2: 
 

Services 
 
The "Services" is updated to list: 
 

Chiropractic Management Services
 Acupuncture Management Services 
 SimpleMSK Virtual Musculoskeletal Health Services 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

SimpleMSK Virtual Musculoskeletal Health Services 
 
 
The following services, collectively referred to as SimpleMSK Virtual Musculoskeletal Health 
Services, will be added under the Agreement and shall be provided by PHYSMETRICS Inc, the 
parent company of PhysMetrics, LLC: 

 

1. SimpleMSK Virtual Program: PHYSMETRICS is a digital program that helps prevent and 
improve musculoskeletal disorders. The program guides participants through personalized exercise 
therapy routines which are tailored to their condition, physical abilities, and individual progress. 

2. Musculoskeletal Risk Assessment: PHYSMETRICS will maintain and make available to eligible 
members a digital risk assessment tool. The tool provides eligible members with a musculoskeletal 
risk score in the form of a digital report delivered electronically via email. Groups will also receive a 
de-identified risk score of their participating population in the form of a digital report delivered 
electronically via email. 

3. Musculoskeletal Pain Management Programs: PHYSMETRICS will maintain and make available 
to eligible members 18 digital pain management programs. These programs are accessible from most 
web-based browsers and have native iOS/Android mobile applications. These programs allow 
participants to complete personalized, video-guided exercise sessions at any time to address 
musculoskeletal disorders from head-to-toe. Participants may experience pain reductions, increased 
functional ability, and avoid more costly healthcare interventions as a result.  

4. Occupational Injury Prevention Programs: PHYSMETRICS will maintain and make available to 
all eligible members digital occupational wellness programs in native iOS and Android mobile 
applications. These programs allow participants to complete personalized, video-guided exercise 
sessions tailored to their job-
compensation claims, and disability as a result of participating. 

5. Condition-Specific Programs: PHYSMETRICS will maintain and make available to all eligible 
members digital programs with specific focus areas such as Pelvic Health Programs, Breathworks 
Programs in Web, native iOS and Android mobile applications. These programs allow participants to 
complete personalized, video-guided exercise sessions tailored to specific conditions. Participants 
may experience pain reductions, increased functional ability, and avoid more costly healthcare 
interventions as a result.  Condition-specific programs are constantly being developed and are subject 
to change. 

6. Live, Virtual PT: PHYSMETRICS
include ongoing health coach support and consultations with licensed physical therapists or 
physicians, as needed.  PHYSMETRICS live, one-on-one virtual PT visits in its annual program. 
This feature offers a continuous relationship with a Licensed PT virtually beginning from the first 
30 45-minute comprehensive visit based on their MSK risk and extending to every visit thereafter as 
much as the member needs. Each user will be able to schedule appointments and complete their 
Virtual visit within the PHYSMETRICS platform. 

7. Computer-Vision Enabled Motion Assessments: Comprehensive, clinically-validated assessments 
using PHYSMETRICS -enabled motion analysis for at-home or work assessments, 



ensuring precise and real-
identify any stress areas, and help further customize their exercise sessions. The purpose is to provide 

-encompassing assessment of their current level of physical and movement 
health. 

8. Multi-Disciplinary Virtual Care Team: PHYSMETRICS will provide each participant with a Care 
Team comprised of, at minimum, a health coach, physical therapist, and a doctor upon enrollment in 
any of the Musculoskeletal Pain Management Programs. The Care Team will assist participants to 
remain compliant in the program, monitor safety, and help navigate in and out of the program and 
appropriate.  Depending on the needs of each participant, additional providers may be added to their 
care team, including, but not limited to, Occupational Therapists, Speech Language Pathologists, 
Chiropractors, Acupuncturists and/or behavioral health professionals. 

9. Support Services: PHYSMETRICS will provide on-going technical and implementation support for 
the Programs, which may include a dedicated account executive; data reporting; technical feeds for 
eligibility or claims processing; training; and help lines. 

10. Care Pack: PHYSMETRICS will provide each participant in any of the Musculoskeletal Pain 
Management Programs with a Care Pack to enhance the member experience. Items in the Care Pack 
may help accelerate pain relief and improvement in functional abilities when used as recommended 
by the program. Each Care Pack will be shipped to the participant upon their confirmation of a 
correct shipping address. 

11. Musculoskeletal Care Navigation: PHYSMETRICS will establish care navigation protocols that 
are reviewed and approved by Group. These protocols will help triage members to the correct level 
of care if PHYSMETRICS is not the appropriate level of care based on their onboarding assessment 
or performance in the program. 

12. Virtual Ergonomics Assessments: Certified ergonomists assess the work area for various risks that 
lead to fatigue, discomfort, and potential musculoskeletal injuries. Participants receive an individual-
specific checklist including risk factors, assessment of current tools & improvement strategy and a 

a post-assessment check-up and personalized ergonomic advice.  

13. Advanced Claims Analytics Engine: PHYSMETRICS will use its Advanced Claims Analytics 
Engine to regularly perform a matched cohort analysis of PHYSMETRICS participants. This will 
provide Group with quarterly reporting that shows the true savings seen in medical claims costs and 
prescription drug spend by implementing PHYSMETRICS. 

14. File Feeds: PHYSMETRICS will establish and maintain systems to securely send and retrieve all 
eligibility files, claims data files, and any information containing member-level information. This 
may be in the form of flat files or APIs, as mutually agreed upon. 

15. Interoperability: PHYSMETRICS will establish interoperability connections that are reviewed and 
approved by Group so as to provide warm hand-offs to other suppliers/vendors/ecosystem partners. 
These interoperability connections may be bi-directional feeds and subject to the willingness of other 
suppliers/vendors/ecosystem partners to participate. 

16. Reporting Services: PHYSMETRICS will provide monthly reporting to Group on program 
utilization, clinical outcomes, and participant satisfaction in a PDF report delivered on or before the 
15th of the month. These reports will include benchmarking data and that may help the program 
grow and maximize its performance. 



17. Annual Review: Each year, PHYSMETRICS will attempt to coordinate an annual review of the 
program with Group
performance and include a review of our strategic roadmap and opportunities to maximize the value 
of the musculoskeletal services being provided. 

 
Program Eligibility & Exclusions 
 
1. Eligibility: Only Members who meet the following Eligible Member eligibility criteria.   

1.1. Members who will be permitted to use the Program must be at least 13 years of age, and: 

1.2. Have been diagnosed with a musculoskeletal condition in the past 12 months; or 

1.3. Have completed the musculoskeletal risk assessment; or 

1.4. Have reported joint pain or discomfort; or 

1.5. Want to prevent future pain (i.e. members who are obese and/or employed at a high-risk 
industry segment, etc.). 

2. Exclusions: PHYSMETRICS has established the following exclusion criteria for Members 
who might meet the criteria set forth in this Program Eligibility & Exclusions section but are 
excluded because of the elevated clinical risk of these populations and the inappropriateness of 

PHYSMETRICS
of exclusion is done by PHYSMETRICS PHYSMETRICS
Team. Upon exclusion, PHYSMETRICS he necessary next steps to refer a 
Member to clinically appropriate care, by referring them to a care management program or any other 

established pathway authorized by Group.  

Listed below are some of the scenarios where PHYSMETRICS

assessment, may make a decision to either exclude a member from participating in the program, or 
allow further participation: 

2.1. Surgery within the last six (6) weeks 

2.2. Three (3) or more lifetime surgeries to the affected area 

2.3. New-onset weakness in the legs 

2.4. A fall or direct trauma within the last six (6) weeks that has not been evaluated by a 

physician 

2.5. Any serious medical condition (i.e., cancer, stroke, heart attack, etc.) that has not been 
evaluated by a physician 

2.6. Undergoing active chemotherapy for cancer 

2.7. History of bleeding issues (i.e., hemophilia) 

2.8. Spinal cord injury 

 



 
 
Implementation and Rollout 
 
PHYSMETRICS agrees to collaborate with Group to implement the following measures to facilitate 
the SimpleMSK service rollout: 
 

1. Kiosk Installation: PHYSMETRICS 
support member enrollment and activation upon referral from care coordinators. 

2. Communication Plan: A detailed communication plan for program promotion is included in 
Care Marketing of this Addendum below, ensuring consistent engagement and awareness 
among eligible members. 

3. Annual Review: PHYSMETRICS will provide an annual review to assess program 
effectiveness, including recommendations for maximizing service value. 

 
 
Care Marketing:  
 
Parties will work in good faith to optimize the adoption of the Program. PHYSMETRICS may design 
and execute additional enrollment tactics to optimize adoption of the Program. 
 
With the cooperation of Group, PHYSMETRICS will establish integrations with the Group's benefits 
ecosystem, including but not limited to Wellness Center, care concierge, Care Management Unit, 
Care Navigation, and allocation of wellness points or financial incentives as part of integration with 
the Group's wellness program. 
 
PHYSMETRICS may also deploy a kiosk at wellness centers (if any) to help members activate their 
account after they have received their referrals from the care coordinators at these centers. 
Unless otherwise mutually agreed to by the Parties in writing, below is the Group marketing 
communication plan that will be used to drive adoption of the program. PHYSMETRICS agrees to 
carry out the design and creation, and help in distribution and execution of the below marketing plan 
with the Group. 
 
Recommended Communications Plan 
 
The Communications Plan is designed to drive program awareness and engagement among eligible 
members. The Communications Plan outlines the best practice communication pieces that 
PHYSMETRICS  recommends to the Group to maximize member engagement. 
 
 
 
Communication Plan
 
Launch Communications 

 Program Overview on benefits page or portal 
 Program Launch Mailer 
 Program Launch Email 
 Program Launch Webinar or Onsite Visit for in-person engagement 



 Senior Leadership Email (template provided) 
 New Member Incentive Raffle announcement 
 Loyalty Member Incentive Raffle announcement 

 
Ongoing Monthly Communications 

 Targeted Outreach based on claims data via phone or mailer 
 New Member Incentive Raffle  
 Loyalty Member Incentive Raffle  
 Monthly Newsletter provided by SimpleTherapy 

 
Ongoing Quarterly Communications 

 Quarterly Sr. Leader or HR communication to all eligible 
 Quarterly Physical Posters and Flyers for placement at relevant locations 
 Quarterly Digital Banners/Monitor Slides in high-visibility areas 
 Onsite visits for in-person engagement 

 
Potential Additional Care Marketing Channels 
 
The following optional channels may be used to increase awareness and participation in the program, 

 
a) SMS Campaigns 
b) MSK Webinar Series 
c)  / Disability Outreach 
d) EAP/Mental Health Integration 
e) Other Ecosystem Integrations (e.g., Diabetes, Pregnancy, Postpartum programs, on-

site/near-site clinics, fitness, personal training, weight loss) 
f) Internal Messaging Content (e.g., Yammer, SharePoint) 

 
 
 
 
Additional Communication and Engagement Support 
 

a) Creative and Design Costs 
PHYSMETRICS will cover the full creative and design costs for all program 
communications, valued at $3,500, which includes expenses for deploying a kiosk at the 
wellness center to support member engagement. 

 
b) Campaign Execution Support 

PHYSMETRICS will handle all creative and design work for program communications. 
help execute all campaigns in 

 
 

c) New Hire Mailer Costs 
If the Group elects to implement monthly new hire mailers, PHYSMETRICS will bear the 
full costs associated with the design, printing, and postage. 

 
d) Incentive Funding for raffles 



PHYSMETRICS will provide an annual budget of $2,400 for program incentives, with a 

Group is encouraged to enhance engagement, it is not mandatory. 
 

 
 
Ongoing Review and Communication Strategy Adjustment 
 
PHYSMETRICS will conduct at least quarterly meetings with the Group to review and assess the 
communication strategy. This regular touchpoint allows for collaborative adjustments to ensure 
effective program promotion. If PHYSMETRICS determines at any time that the Group is not 
making reasonable efforts to support program communication and drive participation, 
PHYSMETRICS will escalate this concern to the Group for further review. 
 
During these reviews, PHYSMETRICS and the Group will discuss expectations, evaluate 
suggestions, and address any issues raised. Together, they will determine the best course of action to 
optimize participation and ensure the Performance Guarantees remain achievable. 
 
Data and Contact Information Integrity 
 
To maximize the effectiveness of the communications plan, PHYSMETRICS will collaborate with 

-to-date 
contact information for eligible members throughout the program year. During the implementation 
process, both parties will work to verify the integrity of contact information and incorporate any 
necessary supplemental data to reach all eligible participants effectively. 
 
 
Performance Guarantee of SimpleMSK Program 
 
PHYSMETRICS will place 100% of SimpleMSK fees at risk, equally distributed across the 
following three performance metrics: 

a. Participant Outcomes: 
 Target: 50% average improvement in participant-reported pain levels. 
 Guarantee: If the annual average pain reduction does not meet or exceed 50% each year 

of the contract, PHYSMETRICS agrees to refund up to 33% of all Service Fees paid by 
the Group. 

b. Net Promoter Score (NPS): 
 Target: NPS score of 50 or higher annually. 
 Guarantee: If the annual NPS falls below 50 each year of the contract, PHYSMETRICS 

agrees to refund up to 33% of all Service Fees paid by the Group. 
c. Return on Investment (ROI): 

 Target: A 2:1 ROI based on calculated savings to the Group from the Musculoskeletal 
Pain Management Program. 

 Guarantee: If the calculated savings do not reach twice the Service Fees for a 12-month 
period, PHYSMETRICS agrees to refund the difference, up to 33% of all Service Fees 
paid, according to the terms below. 
Independent Verification:  Group is authorized to audit any findings performed by 
PHYSMETRICS concerning any of the guarantees.  If there is a discrepancy between 



 
 

Terms and Definitions 
 

 Calculated Savings: The difference between the Service Fees paid to PHYSMETRICS and 
the Cost Savings achieved by the Group. The cost savings will be independently validated by 
Claremont Partners or other 3rd party selected by Group 
warehouse. 

 Target Claims Reduction: 
o Based on an estimated fee of $181,785, the target claims reduction goal is $363,570. 
o PHYSMETRICS agrees to put 1/3 of its fee ($60,595) at risk, contingent upon 

meeting the target claims reduction. 
 
Conditions for Retained Fees 

 Mental health claims will be excluded from the ROI evaluation. 
 Partial Earning of At-Risk Fee: PHYSMETRICS will retain a portion of the at-risk fee if at 

least 65% of the target claims reduction is achieved. 
 If less than 65% of the target claims reduction is met, PHYSMETRICS will refund the entire 

at-risk fee ($60,595). 
 If between 65% and 100% of the target claims reduction is achieved, the retained fee is 

calculated as follows: 
Retained Fee=(Actual Claims Reduction / Target Claims Reduction)×Fee at Risk 

 
Sample Calculations 
 
Example 1: 

 Target Claims Reduction: $363,570 
 Associated Fees at Risk: $60,595 
 Actual Claims Reduction: $236,321 
 Percentage of Target Achieved:  
 Retained Fee Calculation: (236,321 /  
 Retained Fee Amount: $39,387 

 
 
Example 2: 

 Target Claims Reduction: $363,570 
 Associated Fees at Risk: $60,595 
 Actual Claims Reduction: $300,000 
 Percentage of Target Achieved:  
 Retained Fee Calculation:  
 Retained Fee Amount: $49,991 

 
Cost Savings Study Methodology 
 
To validate the ROI, cost savings will be measured using the following criteria: 
 



 Data Inclusion: Only includes covered members aged 13 or older with claims categorized 
under MDC 8 (Musculoskeletal System and Connective Tissue Disorders). 

 Cohort Analysis: 
o Two cohorts (SimpleMSK-enrolled and non-enrolled members) will be analyzed for 

MSK-related costs. 
o Per member annual savings calculated by taking the difference in average annual 

musculoskeletal claims costs associated with the two cohorts. 
o Total savings are calculated by taking into account the per-member average annual 

saving times the number of Covered Members who enrolled in the MSK program with 
at least 3 completed sessions. 

 Matched Pair Design: 
o Cohorts matched based on age (in 10-year bands starting from 13-19), gender, and 

MSK diagnosis within the prior 12 months.
o Study group: Members enrolled in the MSK program with at least three completed 

sessions. 
o Control group: Members not enrolled in the MSK program. 

 Additional Study Conditions: 
o Minimum sample size of 250 participants, including at least 100 with prior MSK 

claims is desired 
o If participation in program is below 250/100, the ROI calculation will be based on 

those in the study group for the purpose of any contractual guarantees. 
o Top 5% of total spend outliers will be excluded from both study and control groups. 
o Baseline claims data (12 months prior to program enrollment) compared with claims 

data 12 months post-enrollment. 
o Indirect savings (e.g., absenteeism, productivity) are excluded. 
o Only chronic and acute MSK programs, along with pelvic floor programs, are 

included in the savings analysis. 
 

: Sessions are defined as participation in video-guided exercises, visual 
movement assessments, or live 1:1 sessions with the Care Team. Simple logins to the app or website 
do not qualify as sessions. 



Fresno Unified School District 
Board Agenda Item 

BOARD MEETING DATE:  December 18, 2024  AGENDA ITEM C-16 

ACTION REQUESTED: APPROVE 

PRIORITY GOAL: Achieving Operational Excellence 

TITLE AND SUBJECT: Approve Agreement Renewal with Multi Marketing Corporation dba Archer & 
Hound Advertising – G2  

ITEM DESCRIPTION: Included in the Board binders is an agreement renewal with Archer & Hound 
Advertising to provide communication consulting services supporting the Joint Health Management 
Board (JHMB) and its various health and wellness initiatives. Archer & Hound Advertising will perform 
a wide variety of different work, including website maintenance and management, IT development, 
JHMB marketing and communications, and public relations.  

Archer & Hound Advertising has helped JHMB create the current website and identify inefficiencies in 
the communication strategy. JHMB's goal is to continually improve its communications to help our 
employees, retirees, and dependents find the information, answers, and resources they need regarding 
their plan choices.  

The Archer and Hound Advertising agreement renewal is for an additional three years through 
December 31, 2027, with a 5.7% increase in 2025 and a 5.4% increase in 2026. Starting January 01, 
2025, year one will cost $168,000.  

The services align with the Joint Health Management Board's established goals and responsibilities for 
providing high-quality health care to active and retired employees.  

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: Sufficient funds in the amount of 168,000 are available in the Internal Service 
Health Fund budget. 

PREPARED BY: Steven Shubin 

DIVISION: Business and Financial Services 

CABINET APPROVAL PHONE: (559) 457-6226 

CABINET APPROVAL: Patrick Jensen, Chief Financial Officer 

INTERIM SUPERINTENDENT APPROVAL:  
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Contract Number:  223843             Federal Funding Will Not Be Used

Multi Marketing Corp 7910 N Ingram Avenue
Vendor Name Address

559-454-9400 Jessica Blanchfield
Phone Number Vendor Contact

Term (Duration) From:  1/1/2025 Through:  12/31/2027

FUSD Contract Administrator:
Steven.Shubin@fresnounified.org Benefits & Risk Management
Name Site/Dept

Budget (Fund-Unit-Dept.-Activity-Function-Object)  680 0841 0880 0000 6000 5899

Contract Amount: $168,000.00 Estimated

Scope of Work Summary:  Archer & Hound Advertising To Provide Communication Consulting Services 
Supporting The Joint Health Management Board (Jhmb) And Its Various Health And Wellness Initiatives.

FUSD contract administrator acknowledges all individuals providing services under this contract are in compliance with 
the requirements of the “Michelle Montoya” Act, as required therein.  Yes

Routing Order:

1) Reviewed & approved by Department:              

2) Reviewed & approved by Cabinet Level:

3) Reviewed & approved by Risk Management: {{Sig_es_:signer2:signature}}

4) Reviewed & approved by Chief Financial Officer: {{Sig_es_:signer4:signature}} 

Please return signed agreement back to (name/email) :  C h r i s t i n a .E v e r i t t @ F r e s n o u n i f i e d . O r g

Routing:     Board Date(if applicable): 12/18/2024

2309 Tulare Street, 
Fresno, CA 93721 

Stay Connected with Fresno Unified: 
www.fresnounified.org

Contract Routing Form
Contract Attached



 



 





Fresno Unified School District 
Board Agenda Item 

BOARD MEETING DATE:  December 18, 2024 AGENDA ITEM C-17 

ACTION REQUESTED: APPROVE 

PRIORITY GOAL: Achieving Operational Excellence 

TITLE AND SUBJECT: Approve Agreement Renewal with Origami Risk, LLC – G2 

ITEM DESCRIPTION: Included in the board binders is an agreement for renewal with Origami Risk, 
LLC for continued use of the Origami Risk Management Information System (RMIS). Origami’s RMIS 
is the existing claims management software used to process and report Workers’ Compensation and 
general liability claims. 

The district has used the Origami Risk, LLC software platform since December 2016. The original 
selection of Origami Risk, LLC and its RMIS was a result of Request for Proposal 16-20, approved by 
the Board of Education on December 14, 2016. This renewal agreement allows for a three-year term 
extension through December 2027.  

The annual cost for the three-year term is $125,232, with the maximum cost of $375,696 over the term 
of the agreement. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: Sufficient funds for the average annual cost of approximately $125,232 are 
available in the Internal Service Liability budget. 

PREPARED BY: Stacey Sandoval 

DIVISION: Business & Financial Services 

CABINET APPROVAL PHONE: : (559) 457-6226 

CABINET APPROVAL: Patrick Jensen, Chief Financial Officer 

INTERIM SUPERINTENDENT APPROVAL:  
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Contract Number:  223860 Federal Funding Will Not Be Used

Origami Risk Llc 26687 Network Place
Vendor Name Address

949-357-1880 Teri Constantian
Phone Number Vendor Contact

Term (Duration) From:  12/30/2024 Through:  12/30/2027

FUSD Contract Administrator:
Stacey.Sandoval@fresnounified.org Benefits & Risk Management
Name Site/Dept

Budget (Fund-Unit-Dept.-Activity-Function-Object)  690
680

0861
0851

0880
0000

5899
5899

0000
0000

6000
6000

Contract Amount: $375,696.00 Estimated

Scope of Work Summary:  Software - Origami’S Rmis Is The Existing Claims Management Software Used To Process 
And Report Workers’ Compensation And General Liability Claims.

FUSD contract administrator acknowledges all individuals providing services under this contract are in compliance with the 
requirements of the “Michelle Montoya” Act, as required therein.  No, this is not applicable to the scope of work

Routing Order:

1) Reviewed & approved by Department:

2) Reviewed & approved by Cabinet Level:

3) Reviewed & approved by Risk Management: {{Sig_es_:signer2:signature}}

4) Reviewed & approved by Chief Financial Officer: {{Sig_es_:signer4:signature}} 

Please return signed agreement back to (name/email) :  M a i .M o u a @ F r e s n o u n i f i e d . O r g

Routing:BOE     Board Date(if applicable): 12/18/2024

2309 Tulare Street, 
Fresno, CA 93721 

Stay Connected with Fresno Unified: 
www.fresnounified.orgContract Routing Form

Contract Attached
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II. Academic Return on Investment

Situation Inputs Outputs Outcomes
(Must be measurable)

Problem and Need Investments
(e.g., equipment, funds, 
product, services, staff)

Activities

What we do

Participants

Who we reach

Short-term
(Learning)

Expect to see

Mid-term 
(Change in Behavior or 

Performance)

Want to see

Long-term
(Change in Condition)

Hope to see
As a self-administered 
Workers' Compensation 
agency the District is required 
to utilize a claims management 
system for the administration 
of Workers' Compensation 
claims.  There are no internal 
systems with claim 
management abilities; 
therefore, the District contracts 
with Origami for ongoing 
maintenance of a claims 
management system, allowing 
the District to stay in 
compliance with State 
regulations.

$376,696 for a three-
year period

Administer benefits for 
any/all employees and 
former employees on 
workers' compensation to 
include time off pay and 
medical treatment beneits.

All current/former 
employees of 
FUSD

30% closure of 
claims during the 
fiscal year

10% cost savings 15% reduction in  
claims/injuries overall 
through training of 
personnel about injury 
prevention. The 
Origami system 
produces reports that 
can be utilized to 
analyze injury trends.







Fresno Unified School District 
Board Agenda Item 

BOARD MEETING DATE:  December 18, 2024  AGENDA ITEM C-18 

ACTION REQUESTED: APPROVE 

PRIORITY GOAL: Achieving Operational Excellence 

TITLE AND SUBJECT: Approve Award of Bid 25-15 Sections A and B, Intrusion Security Upgrades 
Phase 3 – G2     

ITEM DESCRIPTION: Included in the Board binders is information on Bid 25-15 Sections A and B, 
Intrusion Security Upgrades Phase 3. This project will remove obsolete equipment and install new 
district provided intrusion alarm equipment and infrastructure at Balderas, Greenberg, Heaton, Hidalgo, 
Homan, Mayfair, Vinland, Webster, and Wolters Elementary Schools, and Terronez Middle School. The 
project will replace aged intrusion equipment that requires frequent repairs and utilizes outdated 
software, to allow for more efficient monitoring and communication.   

The request for bids was lawfully advertised on October 11, 2024. Notifications were sent to 195 firms 
plus six construction trade publications, and the district received two responses. Bids were opened on 
November 19, 2024. Staff recommends award to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder:  

Section A (Heaton, Homan, Mayfair, Vinland, and Wolters Elementary Schools) 
Audeamus dba Sebastian (Fresno, California) $846,885. 

Section B (Balderas, Greenberg, Hidalgo, Webster Elementary Schools and Terronez Middle School) 
Audeamus dba Sebastian (Fresno, California) $828,950. 

The district purchased intrusion alarm equipment utilizing a formal bid contract totaling $53,998 to 
mitigate long lead times. The total construction cost of the project is $1,729,833. 

The tabulation is attached and bid specifications are available for review in the Purchasing Department. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: Sufficient funds in the amount of $1,675,835 are available in the Measure M 
Funds. 

PREPARED BY: Ann Loorz 

DIVISION: Operational Services 

CABINET APPROVAL PHONE: (559) 457-3134 

CABINET APPROVAL: Chief Operations and Classifieds Labor Management Officer, Paul Idsvoog 

INTERIM SUPERINTENDENT APPROVAL:  



Bid Opening Date:   November 19, 2024 prior to 2:00 P.M.    Buyer:   Panhia Moua

BASE BID 1A BASE BID 2A BASE BID 3A BASE BID 4A BASE BID 5A
HEATON HOMAN MAYFAIR VINLAND WOLTERS TOTAL BID

CONTRACTOR CITY ELEMENTARY ELEMENTARY ELEMENTARY ELEMENTARY ELEMENTARY AMOUNT

Audeamus, dba Sebastian Fresno $167,555 $169,015 $176,485 $169,860 $163,970 $846,885

EKC Enterprises, Inc. Fresno $218,200 $262,900 $308,600 $275,300 $263,500 $1,328,500

Award will be by Section.

Low bid for Section A determined by combined total of Base Bids.

Staff recommends award of all Base Bid items for $846,885 to Audeamus dba Sebastian the lowest responsive, responsible bidder.

FRESNO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
BID TABULATION

Bid No.  25-15 SECTION A, INTRUSION SECURITY UPGRADES PHASE 3



Bid Opening Date:   November 19, 2024 prior to 2:00 P.M.    Buyer:   Panhia Moua

BASE BID 1B BASE BID 2B BASE BID 3B BASE BID 4B BASE BID 5B
BALDERAS GREENBERG HIDALGO WEBSTER TERRONEZ TOTAL BID

CONTRACTOR CITY ELEMENTARY ELEMENTARY ELEMENTARY ELEMENTARY MIDDLE AMOUNT

Audeamus, dba Sebastian Fresno $169,075 $165,060 $173,480 $162,660 $158,675 $828,950

EKC Enterprises, Inc. Fresno $194,500 $247,100 $226,300 $222,700 $283,100 $1,173,700

Award will be by Section.

Low bid for Section B determined by combined total of Base Bids.

Staff recommends award of all Base Bid items for $828,950 to Audeamus dba Sebastian the lowest responsive, responsible bidder.

FRESNO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
BID TABULATION

Bid No.  25-15 SECTION B, INTRUSION SECURITY UPGRADES PHASE 3



Fresno Unified School District 
Board Agenda Item 

BOARD MEETING DATE:  December 18, 2024  AGENDA ITEM C-19 

ACTION REQUESTED: APPROVE 

PRIORITY GOAL: Improving Student Outcomes 

TITLE AND SUBJECT: Approve Award of Request for Proposals 25-10, Leadership Development Clear 
Administrative Services Credential Digital Platform  

ITEM DESCRIPTION: Included in the Board binders is information on Request for Proposals (RFP) 25-
10, Leadership Development Clear Administrative Services Credential (CASC) Digital Platform, to 
provide an online learning platform that provides current content and houses artifacts that demonstrate 
the development and growth of Fresno Unified School District leaders who are completing the Clear 
Administrative Services Credential (CASC) program. To ensure that our Leaders are being developed 
to meet the unique needs of our district and students, the platform will provide data in a timely and 
efficient manner to support ongoing data-driven professional development for leaders and to monitor 
the progress of the leader’s completion of program requirements. The initial term is for three-years 
beginning December 19, 2024, with the option to extend for two additional one-year periods. 

The Request for Proposals was lawfully advertised on September 18, 2024, and September 25, 2024. 
Proposals were opened on October 11, 2024. Notifications were sent to 355 vendors, and the district 
received four responses. The RFP process allows for a variety of factors to be considered in addition 
to price, to identify the best value vendor for the district. The evaluation of proposals was primarily 
based on qualifications, ability to meet timeline, and pricing. The evaluation panel, comprised of Fresno 
Unified leadership development staff, recommends approval of the following vendor: 

Engine Room Technology Company (Philadelphia, PA) 
RFP, responses and scoring matrix are available for review in the Purchasing Department. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: Sufficient funds in the amount of $193,200 are available in the Leadership 
Development budget. 

PREPARED BY: Kimberly Villescaz 

DIVISION: Leadership Development 

CABINET APPROVAL PHONE: 559-457-3713 

CABINET APPROVAL: Chief of Human Resources and Labor Relations, David Chavez 

INTERIM SUPERINTENDENT APPROVAL: 



RFP Opening Date:   October 11, 2024 prior to 2:00 P.M.        Buyer:   Edward Van Patten

CONTRACTOR CITY AWARD

Engine Room Technology Company Philadelphia, PA Yes

Engage! Learning, LLC., dba engage2learn Austin, TX No

Instructure Salt Lake City, UT No

Thrive Industries Incorporated Washington, DC No

Staff recommends award to Engine Room Technology Company the responsible and responsive proposer whose proposal is 
most advantageous to the district with qualifications, ability to meet timeline, and pricing being the primary factors.

FRESNO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

PROPOSAL SCORING SUMMARY

RFP No. 25-10, Leadership Development Clear Administrative Services Credential (CASC) Digital Platform



Fresno Unified School District 
Board Agenda Item 

BOARD MEETING DATE: December 18, 2024  AGENDA ITEM C-20 

ACTION REQUESTED: APPROVE 

PRIORITY GOAL: Achieving Operational Excellence 

TITLE AND SUBJECT: Approve Award of Request for Qualifications 25-05, App-Based Social Emotional 
Supports and After-Hours Support Hotline – G2 

ITEM DESCRIPTION: Included in the board binders is information on Request for Qualifications (RFQ) 25-
05, to qualify a pool of vendors for services in the categories of App-Based Social Emotional Support and After-
Hours Support Hotline. This consists of sub-clinical/non-therapeutic social-emotional support via app-based 
platforms and/or an after-hours phone line for support for students that includes a communication structure 
for follow-up with school sites to ensure a continuum of care for students in Fresno Unified School District. 
The success of the services provided will be measured by an increase in access to social-emotional 
resources and increased access to mental health services. The vendors will provide utilization data at district, 
site, and demographic levels. Additionally, by increasing access to resources and mental health services, we 
can expect to see an increase in student attendance, a decrease in student suspensions, and an increase in 
academic success. The term is a one-year period with the option to renew for four one-year periods and will 
begin January 01, 2025. 

The Request for Qualifications was lawfully advertised on October 07, 2024, and October 14, 2024. 
Qualifications were received on October 25, 2024. Notifications were sent to 59 vendors, and the district 
received 7 responses. Evaluation of proposals were based on qualifications, insurance and regulatory 
matters, overall project approach, high quality content and materials, usage data reporting, and pricing. The 
evaluation panel, comprised of Fresno Unified Department of Prevention and Intervention staff and members 
of the Fresno Teachers Association recommends approval of the following vendors: 

Category A, App-Based Social Emotional Support (2 qualified vendors) Estimated annual cost 
$2,000,000 

Category B, After-Hours Support Hotline (3 qualified vendors) Estimated annual cost $2,000,000 

Statements of qualifications and scoring matrices are available for review in the Purchasing Department. 

Approval will allow departments to utilize qualified vendors for services as needed. Purchase orders will be 
presented to the board for ratification in future purchase order reports. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: Sufficient funds in the amount of $6,000,000 are available in the Arts and Music 
Block Grant. 

PREPARED BY: Rita Baharian  

DIVISION: Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion 

CABINET APPROVAL PHONE: (559) 457-3750 
CABINET APPROVAL: Interim Chief Academic Officer, Carlos Castillo, Ed.D. Carlos Castillo (Dec 8, 2024) 

INTERIM SUPERINTENDENT APPROVAL: 

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAKOH2o3Mu8Rf9FvD6p-CxhCMsO-dMX1ri


FRESNO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT LIST OF 
QUALIFIED VENDORS 

RFQ No. 25-05, App Based Social Emotional Supports and After-Hours Support Hotline 

RFQ 25-05: CATEGORY A – APP-BASED SOCIAL EMOTIONAL SUPPORT 
SimpleTherapy, Inc. Fresno, CA 
Uwill, Inc. Natick, MA 

RFQ 25-05: CATEGORY B – AFTER-HOURS SUPPORT HOTLINE 
Gaggle.Net, Inc. Dallas, TX 
SimpleTherapy, Inc. Fresno, CA 
Uwill, Inc. Natick, MA 



Fresno Unified School District 
Board Agenda Item 

BOARD MEETING DATE:  December 18, 2024 AGENDA ITEM C-21 

ACTION REQUESTED: RATIFY 

PRIORITY GOAL: Achieving Operational Excellence 

TITLE AND SUBJECT: Ratify Change Orders for the Projects Listed Below – G2 

ITEM DESCRIPTION: Included in the Board binders is information on Change Orders for the projects 
as follows: 

Bid 22-01, Addams Elementary School Building Additions and Modernization, Change Order 16 
includes but may not be limited to adding the following: temporary electrical power, rerouting of 
irrigation, domestic water supply and connections, cubicle curtains for Nurse, decomposed granite 
and concrete pathways, wood mulch around buildings, downspout brackets, interior framing and soffit, 
floor grinding and leveling, removal of play area wood chips, demo of plaster and framing, and add 
151 days to contract duration. 

Original Contract Amount:      $         11,654,000 
Change Order(s) previously ratified:     $         963,336 
Change Order 16 presented for ratification:     $         150,784 
New Contract Amount:      $         12,768,120 

Bid 22-21, Francine and Murray Farber Educational Campus, Change Order 13 includes but may not 
be limited to adding the following: insurance and labor compliance extension, electrical infrastructure, 
rubber flooring, pedestrian striping, decomposed granite, electrical infrastructure relocation and 
components, and add 29 days to the contract duration. 

Original Contract Amount:      $         47,847,268 
Change Order(s) previously ratified:     $           3,031,176 
Change Order 13 presented for ratification:     $         210,450 
New Contract Amount:      $         51,088,894 

Bid 24-16, Roeding Elementary School Confidential Spaces and Administration Building 
Modernization, Change Order 5 includes but may not be limited to adding the following: sound board, 
relocation of monitors, framing infill, fence posts and closure panel, relocate water heater and add 7 
days to the contract duration. 

Original Contract Amount:      $      2,014,850 
Change Order(s) previously ratified:     $     54,927 
Change Order 5 presented for ratification:     $     30,838 
New Contract Amount:      $      2,100,615 



Bid 24-18, Farber Educational Campus South Building A Modernization, Change Order 1 includes 
but may not be limited to adding the following: concrete demolition, roof framing, heating, ventilating, 
and air conditioning refrigerant piping, concrete block infill, and electrical infrastructure demolition and 
removal. 

Original Contract Amount:      $      7,428,160 
Change Order(s) previously ratified:     $     0 
Change Order 1 presented for ratification:     $     158,335 
New Contract Amount:      $      7,586,495 

Bid 24-25, Education Center Board Room Remodel, Change Order 1 includes but may not be limited 
to adding the following: concrete demolition and removal, hazardous material abatement, carpet and 
hardwood flooring, access control devices and equipment and add 24 days to the contract duration. 
Change Order 2 includes but may not be limited to adding the following: modification of heating, 
ventilating, and air conditioning equipment and controls, floor repairs and polishing, custom brass 
polishing and infills, new wall framing, and credits for painting and carpet flooring. 

Original Contract Amount:      $     4,601,000 
Change Order(s) previously ratified:     $     0 
Change Order 1 presented for ratification:     $   50,575 
Change Order 2 presented for ratification:     $  104,273 
New Contract Amount:      $      4,855,848 

Bid 24-35, Roosevelt High School Administration Building, Library, West Hall, and Theater 
Modernization, Change Order 1 (Admin Bldg. and West Hall) includes but may not be limited to adding 
the following: hydro excavation and relocation of electrical panel and underground infrastructure. 
Change Order 1 (Library) includes but may not be limited to adding the following: revise heating, 
ventilating, and air conditioning to mechanical cooling and relocate underground electrical 
infrastructure. 
Change Order 1 (Theater) includes but may not be limited to adding the following: revision of toilet 
partitions. 

Original Contract Amount (Admin Bldg., Library, West Hall, and Theater):     $   17,837,000 

Original Contract Amount (Admin Bldg. and West Hall):        $    10,377,000 
Change Order(s) previously ratified:   $   0 
Change Order 1 presented for ratification:   $   61,759 
New Contract Amount:   $    10,438,759 

Original Contract Amount (Library):       $     3,685,000 
Change Order(s) previously ratified:   $    0 
Change Order 1 presented for ratification:   $   387,748 
New Contract Amount:    $    4,072,748 

Original Contract Amount (Theater):    $  3,775,000 
Change Order(s) previously ratified:  $      0 
Change Order 1 presented for ratification:  $  5,206 
New Contract Amount:   $   3,780,206 
New Contract Amount (Admin Bldg., Library, West Hall, and Theater):   $  18,291,713 



Bid 24-51, Wawona Middle School Sitework and Portable Improvement, Change Order 1 includes but 
may not be limited to adding the following: rerouting of underground electrical and irrigation 
infrastructure, install drywells, provide fire alarm site infrastructure, revise and relocate site concrete 
and fencing and add 43 days to the contract duration. 

Original Contract Amount:      $     1,623,100 
Change Order(s) previously ratified:     $     0 
Change Order 1 presented for ratification:     $    130,194 
New Contract Amount:      $     1,753,294 

Bid 24-54, Bullard High School Fencing Improvements, Change Order 1 includes but may not be 
limited to adding the following: ornamental fence color change, modifications to rolling gates and 
credit for underground electrical infrastructure. 

Original Contract Amount:      $     2,034,449 
Change Order(s) previously ratified:     $     0 
Change Order 1 presented for ratification:     $       9,220 
New Contract Amount:      $     2,043,669 

Bid 24-60, McCardle Elementary School Portables Improvement, Change Order 1 includes but may 
not be limited to adding the following: irrigation isolation valves, sewer piping size increase, revise 
storm drain connection points and add 7 days to the contract duration. 
Change Order 2 includes but may not be limited to adding the following: wall bracing, storm drain 
inlet and connection, video surveillance system, site cabling for intrusion alarm, sod grass, gate 
supports, hot water heater revision and add 100 days to the contract duration. 
Change Order 3 includes but may not be limited to adding the following: revise door swing and site 
utility revision. 

Original Contract Amount:      $     1,072,103 
Change Order(s) previously ratified:     $     0 
Change Order 1 presented for ratification:     $     30,516 
Change Order 2 presented for ratification:     $     25,789 
Change Order 3 presented for ratification:     $       5,369 
New Contract Amount:      $     1,133,777 

Bid 24-89, Service Center Bus Lift Replacement, Change Order 1 includes but may not be limited to 
adding the following: removal of concrete slab material, and add 42 days to the contract duration. 

Original Contract Amount:      $        359,999 
Change Order(s) previously ratified:     $     0 
Change Order 1 presented for ratification:     $      19,340 
New Contract Amount:      $        379,339 

Bid 24-95, Addicott Elementary School Shade Structures and Site Improvements, Change Order 1 
includes but may not be limited to adding the following: remove and replace concrete, site fencing 
and concrete curb. 

Original Contract Amount:      $        757,449 
Change Order(s) previously ratified:     $     0 



Change Order 1 presented for ratification:     $     47,147 
New Contract Amount:      $        804,596 

Bid 24-97, Tehipite Middle School FUSD Technology Hub, Change Order 2 includes but may not be 
limited to adding the following: demolition of windows and louvers, wall framing and finishes, and 
window frames. 

Original Contract Amount:      $     3,565,015 
Change Order(s) previously ratified:     $     14,968 
Change Order 2 presented for ratification:     $     20,298 
New Contract Amount:      $     3,600,281 

All requests for a change to the project are subject to multiple layers of review and evaluation, by both 
the project team (designer, contractor, Division of the State Architect Inspector of Record, project 
manager) and district management. Final approval for modification to the contract, resulting in a 
change order, is by the district.  Each item in a change order is the result of one of the following: 
district request; unknown, unforeseen, or hidden condition; designer error/omission; or regulatory 
requirement. Change order costs are tracked by item and responsibility identified. Change orders can 
also include credits to the district. A Project Financial Summary is attached to each change order in 
the backup material.   

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: Sufficient funds in the amount of $1,044,758 are available in the Measure 
M Fund for Bids 22-01, 22-21, 24-16, 24-18, 24-35, 24-89 and 24-97, $254,848 is available in the 
General Fund for Bid 24-25, $191,868 is available in the Elementary and Secondary School 
Emergency Relief III Federal Fund for Bids 24-51 and 24-60, $47,147 is available in the School 
Facilities Fund for Bid 24-95, and $9,220 is available in the Measure X Fund and Community 
Redevelopment Grant for Bid 24-54. 

PREPARED BY: Ann Loorz 

DIVISION: Operational Services 

CABINET APPROVAL PHONE: (559)457-3134 

CABINET APPROVAL: Chief Operations and Classifieds Labor Management Officer, Paul Idsvoog 

INTERIM SUPERINTENDENT APPROVAL:  



















Facilities Management & Planning

Project Name: Date: 07/25/24

Contractor: AMG  & Assoc.

DSA #: Interim 02-118888 02-117220 Architect: Darden Architect 

BID #: 22-01 Change Order: # 016

Contract Summary:

Bid Award Amount(s)

Base Bid: 11,557,000.00$  Building Additions and Modernization 11,557,000.00$   

   -$   Insert Award Details exactly as shown on Purchasing Bid Summary 

Add Alt. 1 97,000 West Staff Parking Lot 97,000.00$   

Add Alt 2 -$   

Add Alt 3 -$   

Add Alt 4 -$   

Total Agreement Amount: 11,654,000.00$   

Contract Adjustments:
Total Contract Amount 11,654,000.00$   

Contract Adjustments: Total

Main CO #001 (26,557.82)$   14,079.96$   3,746.60$   996.31$   -$  (7,734.95)$   

Main CO #002 9,581.67$    -$  25,232.93$   7,040.00$    -$  41,854.60$   

Main CO #003 2,854.50$   -$  1,588.83$   11,738.40$   -$  16,181.73$   

Main CO 004 -$  -$  4,512.20$   8,507.26$   -$  13,019.46$   

Main CO 005 -$  -$  -$  6,316.61$   -$  6,316.61$   

Main CO 006 -$  -$  14,144.90$   18,817.83$   1,577.70$   34,540.43$   

Main CO 007 1,113.20$   -$  23,435.60$   29,691.48$   -$  54,240.28$   

Main CO 008 -$  -$  -$  33,198.35$   -$  33,198.35$   

Main CO 009 435,747.96$   -$  -$  19,541.16$   -$  455,289.12$   

Main CO 010 -$  -$  130,724.44$   -$  -$  130,724.44$   

Main CO 011 49,813.84$   -$  -$  29,448.17$   -$  79,262.01$   

Main CO 012 10,710.74$   -$  -$  3,776.30$   -$  14,487.04$   

Main CO 013 4,439.32$   -$  -$  6,932.20$   -$  11,371.52$   

Main CO 14 6,286.52$   -$  -$  4,265.86$   -$  10,552.38$   

Main CO 15 -$  -$  68,459.73$   1,572.93$   70,032.66$   

Main CO 16 16,478.26$   -$  77,881.05$   20,709.26$   35,714.99$   150,783.56$   

-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$   

Totals: 510,468.19$   14,079.964% $   349,726.280% $   202,552.123% $   37,292.692% $   1,114,119.240% $   1,114,119.24$   9.6%

Total Contract Amount with Adjustments 12,768,119.24$   

Project Financial Summary

District Requested
Governing agency req'd 

change post-bid

Unknown, unforeseen, 

hidden
Designer E & O District/Designer

Addams Elementary Building additions

Page 1 of 1













Facilities Management & Planning

Project Name: Date: 10/25/24
Contractor: Davis Moreno 

DSA #: 02-118895 Architect: PBK Architects
BID #: 22 - 21 Change Order:  # 013

Contract Summary:
Bid Award Amount(s)

Base Bid: 47,000,000.00$ 47,000,000.00$   

-$    Insert Award Details exactly as shown on Purchasing Bid Summary
Additive Alternate 1: 103,299.00$      103,299.00$    

Additive Alternate 2: 721,593.00$      721,593.00$    

Additive Alternate 3: 22,376.00$   22,376.00$    

Additive Alternate 4: -$    

Total Agreement Amount: 47,847,268.00$    

Contract Adjustments:
Total Contract Amount 47,847,268.00$   

Contract Adjustments: Total

 CO # 001 3,189.64$   -$  5,477.09$  13,449.21$    22,115.94$   

CO # 002 1,836.15$   7,966.96$   -$  117,293.39$   -$  127,096.50$  

CO # 003 63,617.04$    -$  -$ 32,718.73$   33,673.66$   130,009.43$   

CO # 004 96,114.69$    19,715.09$   -$  17,551.54$   406,708.12$    540,089.44$   

CO # 005 19,076.54$    -$  -$ 200,745.72$   -$  219,822.26$  

CO # 006 35,590.18$    -$  28,431.56$  226,114.03$   -$  290,135.77$  

CO #007 75,146.35$    -$  -$ 302,237.26$   -$  377,383.61$  

CO #008 13,317.71$    2,359.56$   381.76$   302,117.32$    -$  318,176.35$  

CO #009 247,575.17$    113,743.93$    -$  35,815.42$   18,209.20$   415,343.72$  

CO #010 -$  152,235.08$      -$  32,628.92$   -$  184,864.00$  

CO #011 46,792.50$    -$                    5,727.88$  15,615.05$   2,071.78$   70,207.21$  

CO #012 157,384.02$    5,980.49$   28,785.56$  143,781.65$   -$  335,931.72$  

CO #013 186,952.39$    8,411.79$   -$ 15,085.15$   -$  210,449.33$  

-$  -$ -$ -$ -$ -$  

Totals: 946,592.38$   310,412.902% $    68,803.851% $    1,455,153.390% $   460,662.763% $    3,241,625.280.5% $    3,241,625.28$   6.8%

Total Contract Amount with Adjustments 51,088,893.28$    

Project Financial Summary

District Requested
Governing agency req'd 

change post-bid
Unknown, unforeseen, 

hidden
Designer E & O District/Designer

Francine and Murray Farber Ed. Campus

Page 1 of 1
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(ef 
{ Fresno Unified 

School District 
Facilities Management & Planning 

Project: 

DSA#: 

Bid#: 

Contract Summary: 

Bid Award Amount(s) 

Base Bid 1: 

Total Agreement Amount: 

Contract Adjustments: 

Total Contract Amount 

Contract Adjustments: 

Site Improvements 

C0//001 

C0/1002 

CO//003 

C0//004 

CO//00S 

CO//006 

C0/1007 

C0/1008 

Totals: 

I 

Total Contract Amount with Adjustments 

V10 - Farber South Building A Remod 

24-18 

District Requested 

Building A Modernization Improvements 

I 

$ 

Governing agency reg'd I Unknown, unforeseen, hidden 
••···· •··•-hra I 

85,836.58 

85,836.58 

Page I of I 

I 

$ 

Date: 

Contractor: 

Architect: 

Change Order: 

Designer E & O 

72,498.09 

72,498.09 

I 

10/22/2024 

PBK 

001 

$ 

$ 

Dlstrlct/Des!Qner 
I 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

Project Financial Summary 

$ 7,428,160.00 

$ 7,428,160.00 

$ 7,428,160.00 

Total 
I 

158,334.67 

158,334.67 $ 158,334.67 2.1%' 

$ 7,586,494.67 

Marko Construction Group, Inc. 
N/A 
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( Fresno Unified 

School District 
- Preparing Career Ready Graduates 

PROJECT NAME: 

FUSD Board Room Remodel and Accessibility Improve 

2309 Tulare Street 

CONTRACTOR: 

Swinerton 

Change Order 

CHANGE ORDER No. 01 

DSA File No, : NIA 

Application No.: N/A 
'---'--"'"-'-------' 

DESIGNER'SPROJECT NO. 1947.IDA 

FUSD BID/CONTRACT NO. : 24-25

CONTRACTOR P.O. NO.: 802633 

Change Order not valid until signed by Designer, Contractor and Owner. The Contract is changed as follows: 

The original Contract Sum was ................................................................................................................................... $4,601 ,000.00 

Net change by previously authorized Change Orders ... ......... ............... ........ ... . ..... .. ..... ..... .. ..... .......... ................. ....... $0.00 

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was....................................................................................................... $4,601,000.00 

The Contract Sum will be adjusted by.......................................................................................................................... $150 ,574.43 
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be......................................................................................... $4,751,574.43 

The Contract Completion date prior to this Change Order was .............................................................................. .. 
The Contract Time will be adjusted by......................................................................................................................... ( 24) Calendar Days
The new Contract Completion date, including this Change Order is therefore .. ... .... .. ..... .. ....................................... 5/2/2025 

NOTE: Contractor agrees to furnish al/ labor and materials and perform all of the work described herein, in accordance with the above terms 

and in compliance with the Contract Documents. The amount of the charges under this Change Order is limited to the charges allowed under 

the General Requirements. The adjustment in the Contract Sum, if any, and the adjustment in the Contract Time, if any,set out in this Change 

Order shall constitute the entire compensation and/or adjustment in the Contract Time and Contract Sum due to the Contractor arising out of 

the change in the work covered by this Change Order. 

Recommended by: 

Darden Architects 
6790 N. West Ave 

Fresno.California 93711 

DESIGNER: 

Date: 09/27/2024 

Accepted by: 

Swinerton 

CONTRACTOR: 

0.0�5'one.dbt.M:ltGood 

Jeff Good=�� 

By:Jeff Good 

Date: 9 / 3 0 / 2 0 2 4 

Authorized by: 

Fresno Unified School District 
2309 Tul 

Date: 
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( Fresno Unified 

School District 
Facilities Management & Planning 

Project Name: Education Center 

Boardroom Remodel 

DSA#: NA 

BID#: 24-25 

Contract Summary: 

Bid Award Amount(s) 

Base Bid: Boardroom Remodel $ 4,446,000.00 

Allowance 1 Existing Concrete Repair $ 40,000.00 

Allowance 2 Existing Plumbing and Meckanical Repairs $ 70,000.00 

Allowance 3 Exisitng Utility Relocation $ 20,000.00 

Allowance 4 Additional Abatement $ 25,000.00 

Total Agreement Amount: $ 4,601,000.00 

Contract Adjustments: 

Total Contract Amount 

Contract Adjustments: District Requested 

C01 $ 6,632.30 $ $ 

Totals: $ 6,632.30 0.1% $ 0.0% $ 

Total Contract Amount with Adjustments 

58,296.29 $ 

58,296.29 1.3% $ 

Page 1 of 1 

Date: 

Contractor: 

Architect: 

Change Order: 

Designer E & O 

85,645.84 

8/23/24 

Swinerton 

Darden Architects 

1 

District/Designer 

$ 

85,645.84 1.9% $ 

$ 

0.0% $ 

Project Financial Summary 

$ 

150,574.43 

150,574.43 $ 

$ 

4,601,000.00 

150,574.43 3.3% 

4,751,574.43 



& � Fresno Unified 
School District 

• Preparing Career Ready Graduates 

PROJECT NAME: 

Change Order 

CHANGE ORDER No. 02 

FUSD Board Room Remodel and Accessibility Improve 
2309 Tulare Street 

DSA File No, : l�N-L�A�---� 

CONTRACTOR: 

Swinerton 

Application No.: N/A 
�------� 

DESIGNER'SPROJECT NO. 1947.IDA 

FUSD BID/CONTRACT NO.: 24-25 -------
CONTRACTOR P.O. NO.: 802633 

Change Order not valid until signed by Designer, Contractor and Owner. The Contract is changed as follows: 

The original Contract Sum was ................. ............................. ................................... .................... ..................... ..... .... $4,601,000.00 

Net change by previously authorized Change Orders ................................................................................................. $150,574.43 

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was....................................................................................................... $4,751,574.43 

The Contract Sum will be adjusted by.......................................................................................................................... $104,273.30 

The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be......................................................................................... 

The Contract Completion date prior to this Change Order was ............................................................................... . 

The Contract Time will be adjusted by......................................................................................................................... 

The new Contract Completion date, including this Change Order is therefore . ... . ... .. .... .... ....................................... 

$4,855,847.73 

0) Calendar Days 

5/2/2025 

NOTE: Contractor agrees to furnish oll labor and materials and perform oll of the work described herein, in accordance with the above terms 

and in compliance with the Contract Documents. The amount of the charges under this Change Order is limited to the charges allowed under 

the General Requirements. The adjustment in the Contract Sum, if any, and the adjustment in the Contract Time, if any,set out in this Change 

Order shall constitute the entire compensation and/or adjustment in the Contract Time and Contract Sum due to the Contractor arising out of 

the change in the work covered by this Change Order. 

Recommended by: 

Darden Architects 
6790 N. West Ave 

Fresno.California 93711 

Date: 11/5/2024 

Accepted by: 

Swinerton 

CONTRACTOR: 

��MdbyJ.tl Good 

Jeff Good 
DN,C.US.E•-"""-oom. 
O.sw:nenon 8..lftdlq, CN..Jd Good 
Oatt:2024.11.0512:1SJJHl8'00' 

By: 

Date: 11 / 5 / 2 0 2 4 

Authorized by: 











Facilities Management & Planning

Project Name: Date: 
Boardroom Remodel Contractor: 

DSA #: NA Architect: 
BID #: 24-25 Change Order:  

Contract Summary:
Bid Award Amount(s)

Base Bid: Boardroom Remodel 4,446,000.00$     

Allowance 1 Existing Concrete Repair 40,000.00$    
Allowance 2 Existing Plumbing and Meckanical Repairs 70,000.00$    
Allowance 3 Exisitng Utility Relocation 20,000.00$    

Allowance 4 Additional Abatement 25,000.00$    

Total Agreement Amount: 4,601,000.00$     

Contract Adjustments:
Total Contract Amount 4,601,000.00$     

Contract Adjustments: Total

CO 1 6,632.30$     -$    58,296.29$     85,645.84$    -$   150,574.43$    

CO 2 37,234.30$    -$    67,039.00$     -$   -$  104,273.30$    

Totals: $        -  43,866.60 1.0% $    0.0% $    125,335.29 2.7% $     85,645.84 1.9% $  254,847.73  - 0.0% $   $     254,847.73 5.5%

Total Contract Amount with Adjustments 4,855,847.73$    

Project Financial Summary

District Requested
Governing agency req'd change post-

bid
Unknown, unforeseen, hidden Designer E & O District/Designer

10/17/24
Swinerton

Darden Architects
2

Education Center 

Page 1 of 1



� 
� Fresno Unified 

School District 
CHANGE ORDER 

PROJECT NAME: 

Roosevelt High School Modernizations - Admin & West Hall 
42S0 E Tulare Ave. 
Fresno, CA 93702 

CONTRACTOR 

Soltek Pacific 
1080 Holland Ave. 
Clovis, CA 93612 

•_ct1�NGE Q8QJR No.

DSA File No. 

Application No. : 

DESIGNER'S PROJECT No. 

FUSD BID/CONTRACT No. 

CONTRACTOR P.O. No. : 

The original Contract Sum was .............................................................................................................................. . 
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders .......................................................................................... . 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was ................................................................................................ . 
The Contract Sum will be adjusted by .............................................................................................................................. . 
The new Contract Sum, including this Change Order will be ............................................................................... . 
The Contract Completion date prior to this Change Order was ................................................................................. .. 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

001 

10-H8

02-120777

20039 

24-35

796997 

10,377,000.00 

10,377,000.00 
61,759.18 

10,438,759.18 
8/9/2025 

The Contract Time will be adjusted by .............................................................................................. ... ............................ 
The new Contract Completion date, including this Change Order is therefore ......................................................... 

(1) (0) Calendar Day
9-Aug-25 

NOTE: Contractor agrees to furnish oil labor ond materials and perform oil of the work described herein, in accordonce with the above 

terms and in compliance with the Contract Documents. The amount of the charges under this Change Order is limited to the charges 

allowed under the General Requirements. The adjustment in the Contract Sum, if any, and the adjustment in the Contract Time, if any, 

set out in this Change Order shall constitute the entire compensation and/or adjustment in the Contract Time and Contract Sum due to 

the Contractor arising out of the change in the work covered by this Change Order. 

Recommended by: 

Lionakis 

2025 19th Street 
!;i,818 

ER: 

By: 

Accepted by: 

Soltek Pacific 
1080 Holland Ave 2025 
Clovis, CA 93612 
CONTRACTOR: 

By: Collin Froese 

Date: 10/23/24 

Change Order Summary 
Page 1 of 1 

1083528
Oval







& 
!Fresno Uniliecl

S1.:hool Di�l rict
CHANGE ORDER 

PROJECT NAME: 

Roosevelt High School Modernizations • Library 
42S0 E Tulare Ave. 
Fresno, CA 93702 

CONTRACTOR 
Soltek Pacific 

1080 Holland Ave. 
Clovis, CA 93612 

."CHANGE ORDER No.:.' 
� ..t.- -------i.. -- --�� --· •·.J 

DSA File No.: 

Application No. : 

DESIGNER'S PROJECT No. 

FUSD BID/CONTRACT No. 

CONTRACTOR P.O. No.: 

The original Contract Sum was ............................................................................................................................. .. 

Net change by previously authorized Change Orders .......................................................................................... . 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was ................................................................................................ . 
The Contract Sum will be adjusted by ............................................................................................................................. .. 
The new Contract Sum, including this Change Order will be ............................................................................... . 
The Contract Completion date prior to this Change Order was ................................................................................. .. 

001 

10·H8 

02-120777

20039 

24-35

797002 

$ 3,685,000.00 

$ 
$ 3,685,000.00 

$ 387,747.69 

$ 4,072,747.69 
8/9/2025 

The Contract Time will be adjusted by .............................................................................................................................. (0) Calendar Days

The new Contract Completion date, including this Change Order is therefore ......................................................... 8/9/2025 

NOTE: Contractor agrees to furnish all labor and materials and perform all of the work described herein, in accordance with the above 

terms and in compliance with the Contract Documents. The amount of the charges under this Change Order is limited to the charges 

allowed under the General Requirements. The adjustment in the Contract Sum, if any, and the adjustment in the Contract Time, if any, 

set out in this Change Order shall constitute the entire compensation and/or adjustment in the Contract Time and Contract Sum due to 

the Contractor arising out of the change in the work covered by this Change Order. 

Recommended by: 

Lionakis 

2025 19th Street 

Accepted by: 

Soltek Pacific 

1080 Holland Ave 2025 
Clovis, CA 93612 
CONTRACTOR: 

Collin Froese 

By: Collin Froese 

Date: 10/23/24 

Digital I)' signrd by Collin F1oine 

0.ate:: 2024.10.2l l4:28:16·07l)O" 

Change Order Summary 

Page 1 of 1 







� 
� Fre�no Uni lied 

School District 
CHANGE ORDER 

PROJECT NAME: 

Roosevelt High School Modernizations - Theater 

4250 E Tulare Ave. 

Fresno, CA 93702 

CONTRACTOR 

Soltek Pacific 

1080 Holland Ave. 

Clovis, CA 93612 

DSA File No. 

Application No. 

DESIGNER'S PROJECT No. 

FUSD BID/CONTRACT No. 

CONTRACTOR P.O. No.: 

The original Contract Sum was .............................................................................................................................. . 

Net change by previously authorized Change Orders ......................................................................................... .. 

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was ........... , ................................................................................... .. 

The Contract Sum will be adjusted by .............................................................................................................................. . 

The new Contract Sum, including this Change Order will be .............................................................................. .. 

001 

10-H8

02-120777

20039 

24-35 

797004 

$ 3,775,000.00 

$ 
$ 3,775,000.00 

$ 5,205.89 

$ 3,780,205.89 

The Contract Completion date prior to this Change Order was ................................................................................... 9-Aug-25

The Contract Time will be adjusted by .............................................................................................................................. 

The new Contract Completion date, including this Change Order is therefore ......................................................... 

(1) (0) Calendar Days

               9-Aug-25 

NOTE: Contractor agrees to furnish all labor and materials and perform all of the work described herein, in accordance with the above 

terms and in compliance with the Contract Documents. The amount of the charges under this Change Order is limited to the charges 

allowed under the General Requirements. The adjustment in the Contract Sum, if any, and the adjustment in the Contract Time, if any, 

set out in this Change Order shall constitute the entire compensation and/or adjustment in the Contract Time and Contract Sum due to 

the Contractor arising out of the change in the work covered by this Change Order. 

Recommended by: 

Lionakis 

2025 19th Street 

Sacramento, CA 958�8 

By: 

Accepted by: 

Soltek Pacific 

1080 Holland Ave 2025 

Clovis, CA 93612 

CONTRACTOR: 

By: Collin Froese 

Date: 10/23/24 

Change Order Summary 

Page 1 of 1 

Authorized by: 

1083528
Oval







13-Sep-24

8/01/2024











� 
� Fresno Unified 

School District 
CHANGE O�DER 

PROJECT NAME: 

Fence Upgrade 
Bullard High School 5445 N Palm Avenue 
Fresno, CA 93704 

CHANGE ORDER No. 001 

DSA File No. : 10-H8

Application No. : I 02-118420 I 

CONTRACTOR : 

HBC Enterprises 
1840 Shaw Ave STE 105-08 
Clovis, CA 93611 

DESIGNER'S PROJECT No. : 19-50

FUSD BID/CONTRACT No. : 24-54

CONTRACTOR P.O. No. : 801804A 

The original Contract Sum was .................................................................. : ........................................................... . 
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders ......................................................................................... .. 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was ................................................................................................ .. 
The Contract Sum will be adjusted by ............................................................................................................................. . 
The new Contract Sum, including this Change Order will be ............................. · .... : ............................................. . 
The Contract Completion date prior to this Change Order was .................................................................................. . 
The Contract Time will be adjusted by ............................................................................................................................ . 
The new Contract Completion date, including this Change Order is therefore ........................................................ . 

$ 2,034,449.00 
$ 

$ 2,034,449.00 
·s 9,219.94 
$ 2,043,668.94 

Dec-31-2024 
0 
Dec-31-2024 

NOTE: Contractor agrees to furnish all labor and materials and perform all of the work described herein, in accordance with the 

above terms and in compliance with the Contract Documents. The amount of the charges under this Change Order is limited to the 

charges allowed under the General Requirements. The adjustment in the Contract Sum, if any, and the adjustment in the Contract 

Time, if any, set out in this Change Order shall constitute the entire compensation and/or adjustment in the Contract Time and 

Contract Sum due to the Contractor arising out of the change in the work covered by this Change Order. 

Recommended by: 

PBK Architects 

7790 N. Palm Ave. 
Fresno, CA 93711 
ARCHITECT /ENGINEER: 

By: Michael Schoen 

Date: 10/23/2024 

Accepted by: 

HBC Enterprises 

1840 Shaw Ave. STE. 105-08 
Clovis, CA 93611 
CONM'S-,_ 

By: Rob Harris 

Date: 11.7.24 
----------

Change Order Summary 
Page ·1 of 1 

Authorized by: 



& 
� Fresno Unified 
� School District 

CHANGE ORDER 

, . . , 

Item 1-1 

Item 1-2 

Item 1-3 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

Change the color of the wrought iron fence along the perimeter of the campus 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 

The color of the fence changed from black to blue as per Disitrct request. 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 

District Request 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 

OTP #01, CPR #01 

Amount of this Change Order Item: 

Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

Increase $ 44,173.83 

Increase O Days 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

Add stablilzing supports to each of the five chain link rolling gates for the North and South parking lots 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 

Due to the length and weight of the rolling gates, it was deemed necessary to.add additional stablilizing 

supports. 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 

Designer E&O 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 

OTP #02, CPR #02 

Amount of this Change Order Item: 

Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

Credit amound back to school district from original contracted amount. 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 

Increase $ 13,704.25 

Increase O Days 

Deductive change order from HBC enterprises for credit back to the school district for removal of the 1" conduit 

from project scope. 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 

District and Designer 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 

Bulletin 06 

Amount of this Change Order Item: Decrease $ (48,658.14) 

Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: Increase 0 Days 

TOTAL CONTRACT SUM ADJUSTMENT BY THIS CHANGE ORDER: INCREASE 

INCREASE 

$ 9,219.94 

0DAYS TOTAL CONTRACT TIME ADJUSTMENT BY THIS CHANGE ORDER: 

Change Order Item Detail 

Page 1 of 1 
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& 
l Fresno Unified

School' District
Facilities Management & Planning 

Project Name: Mccardle ES 

Portable Project 

DSA#: 2 

BID#: 22-38

Contract Summary: 

Bid Award Amount(s) 

Portable Project 

USED: o.oo

Total Agreement Amount: 

Contract Adjustments: 

Total Contract Amount 

Contract Adjustments: 

CO#001 

District Requested 
Governing agency reg'd 

change post-bid 

Date: 7/15/24 

Contractor: Davis Moreno 

Architect: SOMAM 

Change Order: 1 

Unknown. unforeseen. hidden Designer E & 0 District/Designer 

s 18,250.44 s 12,265.17 $ 

Totals: $ 0.0% $ 0.0% $ 18,250.44 1.7% $ 12,265.17 1.1% $ 

Total Contract Amount with Adjustments 

Page 1 of 1 

s 

0.0% $ 

Project Financial Summary 

30,515.61 

$ 

s 

s 

s 

30,515.61 $ 

$ 

1,047,103.00 

25,000.00 

1,072,103.00 

1,072,103.00 

0% 

30,515.61 2.8% 

1,102,618.61 

Base Bid: 

Allowance 

heidi.heltne
Rectangle





� 
� FrC'sn o Unified 

School District 
CHANGE ORDER 

, , • ,1r-.errr:c,,m?{�11ril,�� 
Item 2-1 DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

Provide angle bracing at top of wall in new portable building. 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 

The project documents did not include the necessary top of wall bracing. 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 

Designer E & 0. 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 

RFI 14 

Amount of this Change Order Item: 
Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

Item 2-2 DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

Increase $ 
Increase 

Install a drain inlet to allow drainage at the new sod area, East of the new portable buildings. 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 

2,707.98 

3 Days 

Ponding occurs at the new concrete when the sprinklers are on. To alleviate this ponding, a drain inlet will need to 
be installed. 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 

Designer E & o. 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 

RFQ6 

Amount of this Change Order Item: 
Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

Change Order Item Detail 
Page 2 of 5 

Increase $ 
Increase 

3,927.00 

20 Days 



r&>! FrC'sn o Unified 
School District 

CHANGE ORDER 

Item 2-3 

Item 2-4 

Item 2-5 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE

Provide complete video surveillance system in the new portable buildings and site cabling for the intrusion system. 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 

The project documents did not include a complete FUSD standard video surveillance system. 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 

Designer E & 0. 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 

RFQ3 

Amount of this Change Order Item: 

Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

Add sod in the area east of the new portable buildings. 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 

Increase $ 

Increase 

31,025.82 

10 Days 

The project documents did not include sod in the area east of the new portable buildings where utilities were 

installed. It was necessary to add sod to allow for path of travel rather than wait for seed to establish. 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 

Designer E & O. 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 

Amount of this Change Order Item: 

Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

Increase $ 

Increase 

7,982.08 

O Days 

Remove and replace the existing gate support post at the main entry to the site and install a hold open hasp. 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 

The existing entry gate support post needed to be upgraded to allow for the weight of the new entry gate. 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 

Designer E & 0. 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 

OTP 009 

Amount of this Change Order Item: 

Change Order Item Detail 

Page 3 of 5 

Increase $ 4,879.13 







Facilities Management & Planning

Project Name: Date: 
Portable Project Contractor: 

DSA #: 2 Architect: 
BID #: 24-60 Change Order:  

Contract Summary:
Bid Award Amount(s)

Base Bid: Portable Project 1,047,103.00$    

Allowance USED: 25,000.00$    0%Insert Award Details exactly as shown on Purchasing Bid Summary

Total Agreement Amount: 1,072,103.00$    

Contract Adjustments:
Total Contract Amount 1,072,103.00$    

Contract Adjustments: Total

CO #001 18,250.44$    12,265.17$     -$   30,515.61$   

CO #002 (25,000.00)$   -$   50,788.42$    25,788.42$    

Totals: (25,000.00)$    -2.3% -$   0.0% 18,250.44$   1.7% 63,053.59$    5.9% -$   0.0% 56,304.03$   56,304.03$     5.3%

Total Contract Amount with Adjustments 1,128,407.03$    

Project Financial Summary

District Requested
Governing agency req'd 

change post-bid
Unknown, unforeseen, hidden Designer E & O District/Designer

7/15/24
Davis Moreno 

SOMAM
1

McCardle ES

0.00

Page 1 of 1









� � Fresno Unified 
School District 

CHANGE ORDER 

PROJECT NAME: 

Addicott ES - (3) Shade Structures & Site Improvements 

4784 E. Dayton Avenue 

Fresno, CA 93726 

CHANGE ORDER No. 001 

DSA File No. : 10-48

Application No. : I 02-122245 I 

CONTRACTOR 

Harris Development Corp. dba HBC Enterprises 

2743 E. Shaw Avenue Ste. 103 

Fresno, CA 93710 

DESIGNER'S PROJECT No. : 230374 

FUSD BID/CONTRACT No. 24-95

CONTRACTOR P.O. No. :     2501419 

Change Order notyaiici �_iJtiisigned by Designer, Contrac_t(!r a_nd OwtJ_er. Th_e Contract is_ �hanged (!_S /oll(?WS: 
. 

- -.j

The original Contract Sum was ................................................................................................................................ . $ 757,449.00 

Net change by previously authorized Change Orders .......................................................................................... .. $ 

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was ................................................................................................. .. $ 757,449.00 

The Contract Sum will be adjusted by .............................................................................................................................. .. $ 47,146.75 

The new Contract Sum, including this Change Order will be ................................................................................. . $ 804,595.75 

The Contract Completion date prior to this Change Order was .................................................................................... . 29-Sep-24

The Contract Time will be adjusted by .............................................................................................................................. . 0 

The new Contract Completion date, including this Change Order is therefore .......................................................... . 29-Sep-24

NOTE: Contractor agrees to furnish all labor and materials and perform all of the work described herein, in accordance with the 

above terms ond in compliance with the Contract Documents. The amount of the charges under this Change Order is limited to the 

charges allowed under the General Requirements. The adjustment in the Contract Sum, if any, and the adjustment in the Contract 

Time, if any, set out in this Change Order shall constitute the entire compensation and/or adjustment in the Contract Time and 

Contract Sum due to the Contractor arising out of the change in the work covered by this Change Order. 

Recommended by: 

PBK Architects, Inc. 

7790 N. Palm Avenue 

Fresno, CA 93711 

ARCHITECT /ENGINEER: 

By: Michael Schoen 

Date: 10/18/2024 

Accepted by: 

HBC Enterprises 

2743 E. Shaw Ste. 103 

By: 

Date: 

710 

10/18/24 

Change Order Summary 

Page 1 of 1 

Authorized by: 







Facilities Management & Planning

Project Name: Addicott Shasde Structures and Site Improvements Date: 10/16/24

Contractor: HBC Enterprises

DSA #: 02-122245 Architect: PBK Architect

BID #: 24-95 Change Order:  01

Contract Summary:

Bid Award Amount(s)

Base Bid: Shade Structures and Site Improvements 757,449.00$         

 -$         Insert Award Details exactly as shown on Purchasing Bid Summary

-$         

-$         

-$         

-$         

Total Agreement Amount: 757,449.00$         

Contract Adjustments:
Total Contract Amount 757,449.00$         

Contract Adjustments: Total

CO #001 -$      -$  29,389.09$      17,757.66$       -$      47,146.75$     

-$      -$  -$  -$  -$  -$        

-$      -$  -$  -$  -$  -$        

-$      -$  -$  -$  -$  -$        

-$      -$  -$  -$  -$  -$        

-$      -$  -$  -$  -$  -$        

Totals: $      - 0% $ 29,389.09 - 0% $      17,757.664% $       2% $     47,146.75 - 0% $     47,146.75$            6.2%

Total Contract Amount with Adjustments 804,595.75$         

Project Financial Summary

District Requested
Governing agency req'd 

change post-bid

Unknown, unforeseen, 

hidden
Designer E & O District/Designer

Page 1 of 1



� 

CHANGE ORDER 

( Fresno Unified 
School District 

• Preparing Career Ready Graduates 

PROJECT NAME: 

FUSD Tehipite Middle School eSports Arena 
630 N Augusta St, Fresno, CA 93701 

CHANGE ORDER No. 02 

DSA File No,: 10-48

Application No.: 02-119638

CONTRACTOR: DESIGNER'SPROJECT No.: 2115 

Quiring General, LLC 

5118 E. Clinton Way, Suite 201 

Fresno CA 93727-

FUSD BID/CONTRACT No. �4-97 
�====� 

CONTRACTOR P.O. No.: ._180_ 6_2 _14 ___ ____, 

Change Order not valid until signed by Designer, Contractor and Owner. The Contract is changed as follows: 

The original Contract Sum was ................................................................................•.................................................. 
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders ................................................................................................ . 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was ...................................................................................................... . 
The Contract Sum will be adjusted by ........................................................................................................................ .. 
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be ........................................................................................ . 
The Contract Completion date prior to this Change Order was ............................................................... ................ . 
The Contract Time will be adjusted by ....................................................................................................................... .. 
The new Contract Completion date, including this Change Order is therefore ....................................................... .. 

$3,565,015.00 
$14,967.70 
$3,579,982.70 
$20,298.14 
$3,600,280.84 
5/8/2025 

( O) Calendar Days 
5/8/2025 

NOTE: Contractor agrees to furnish all labor and materials and perform all of the work described herein, in accordance with the above terms 

and in compliance with the Contract Documents. The amount of the charges under this Change Order is limited to the charges allowed under 

the General Requirements. The adjustment in the Contract Sum, if any, and the adjustment in the Contract Time, if any,set out in this Change 

Order shall constitute the entire compensation and/or adjustment in the Contract Time and Contract Sum due to the Contractor arising out of 

the change in the work covered by this Change Order. 

Recommended by: 

Darden Architects 
6790 N. West Ave 
Fresno,California 93711 

DESIGNER: 

�--r---�-.--=-� 
By: 

Date: November 11, 2024 

Accepted by: 

Quiring General, LLC 
5118 E. Clinton Way, Suite 201 
Fresno CA 93727-

CONTRACTOR: 
Oigllalfy signed by Joseph 
Bogart 
0N:C=US. 
E=jbogart@quiriog.com, 

By: 

-
O•"autrfllgG"""'"1:U.C". 

Joseph Bogart CN,;Joseph Boga" 
Reason: I agree to the terms 
defined by the placement of 
my signature on thls documenl 
Oate:2024.11.13 
08:31:4t-O&'OO' Date: 

Authorized by: 

Fresno Unified School District 







Fresno Unified School District 
Board Agenda Item 

BOARD MEETING DATE:  December 18, 2024  AGENDA ITEM C-22 

ACTION REQUESTED: RATIFY 

PRIORITY GOAL: Achieving Operational Excellence 

TITLE AND SUBJECT: Ratify the Filing of a Notice of Completion – G2 

ITEM DESCRIPTION: Included in the Board binders is a Notice of Completion for projects, which have 
been completed according to plans and specifications as follows: 

Bid 24-89, Service Center Bus Lift Replacement 

For Information Only 
Original contract amount:  $    359,999 
Change Order(s) previously ratified:  $      19,340 
Contract amount:   $    379,339 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: Retention funds are released in accordance with contract terms and California 
statutes. 

PREPARED BY: Ann Loorz 

DIVISION: Operational Services 

CABINET APPROVAL PHONE: (559) 457-3134 

CABINET APPROVAL: Chief Operations and Classifieds Labor Management Officer, Paul Idsvoog 

INTERIM SUPERINTENDENT APPROVAL:  
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